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Canada’s World Survey - 2018
Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three
“banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests
undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups and also
what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER

2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100K+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
. ] Not More
Opti_  Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
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Q1.

Total

Unweighted Total

Environment/pollution/
global warming/climate
change

war/conflict/nuclear
arms

Starvation/world hunger/
poverty

Economy/recession/
unemployment

Terrorism

Racism/ethnic
intolerance

Donald Trump/US politics/
foreign policy

Social/moral decline

Decline of democracy/
authoritarian
governments

Unequal distribution of
wealth

CONTINUED/ ..

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

What do you think is the most important issue or problem facing the world today?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W oM . ®m®»m G W’ GO O «w w (D) Q)] ()] D] @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
21 19 20 17 20 26 18 22 24 21 17 21 21 24 20 21 21
bde K
21 24 18 23 18 24 19 14 16 20 28 21 18 17 23 19 23
e h HIJ n
10 9 8 7 11 10 10 13 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 9 11
7 4 12 6 9 6 8 9 9 7 6 8 8 8 8 7 8
Bf B
7 5 5 9 7 7 13 5 7 7 8 6 12 6 6 6 8
BCf L
4 5 4 10 5 3 2 6 6 4 4 4 7 4 4 4 5
g CFG g 1
4 3 2 6 5 4 6 3 1 5 6 5 2 3 5 4 4
I I m
2 3 5 1 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 1 4 2 3 2
de j o
2 4 3 1 3 1 1 1 3 1 2 2 3 3 2 3 2
2 4 3 1 2 2 1 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 2
q
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

(Continued)
Q1. What do you think is the most important issue or problem facing the world today?
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
(Y] ® (9] ()] ()] D) (9] (H) (€9)] (€))] (K w (D] (ND () ) @
Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
Health care/disease/drug 2 1 2 3 1 3 2 1 1 3 1 2 3 1 2 1 2
abuse bE Hk
Government/politicians 2 3 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 2 2 2 1
dEFG I Q
Refugees/immigration 2 2 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 1
m
Equality/civil rights 2 1 2 2 2 1 - 5 3 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2
JK jk
Automation in the 1 * - 1 1 * 3 - * 2 * 1 1 1 1 2
workplace/disappearance BF IK Q
of jobs/unemployment
Cybercrime/cybersecurity * - - - * - - - - * d - * * * *
Other 5 5 7 3 6 4 4 8 5 5 4 5 4 8 4 6 4
0 q
None 4 5 4 3 4 2 4 7 6 3 2 4 4 2 4 4 3
jK iK n
DK/NA 2 2 - 4 2 2 2 1 1 3 2 2 1 2 2 2 2
I
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Q1.

Total

Unweighted Total

Environment/pollution/
global warming/climate
change

war/conflict/nuclear
arms

Starvation/world hunger/
poverty

Economy/recession/
unemployment

Terrorism

Racism/ethnic
intolerance

Donald Trump/US politics/
foreign policy

Social/moral decline

Decline of democracy/
authoritarian
governments

Unequal distribution of
wealth

CONTINUED /..

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

What do you think is the most important issue or problem facing the world today?
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€Y) (B) © ()] (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@)) 9] w m Ny 0 P
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
21 10 16 20 29 12 21 23 25 24 21 17 17 20 23 21

B BCD F F F LM
21 30 22 20 18 25 20 22 16 18 22 23 25 21 25 16
DE I i j P
10 7 12 11 9 11 12 10 8 11 8 11 9 10 9 10
1
7 9 9 8 6 7 8 8 6 ? 8 5 7 8 7 7
7 6 9 7 6 5 6 7 9 6 9 7 6 6 5 12
NO
4 4 4 4 6 6 5 5 4 3 5 6 5 5 3 4
(o]
4 5 3 5 4 5 4 4 5 3 6 4 4 5 3 2
]

2 5 3 2 2 4 2 2 3 2 2 2 5 2 3 3

9 J
2 2 1 2 3 3 1 2 4 3 3 3 - 2 2 4

C
2 3 2 3 2 1 3 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 1
p



(Continued)

Q1.

Total

Unweighted Total

Health care/disease/drug
abuse

Government/politicians
Refugees/immigration
Equality/civil rights

Automation in the
workplace/disappearance
of jobs/unemployment

Cybercrime/cybersecurity
Other
None

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

What do you think is the most important issue or problem facing the world today?
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) (€9 (@)) (9] w ™M NN 0 P
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
2 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 2 5 1 4 3
E JK1 N
2 3 1 1 2 3 2 1 2 1 * 4 2 2 2 1
K jK k
2 - 2 1 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 * 2 1 1
d M
2 - 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2
Lm
1 2 1 1 1 1 # 1 2 1 1 2 - 1 * 1
g 0]
- - * * - - * 1 * * - - * - -
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 4 5 3 5 5 4
4 6 4 5 2 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 8 3 4 5
E E JKL
2 2 4 1 2 3 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2
D h



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q1. What do you think is the most important issue or problem facing the world today?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No

(Y] (®) (9] ()] e (D) ()] (H) (€9) » K w (D) ND
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
Environment/pollution/ 21 18 25 25 20 18 16 18 22 26 26 24 25 19
global warming/climate B f GH n N
change
war/conflict/nuclear 21 20 21 24 21 16 26 19 20 19 20 22 21 21
arms F J
Starvation/world hunger/ 10 10 9 7 12 8 9 12 11 8 9 11 10 10
poverty D
Economy/recession/ 7 8 7 7 7 9 8 8 7 7 6 8 7 8
unemployment
Terrorism 7 8 7 6 8 6 7 9 6 7 9 6 7 7
Racism/ethnic 4 5 4 4 4 6 5 4 5 5 6 5 5 4
intolerance
ponald Trump/Us politics/ 4 3 5 6 3 5 4 2 4 5 5 5 5 4
foreign policy E
Social/moral decline 2 1 2 2 3 2 2 6 2 1 2 2 2 2

913

Decline of democracy/ 2 1 3 4 2 1 1 2 3 3 1 3 3 2
authoritarian b F
governments
Unequal distribution of 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 4 2 3 2
wealth

CONTINUED / ..
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(Continued)

Q1.

Total

Unweighted Total

Health care/disease/drug
abuse

Government/politicians
Refugees/immigration
Equality/civil rights

Automation 1in the
workplace/disappearance
of jobs/unemployment

Cybercrime/cybersecurity
Other
None

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

What do you think is the most important issue or problem facing the world today?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] @» W W m W
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
2 2 1 1 2 4 1 1 2 2 - 1 1 2
D m
2 2 1 3 1 2 1 2 2 1 * - * 2
e KM
2 2 2 2 2 © © 1 2 2 1 3 2 1
F F g g
2 2 1 1 2 - 2 2 1 2 2 1
d

1 1 1 1 * 2 2 - * 1 1 - * 1
dE i i m

¥ 3 * - 1 - ¥ - 1 - %
5 5 5 4 6 5 4 6 5 5 3 3 3 6
LM
4 6 2 1 3 10 4 7 3 2 4 2 2 4
C D DE i3] LM
2 3 1 1 1 4 4 1 1 2 - 1 1 2
C De i M
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q2. Would you say you are basically optimistic or basically pessimistic about the direction you think the world is heading over the next 10 years?
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
Basically optimistic 44 45 46 45 45 40 45 49 40 49 39 42 52 41 42 46 42
k IK L q
Basically pessimistic 48 48 47 47 46 52 50 39 52 45 53 50 40 52 50 46 51
Hj H3J M p
Both/Neither pessimistic/ 6 5 6 7 7 6 4 8 7 5 7 6 6 6 6 6
optimistic
DK/NA 1 2 - 2 2 2 * 4 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1
1] j
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q2. Would you say you are basically optimistic or basically pessimistic about the direction you think the world is heading over the next 10 years?
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ Univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@D) 9] w m Ny 0
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Basically optimistic 44 41 41 45 46 45 38 45 47 45 45 41 43 43 39 51
g G no
Basically pessimistic 48 49 50 47 48 45 54 49 45 47 47 53 52 49 54 40
fI j P P
Both/Neither pessimistic/ 6 7 5 7 5 6 7 5 6 7 6 5 4 6 5 7
optimistic e
DK/NA 1 4 3 1 1 5 1 * 1 1 2 1 - 1 2 3
d De GHI 1
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q2. Would you say you are basically optimistic or basically pessimistic about the direction you think the world is heading over the next 10 years?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] @» W W m W
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
Basically optimistic 44 100 - 40 44 43 4a 36 46 46 46 42 43 45

H H
Basically pessimistic 48 - 100 52 49 42 49 53 47 48 45 50 49 48
F F
Both/Neither pessimistic/ 6 - - 7 6 6 3 8 6 6 9 8 8 5
optimistic G n N
DK/NA 1 - - 1 1 4 2 3 1 1 - - - 2
DE j
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q3A. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

The spread of nuclear weapons

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 998 142 104 73 377 231 71 112 249 346 292 793 197 205 584 485 514
Unweighted Total 1015 139 91 75 378 251 81 92 190 352 381 804 204 200 600 564 451
NET: Very + Somewhat 80 80 76 87 82 80 76 79 76 78 88 81 79 82 80 76 85
———————————————————— c 1] P
Very concerned 49 46 38 48 49 52 56 51 39 40 66 47 53 41 49 43 54
C C C ij HIJ n P
Somewhat concerned 32 34 37 39 33 28 20 29 37 38 21 34 26 41 31 33 31
G G G G K K M 0
Not very concerned 14 14 17 12 14 10 22 15 15 16 9 14 13 14 14 17 11
K K Q
Not at all concerned 5 5 6 1 4 9 4 5 8 6 3 5 8 3 5 7 3
DE K k n Q
Depends * - 1 - * - - - 1 - ® * - 1 ® ® ®
DK/NA * 1 - - - 1 * - 1 - * * - 1 * * 1

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q3A. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

The spread of nuclear weapons

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

coll./ univ./
univ.

$30K - $60K -
Grad. <$30Kk $60K  $100K

$100K+

5K -
100K

32

14

89
DE

64
DE

25

48

30

79 82 83
h
42 62 51
gHI H
37 21 33
BCD F
14 9 12
b
6 8 4
- 1 -
‘ - 1

The Environics Institute
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18
Fg

1 Mil. 100K -
Plus 1 Mil.
(@)) K
429 233
444 240
77 86
31
46 52
31 34
14 10
7 4

kL
1 -

50

29

45

36

12

—

47

34

15

51

29

11

51

29
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Q3A. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

The spread of nuclear weapons

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

The Environics Institute
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
More
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
998 447 482 278 529 189 140 160 392 243 63 267 330 668

1015 453 490 315 533 165 125 147 397 290 75 282 357 658
80 76 85 83 82 73 75 82 81 81 81 83 82 79
B F F
49 44 53 55 49 37 46 49 49 47 43 47 46 50
B F F
32 32 32 28 33 36 29 33 31 34 38 36 36 30
d n N
14 18 10 12 14 17 15 11 14 14 14 11 12 15
C
5 6 5 5 4 8 9 6 4 5 5 6 6 5
%* — — * — 1 l - - - - -
1 1 - 2 - - 1 * - 1 *



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q3B. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Religious and ethnic hatred

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 985 140 105 66 390 217 67 106 242 352 285 780 199 193 582 485 500
Unweighted Total 997 138 92 67 385 238 77 87 186 354 370 789 203 191 593 559 438
NET: Very + Somewhat 82 86 77 86 82 80 81 81 77 83 85 82 82 85 81 79 85
———————————————————— c I P
Very concerned 47 49 56 46 47 41 45 47 40 45 54 45 52 50 44 44 49
F IJ]
Somewhat concerned 35 37 22 40 35 39 36 34 37 37 31 36 30 35 37 35 36
C C C C C
Not very concerned 12 8 1; 13 11 13 11 13 17 12 9 13 11 9 14 14 11
K n
Not at all concerned 5 3 5 1 6 4 8 4 5 5 4 4 7 5 4 6 3
D D Q
Depends * - 1 l * 1 — l — * % * — - 1 * *
DK/NA 1 2 - - * * - 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 * * 1
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q3B. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Religious and ethnic hatred

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

coll./ Univ./
univ.

$30K - $60K -
Grad. <$30Kk $60K  $100K

$100K+

5K -
100K

47

35

12

81

47

34

13

47

33

12

45

36

14

84 80 80
48 51 48
h h

36 29 31
11 12 15
I

4 6 5

: 2 -

- 1 3

The Environics Institute
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40

43
FG

13

*

1 mMil. 100K -
Plus 1 mil.
(@))] (9]
408 232
421 238

81 84

48 47

33 37

12 10

6 5

l *

48

33

14

37

44
Np

13

46

34

11



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q3B. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Religious and ethnic hatred

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
Total 985 438 481 267 529 188 140 171 387 226 63 263 326 658
Unweighted Total 997 442 489 304 529 163 125 155 389 270 76 274 350 647
NET: Very + Somewhat 82 78 86 86 83 72 79 87 80 87 87 89 89 79
———————————————————— B F F gI GI n N N
Very concerned 47 40 53 60 44 35 44 50 46 49 49 52 51 44
B EF f n n
Somewhat concerned 35 38 33 26 39 37 34 37 33 38 37 38 38 34
D D
Not very concerned 12 16 9 9 12 20 14 8 14 8 10 8 8 15
C DE HJ LM
Not at all concerned 5 5 4 3 5 7 7 4 5 4 2 2 2 6
KLM
Depends * 1 * 1 - - - - * * 2 - *
DK/NA 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 - - * * 1
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q3C. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

The spread of infectious diseases, such as HIV-AIDS

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 982 145 111 63 395 207 61 113 235 352 281 775 200 181 590 487 494
Unweighted Total 984 140 98 60 388 227 71 91 179 350 364 776 204 179 592 556 428
NET: Very + Somewhat 60 59 65 64 65 52 51 61 60 57 65 57 71 62 55 57 64
———————————————————— Fg FG j L P
Very concerned 20 19 24 20 22 16 21 17 21 18 23 17 31 19 17 21 20
J L
Somewhat concerned 40 40 42 44 23 36 30 43 38 40 41 40 41 44 39 36 45
g P
Not very concerned 31 31 28 27 28 39 37 30 32 32 29 34 21 31 35 33 29
CdE M
Not at all concerned 8 9 7 8 7 7 12 9 6 E 5 8 7 5 8 10 5
Q
Depends 1 - - 1 * 2 - - 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 * 1
e p
DK / NA E3 1 - - ¥ 3 - - 1 - 1 3 ¥ E3 ¥ % ¥

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q3C. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

The spread of infectious diseases, such as HIV-AIDS

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

univ.

coll./ Univ./
i Grad.

<$30K

$30K -
$60K

$60K -
$100K

$100K+

5K -
100K

20

40

31

71
CdE

32
cdE

39

24

18

38

29

13
BdE

20

40

31

16

42

67
33
GHI
35

23

The Environics Institute

21

40

*

19

15

40

34

11

1 mil. 100K -
Plus 1 mil.
(@))] (KD
403 236
417 235
62 60
21 16
41 43
]
30 30
7 9

1

17

40

38

13

37

40
nP



Q3C.

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

The spread of infectious diseases, such as HIV-AIDS

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

The Environics Institute
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
More
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
982 449 472 260 532 188 146 160 390 222 62 253 315 667
984 450 476 295 529 159 126 139 393 267 73 261 334 650

60 58 63 62 59 63 59 62 62 59 62 59 59 61

20 20 18 25 17 22 24 23 20 15 10 19 17 21

E j j KM K K

40 38 45 38 41 41 35 39 42 44 53 40 42 39
B TmN 1

31 33 30 30 31 26 29 29 31 32 33 35 35 29

8 8 7 7 7 10 12 7 6 9 4 6 6 8

i

1 1 1 1 * 1 2 * - - - - 1

¥ 1 E3 * l - - 1 - - ¥



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q3D. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Global warming and other environmental problems

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 987 141 118 56 393 220 59 105 248 345 289 786 194 187 594 493 494
Unweighted Total 981 138 99 54 384 237 69 84 188 344 365 778 198 183 590 547 434
NET: Very + Somewhat 83 84 70 68 87 88 79 85 81 84 84 83 84 84 83 81 86
———————————————————— cD CD  CDg p
Very concerned 55 55 44 38 59 56 59 59 54 55 54 53 64 53 53 51 59
d CcD cD cD L P
Somewhat concerned 28 29 26 30 28 32 20 26 26 29 30 30 21 31 30 30 27
9 M
Not very concerned 9 8 13 18 8 7 15 9 12 8 8 9 9 5 10 9 10
ef f N

Not at all concerned 7 8 17 6 5 3 7 5 7 7 7 7 7 11 5 9 4

f bDEFG 0 Q
De pe n d s * — — 2 _ 1 _ 1 _ * _ * _ - * * %*
DK/NA 1 - - 6 * 1 - - 1 1 1 1 * - 1 1 1

E

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q3D. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Global warming and other environmental problems

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) () (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w m N (0 P
987 141 169 332 342 156 265 241 204 419 239 196 113 640 175 169
981 69 137 346 426 132 259 251 219 425 231 196 109 626 183 169
83 78 77 85 87 75 91 83 88 87 81 84 73 82 89 80
C bc FH f F km m M NP
55 52 53 55 56 48 60 55 58 62 57 49 33 55 52 57
F f LM M M
28 26 24 29 31 27 30 28 29 25 25 35 40 27 36 23
JK JK NP
9 13 9 7 9 12 6 12 5 6 11 6 19 10 6 11
i GI j JkL
7 8 12 7 3 11 3 5 7 6 7 9 5 7 3 9
de E Gh G 0 o]
- 2 - - 1 - - - * - - 1 1 -
1 1 - 1 * 2 g - - * 1 * 1 1 1 *



Q3D. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Global warming and other environmental problems

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
987 436 482 260 542 184 145 169 384 230 64 250 315 672
981 437 479 290 536 154 124 148 384 270 75 256 331 650

83 82 84 84 84 77 77 82 85 85 84 84 84 83
f f g g
55 55 56 64 53 47 48 54 57 57 54 55 55 55
EF g
28 28 28 21 31 33 29 28 28 28 30 28 29 28
D
9 10 9 8 9 13 13 8 8 8 10 8 9 9
7 6 7 7 6 8 9 6 6 7 6 6 6 7
% - 1 - 1 - 1 % - - - - *
1 1 1 1 1 1 3 - * - 2 1
j n
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Q3E. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

The growing gap between the rich and poor

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1002 139 127 55 388 228 66 109 267 338 289 811 188 202 604 489 514
Unweighted Total 986 136 105 54 372 243 76 89 200 333 364 792 190 196 591 545 441
NET: Very + Somewhat 85 79 81 79 88 85 86 83 81 85 87 85 84 87 84 81 88
———————————————————— B i P
Very concerned 49 43 42 47 g3 49 49 42 48 49 Sﬁ 47 56 49 47 47 50
C L
Somewhat concerned 36 36 39 32 35 36 37 41 33 37 35 37 28 38 37 34 37
M

Not very concerned 11 13 14 16 7 11 11 8 13 10 9 11 10 6 13 13 9

e e N q
Not at all concerned 4 8 3 5 4 3 2 8 4 4 2 4 5 6 3 6 3

g k Q
Depends * - 1 - * 1 - - 1 - * * 1 - * * 1
DK/NA * - 1 - %* - 1 l 1 - %* * — 1 * %* %*

The Environics Institute
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Q3E. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

The growing gap between the rich and poor

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) (D) (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w m N (0 P
1002 151 170 336 344 157 268 247 203 428 239 201 114 659 177 166
986 73 136 351 423 134 254 256 218 426 230 198 111 636 185 163
85 82 82 87 85 82 9ﬂ 84 85 84 85 87 83 85 84 82
F
49 53 45 49 49 a7 52 47 45 49 50 46 51 48 47 52
I
36 29 37 38 35 25 37 38 40 35 34 41 32 37 37 30
F F F
11 14 13 9 10 15 7 11 10 11 10 9 14 11 13 7
G p
4 4 6 3 5 3 3 4 5 4 5 4 3 3 3 9
NO
- - * l 1 l - - 1 * - - -
- - 1 - - * 1 - # 1 - 1 - 1

The Environics Institute
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Q3E. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

The growing gap between the rich and poor

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018
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The Environics Institute
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D) (9] (H) o @ W W m W
1002 438 494 253 566 182 167 165 379 230 72 245 317 685
986 432 487 276 554 155 142 146 378 264 81 248 329 657
85 83 8% 88 85 79 84 83 85 86 82 87 86 84
F
49 40 57 61 47 37 53 48 49 47 43 54 52 48
B EF F
36 42 30 27 37 43 31 34 36 39 39 33 34 36
C D D
11 12 9 7 11 15 9 14 11 7 13 7 8 12
D J L
4 5 3 4 4 5 5 3 4 5 3 5 5 4
c
1 1 * - 1 - * 1 2 1 1 *
- 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 *
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Q3F. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Hunger and famine in the developing world

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1022 147 124 59 378 246 67 106 273 349 295 837 179 213 620 495 527
Unweighted Total 1006 141 104 61 365 259 76 88 204 342 372 817 183 204 609 552 454
NET: Very + Somewhat 90 92 88 87 90 92 87 90 89 87 94 89 93 94 88 85 95
———————————————————— J 0 P
very concerned 53 53 49 55 57 48 52 52 50 48 61 50 66 53 49 46 59
F IJ L P
Somewhat concerned 37 39 39 32 33 44 34 38 39 4& 33 39 26 41 39 39 36
E M
Not very concerned 8 6 8 12 7 7 9 8 9 9 4 8 6 4 9 11 4
K K N Q
Not at all concerned 2 2 4 1 3 1 % 2 1 4 2 3 2 1 3 4 1
Q
DK / NA * - - - * * - - - * % % - 1 % * -

The Environics Institute
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Q3F. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Hunger and famine in the developing world

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (©)) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@) €] w m Ny 0 P
1022 153 174 335 357 151 268 251 210 453 242 187 116 678 180 161
1006 75 139 351 438 129 255 257 225 450 234 187 112 657 186 160
90 93 89 89 90 93 92 89 88 92 92 85 88 88 93 93
i L 1 n
53 62 54 51 50 61 57 49 44 54 56 46 51 53 42 66
de ht ht 1 1 o] NO
37 31 35 38 40 33 35 40 44 37 36 40 37 36 51 28

fg p NP
8 5 7 8 8 4 7 9 9 7 5 1E 9 8 6 6
2 2 5 2 1 2 1 2 3 1 3 4 3 3 1 1
] p

- - - l - - - 1 ¥ — ¥ - - -



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q3F. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Hunger and famine in the developing world

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D) (9] (H) o @» W W m W
Total 1022 450 494 257 582 181 167 158 385 241 80 244 324 698
Unweighted Total 1006 446 484 276 575 153 141 140 389 274 86 249 335 671
NET: Very + Somewhat 90 90 90 91 91 84 91 90 88 92 93 96 95 88
———————————————————— f f N N
Very concerned 53 51 54 61 51 45 55 51 52 57 65 56 58 50
EF N N
Somewhat concerned 37 39 37 31 40 39 36 39 36 35 27 40 37 38
D KM K k
Not very concerned 8 8 8 5 7 11 5 8 10 6 7 3 4 9
d g LM
Not at all concerned 2 2 2 3 2 5 4 1 1 - 1 1 3
e LM
DK/NA * %* * 1 % — — - — 1 — *

The Environics Institute
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Q3G. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Terrorism
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . w®» G W’ @O O w (D) ) ()] D] @
Total 1006 144 116 61 370 245 68 106 261 346 293 823 177 214 605 482 524
Unweighted Total 993 139 98 63 356 261 76 88 196 335 374 805 181 202 599 540 453
NET: Very + Somewhat 83 77 78 86 84 84 88 82 72 86 90 82 87 86 81 80 86
———————————————————— b i I ht 1 P
Very concerned 52 45 48 45 52 56 61 45 41 54 61 50 60 51 49 49 54
b Bd I HI L p
Somewhat concerned 31 33 31 4% 32 28 27 37 31 32 29 32 27 35 31 31 32
Not very concerned 13 19 18 8 10 12 9 14 22 10 7 13 9 11 14 14 11
DEg de JK m
Not at all concerned 4 4 3 6 5 4 2 5 6 4 3 4 3 3 5 6 3
Q
DK / NA * * 1 — * 1 _ — * 1 * * 1 - l %*

The Environics Institute
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Q3G. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Terrorism
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
) )] «© ()] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @ K) w (GO C) I () BN )]
Total 1006 153 166 331 353 150 262 246 200 436 237 186 121 663 184 156
Unweighted Total 993 76 131 345 437 132 247 251 217 437 229 186 117 638 195 156
NET: Very + Somewhat 83 93 86 80 80 86 83 85 79 82 85 81 85 81 83 89
———————————————————— CDE de i N
Very concerned 52 71 60 49 42 64 51 53 45 52 53 53 47 48 59 60
CDE DE e GhI i N N
Somewhat concerned 31 22 26 31 38 22 32 32 34 30 32 28 39 34 24 28
b BCD f f F 1 o]
Not very concerned 13 3 11 15 15 6 13 12 16 13 11 14 11 14 11 9
B B B F f F p
Not at all concerned 4 3 3 5 4 5 3 3 5 4 4 4 3 4 4 2
DK / NA * 1 — %* * 2 % — * % — - kS E3 1 -

The Environics Institute
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Q3G. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Terrorism

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] @» W W m W
1006 438 484 250 567 186 165 161 374 237 76 241 317 689
993 434 477 272 559 160 140 147 375 271 82 250 332 661
83 85 82 8% 81 77 84 86 82 82 78 82 81 84
52 52 52 59 51 42 53 54 50 51 48 48 48 53

eF f
31 33 30 27 32 34 31 32 32 32 30 34 33 30
13 11 14 11 12 18 8 13 13 15 19 16 17 11
de g n N

4 3 4 4 4 4 6 1 5 2 3 2 5
H H m
% - 3 1 2 - - * l - % 1

The Environics Institute
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Q3H. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Human rights abuses

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W o ® ®» G W’ O O «w w () ) ()] w® @
975 131 109 58 369 241 68 104 235 347 289 800 169 205 594 471 504
973 125 94 65 357 254 78 90 176 331 376 794 172 199 593 537 436
88 91 86 93 88 87 90 88 87 88 90 89 86 91 88 85 92
P
49 47 45 56 52 49 42 58_ 45 48 52 49 52 52 48 44 54
Ij P
39 45 42 37 36 37 48 30 4% 4% 38 40 34 39 40 40 38
e
8 6 10 3 8 11 4 9 9 9 7 8 8 7 9 11 6
d D Dg Q
2 1 3 4 3 1 3 1 3 2 2 2 4 2 2 3 2
1 - - 1 - - - - * 1 * 1 l - * *
1 1 - - * 1 2 1 1 1 1 * - 1 1 1

The Environics Institute
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Q3H. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Human rights abuses

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(V) (8 © () (E) D) (9] (H €9) » (9] w m N 0 P
975 145 159 337 331 142 254 243 201 424 226 181 122 650 180 143
973 72 126 354 418 126 238 251 221 429 222 182 118 636 190 144
88 90 83 90 88 93 88 90 86 90 87 86 93 90 85 87

C gl 1
49 57 47 49 48 60 49 48 42 51 48 47 50 49 51 50

gHI
39 33 36 41 40 33 38 42 41 39 39 38 43 41 34 38
8 7 10 7 10 4 11 7 11 8 7 12 7 7 12 8
F F
2 - 6 2 2 1 1 2 3 2 4 2 - 2 2 3
e J

1 1 3 - - l - E3 ¥ 1 - - - 1
1 1 1 1 * 1 - 1 - * 1 1 - 2 *



Q3H. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Human rights abuses

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (® (H) (€9) @ W W m W
975 430 463 243 543 188 161 155 356 234 76 239 315 660
973 427 468 267 541 164 138 140 363 271 84 248 332 641

88 88 90 91 92 74 85 89 89 90 96 94 94 85
F F N N N

49 46 52 58 49 38 52 50 48 50 63 55 57 46
b EF F N N N

39 42 37 34 43 35 33 39 41 40 33 39 38 40

D

8 9 8 6 6 17 9 8 10 8 2 5 4 10

DE KLM

2 2 2 2 1 6 4 1 1 2 1 1 1 3

dE hi m
% - * ¢ 1 - 2 * - l - %

1 * 1 * 3 2 - * 1 - - - 1

DE
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Qa3l. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Cyber crime and threats to cybersecurity

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 999 126 106 71 382 246 68 110 235 354 299 829 160 204 624 480 519
Unweighted Total 998 121 94 76 375 256 76 92 178 340 388 821 168 201 619 547 451
NET: Very + Somewhat 79 81 83 79 81 76 77 64 72 85 84 79 82 87 76 78 81
———————————————————— HI HI 0

Very concerned 38 43 42 34 37 38 37 24 30 43 44 38 40 43 36 39 38

HI HI

Somewhat concerned 41 38 41 45 44 38 40 40 42 42 39 41 42 44 40 39 43

Not very concerned 15 12 14 19 14 18 20 33 21 9 12 16 11 10 19 16 15
b IIK JK m N
Not at all concerned 3 5 - 1 3 3 2 1 5 2 3 3 4 2 3 4 2
H Q

Depends 1 1 1 - 1 * - 2 * 1 - * 2 * * 1 *
DK/NA 2 2 2 1 1 2 * - 1 a 1 1 2 1 2 2 2

The Environics Institute
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Qa3l. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Cyber crime and threats to cybersecurity

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mil. 100K - 5K -  Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) () (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w m N (0 P
999 152 157 351 338 155 264 241 202 417 249 180 130 661 191 142
998 75 127 363 431 133 253 255 219 428 243 180 124 653 197 144
79 83 76 81 78 75 79 82 82 82 77 82 75 81 74 80
m (o]
38 52 31 42 31 41 36 40 36 41 33 41 36 36 40 45
CE CE k n
41 31 46 38 47 34 43 42 45 41 44 41 38 45 34 35
B BD f oP
15 14 15 14 18 19 15 15 14 14 18 10 22 15 21 11
L jL np
3 - 6 4 2 1 3 2 3 2 3 5 4 2 3 5
e
1 - - 1 1 1 1 * * 1 - * - - 3
2 3 3 1 1 4 2 1 1 * 2 3 - 2 1 1
h j J



Qa3l. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Cyber crime and threats to cybersecurity

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D) (9] (H) o @ W W m W
999 437 474 261 537 200 158 151 375 241 77 253 330 669
998 438 480 288 533 176 134 138 383 282 88 263 351 647

79 81 80 86 80 69 80 80 77 84 85 81 82 78
EF F I
38 36 40 46 36 33 41 44 37 37 30 38 36 40
EF k
41 45 40 40 44 36 39 36 40 47 55 43 46 39
f H TmN N
15 15 16 11 15 21 13 14 17 13 15 15 15 16
D
3 2 3 2 3 4 3 5 2 2 1 4 3 3
km k
1 * 1 1 - - 1 1 - * 1
2 2 1 1 1 5 4 1 2 1 - * * 2
DE j j LM
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Q3J. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Global migration and refugees

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1013 123 109 72 393 241 74 117 241 349 305 830 172 212 617 483 529

Unweighted Total 1015 119 96 76 387 253 84 97 183 340 395 826 180 208 617 555 460

NET: Very + Somewhat 71 70 74 82 69 71 72 64 66 72 77 72 71 75 70 70 72
———————————————————— beEf HI

Very concerned 33 35 41 27 36 28 28 26 29 32 41 33 38 42 30 31 36

dFg f HIJ 0 p

Somewhat concerned 38 36 33 54 33 43 44 38 37 40 36 39 33 33 41 40 36

BCEf E n
Not very concerned 17 15 15 9 19 19 18 24 18 19 12 18 15 15 19 18 17
D D d K K
Not at all concerned 9 12 9 9 10 7 10 8 lﬁ 7 9 8 1% 9 8 10 8
J
Depends 1 2 2 1 1 - - 2 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 1 1 - - * 3 - 1 1 i * 1 - 1 1 1 1
E

The Environics Institute
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Q3J. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Global migration and refugees

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) (D) (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w ™ ) 0 D]
1013 147 162 359 344 163 260 241 204 423 250 190 126 666 184 158
1015 72 131 369 441 138 251 258 221 436 244 194 117 661 191 159
71 70 70 70 74 76 65 72 73 71 72 69 77 71 72 72

G
33 28 37 31 37 39 24 33 36 33 34 33 33 34 30 34
d G G G
38 41 33 40 37 37 41 39 37 38 38 36 43 37 42 38
17 12 17 19 19 11 19 20 21 18 16 21 14 18 21 13
b f F F m p
9 16 12 9 6 10 12 7 6 9 10 9 9 5 14
E e ht 0 0
1 - 2 1 g 2 2 - - 1 1 - 1 1 1 -
1 3 1 1 1 1 2 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 2 1
1



Q3J. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Global migration and refugees

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
1013 438 488 272 533 206 162 153 381 248 72 261 333 679
1015 439 496 303 527 184 137 141 386 295 85 273 358 657
71 68 76 71 74 66 70 70 70 76 72 69 70 72
B F
33 28 39 40 34 24 32 28 33 40 42 34 36 32
B F F H n
38 40 38 31 40 41 38 42 36 36 30 35 33 40
D D km
17 19 16 16 16 g?) 14 20 19 17 22 18 19 17
e
9 12 6 11 9 8 14 10 8 6 5 11 9 9
C iJ
1 1 1 2 1 - - - 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 * 3 2 - 2 1 - 1 1 1
DE
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Q3K. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Decline of democracy

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1015 118 109 70 391 252 75 110 254 349 303 833 171 219 614 493 522
Unweighted Total 1025 117 94 77 389 262 86 92 193 348 392 836 180 218 617 567 458
NET: Very + Somewhat 72 81 72 78 72 69 71 60 70 71 80 71 81 76 69 68 76
———————————————————— eF h HIJ L o] P
Very concerned 34 38 30 37 33 33 37 25 28 34 42 32 41 33 32 33 34
h HIJ 1
Somewhat concerned 39 43 42 41 39 35 34 36 42 37 38 38 40 43 37 35 42
P
Not very concerned 17 13 18 14 19 16 21 27 16 19 13 19 7 15 21 20 15
iK k M n q
Not at all concerned 7 3 9 2 7 11 8 7 9 8 4 7 8 6 7 9 5
D D BDe d K K Q
Depends 1 - 2 3 1 2 - 3 3 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 1
DK/NA 2 4 - 3 1 3 - 3 1 2 2 2 * 2 2 1 2
e e m

The Environics Institute
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Q3K. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Decline of democracy

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

coll./ Univ./
univ.

$30K -
$60K

$60K -
$100K

$100K+

5K -
100K

39

17

77

35

42

10

42

14

34

34

21
BC

Grad. <$30K
(B) D)
360 159
459 135

74 68
d
33 30
41 37
D
18 17
b
6 12
Gh
2 2
1 2

The Environics Institute

37

38

17

37

36

18

43

31

40

20

1 mil. 100K -
Plus 1 mil.
(@))] (KD
436 250
446 251
71 70
32 37
39 33
17 20
M M
9 7

Tm
1 2
1 2

37

34

JKL

34

40

30

38

18

38

35

13



Q3K. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Decline of democracy

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
(V) (8 © ()] () (D] (@ (H) o @ W W m™m Wm
1015 432 498 284 533 197 153 159 386 253 75 268 343 672
1025 437 507 314 532 178 132 148 394 297 88 281 369 656
72 67 78 84 73 55 64 76 74 74 78 76 76 71
B EF F G G g n
34 31 37 45 32 23 27 35 36 33 36 37 37 32
B EF F g
39 37 41 39 41 32 37 41 38 41 41 39 39 38
F
17 22 13 9 19 25 21 14 16 18 17 16 16 18
C D D
7 8 6 4 7 14 12 7 6 5 2 4 4 9
d DE iJ KLM
1 * 2 2 * 3 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 1
B e e
2 3 1 2 1 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2
e



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q3L. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Disappearance of jobs and career opportunities due to workforce automation

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
mw ® W o ®: >m® G W O O «w w (D] (N o w® @
Total 1024 134 108 77 384 244 77 120 261 346 297 831 183 215 613 490 534
Unweighted Total 1034 131 95 80 383 259 86 98 199 350 387 833 193 211 619 570 464
NET: Very + Somewhat 69 68 59 70 74 65 79 70 67 68 73 68 73 72 67 67 71
———————————————————— CF bcF
Very concerned 35 28 27 30 42 30 47 43 35 33 35 33 45 32 33 35 35
BCDF BCDF j L
Somewhat concerned 34 40 31 40 32 34 33 28 32 35 3§ 36 29 39 34 32 36
m
Not very concerned 22 24 28 21 20 23 15 23 23 Zﬁ 18 23 17 24 24 23 21
G g M
Not at all concerned 7 5 12 5 5 11 5 6 9 7 7 7 10 3 8 9 6
bdEg N q
Depends * - 1 3 - - 1 1 * * * 1 - 1 1 * *
DK/NA 1 3 1 - * 1 - - 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 * 1
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Q3L. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Disappearance of jobs and career opportunities due to workforce automation

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) () (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w m N (0 P
1024 130 183 344 366 159 275 243 206 429 255 186 130 664 185 172
1034 63 148 354 467 136 272 264 219 441 259 187 123 666 193 171
69 82 73 68 64 80 72 69 59 69 69 71 69 69 65 75
DE E HI I I )
35 52 37 37 27 46 37 32 26 36 36 35 31 33 32 44
CDE E E HI I NO
34 30 37 31 33 33 35 37 33 34 33 36 38 36 33 30
22 11 21 25 24 13 23 20 30 22 21 23 26 23 25 16

b B B F FgH P P
7 3 5 6 11 4 5 9 11 8 10 4 4 6 9 10
BCD f FG Tm Lm
- 1 * 1 - - l - * * - 2 1 - -
1 3 - 1 d 3 - 1 - * * 2 - 1 1 -
JK



Q3L. Please tell me whether you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all concerned about each of the following global issues?

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Disappearance of jobs and career opportunities due to workforce automation

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

Very concerned

Somewhat concerned

Not very conce rned

Not at all concerned

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD

FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
More
opti Pessi Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (@D (K w ) Q)]
1024 447 502 287 543 193 157 156 404 247 71 269 340 684
1034 452 507 320 539 173 136 146 409 293 83 283 366 668
69 64 75 73 67 69 70 73 70 65 71 69 70 69
B e j
35 31 40 36 33 39 42 36 35 28 20 30 28 39
B J j km k  KLM
34 33 35 37 34 30 27 38 35 37 51 40 42 30
g g ImN N N
22 26 19 20 24 19 20 20 22 25 19 24 23 22
C
7 10 5 7 8 8 6 6 7 10 9 6 7 8
C
- * - * 1 1 l - ¥ - %
1 * 1 - 1 2 3 - 1 * 1 * * 1



Q4A.  What countries, if any, stand out as being a positive force in the world today?

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: North America

Canada

United States

NET: Western Europe
Germany
Great Britain
Other western Europe
Sweden
France

Norway

Switzerland

CONTINUED / ..

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . w®» G W’ @O O w (D) ) ()] D] @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
69 71 67 68 70 64 74 61 63 71 74 69 66 73 68 67 70
f f HI HI o
65 66 66 65 67 60 73 59 61 68 67 66 63 71 63 63 67
f F hi hi o}
11 12 11 8 12 9 16 6 7 12 16 11 13 8 12 14 9
f HI HI Q
47 51 44 44 47 49 47 54 45 47 47 48 43 53 47 49 46
q
17 21 17 21 17 14 16 15 14 19 19 17 17 21 16 21 14
f o Q
14 19 16 12 15 8 19 12 10 14 19 14 14 17 14 16 13
F f F F i HIJ
13 13 10 9 13 16 12 20 14 13 10 13 12 14 13 13 13
cd jK
12 13 11 12 13 12 9 20 13 12 9 12 12 15 12 12 13
1JK
8 7 5 5 7 14 4 7 6 9 8 8 7 7 8 9 7
BCDEG
7 6 4 8 7 9 5 12 7 7 5 7 7 6 7 7 7
C K
6 8 3 * 6 7 5 10 5 7 4 6 5 7 6 4 7
cbh cD cDh d iK P
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(Continued)

Q4A.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Australia/New
Zealand

Australia

NET: Northeastern Asia

Russia
Israel
Other
No countries stand out

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

What countries, if any, stand out as being a positive force in the world today?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W oM . ®» G W’ @O O «w w (D] ) )] D] @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
8 8 12 7 9 4 9 4 7 8 9 8 8 9 7 9 7
F F H H
8 8 12 7 9 4 9 4 7 8 9 8 8 9 7 9 7
F F H H

7 9 4 3 7 7 5 7 5 7 8 6 9 3 7 8 5

d N q
4 4 3 3 4 5 3 5 1 4 6 3 6 1 4 5 3

I I N
3 5 2 1 3 4 2 3 4 4 2 3 4 2 3 4 2
d k K

1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1

] Q
1 1 1 1 2 * - - 1 1 1 1 * 3 1 1 1

m (0]

5 9 4 3 6 4 3 7 6 5 4 4 9 5 4 7 4

CcDFG dfg L Q
12 12 19 14 10 13 8 11 15 11 11 12 13 10 12 12 12

bEG j

2 1 2 3 2 3 - 2 2 3 * 2 3 2 2 2 2
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q4A.  What countries, if any, stand out as being a positive force in the world today?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@D) 9] w m Ny 0
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
NET: North America 69 63 66 73 68 59 73 71 68 68 72 70 65 71 62 67
—————————————————— BCe F F F [0}
Canada 65 56 62 70 65 54 69 68 66 65 68 66 59 68 58 63
Bce b F F F m 0o
United States 11 16 15 9 9 16 12 9 11 10 9 15 13 12 10 11
de DE Hi JK
NET: Western Europe 47 23 38 51 59 31 45 52 61 51 45 48 41 48 50 41
——————————————————— B BC BCD F Fg FGH M p p
Germany 17 5 11 18 25 9 14 17 27 18 19 17 9 19 13 16
b BC BCD F FGH M M M (0}
Great Britain 14 12 15 16 13 12 15 15 14 16 12 16 11 17 7 10
OoP
Other western Europe 13 6 9 14 16 7 13 14 17 13 13 13 14 12 17 13
BcC BC F F F n
Sweden 12 2 11 12 16 6 9 14 18 13 15 10 9 13 12 11
B B Bcd Fg FG m
France 8 2 5 10 9 4 9 7 11 9 9 6 5 6 16 5
BC BC f Fh m NP
Norway 7 2 4 7 10 4 6 8 10 7 9 4 7 6 10 7
B BC F Fg 1 L n
Switzerland 6 3 4 5 9 1 4 8 8 6 4 6 7 5 9 5
BCD F FG FG k n

CONTINUED / ..
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(Continued)

Q4A.  What countries, if any, stand out as being a positive force in the world today?

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Australia/New
Zealand

Australia

NET: Northeastern Asia

China

Japan

Russia

Israel

Other

No countries stand out

DK/NA
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (©)) (E) D) (9) (H) @9) (@)) (9] w m NN 0 P
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
8 5 10 8 8 6 6 9 10 7 10 10 4 10 3 5
f M M oP
8 5 10 8 8 6 6 9 10 7 10 10 4 10 3 5
f M M oP
7 4 9 7 7 5 7 6 9 7 7 6 7 7 6 6
B
4 3 6 3 4 4 4 3 3 4 4 2 5 4 4 4
3 1 3 4 3 1 3 3 6 3 3 4 3 4 3 2
B b Fg p
1 3 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 2
1 - 1 1 1 - 1 E 2 2 1 1 - 1 - 1
5 5 5 5 5 4 5 4 5 6 5 5 3 5 3 8
) o]
12 18 16 9 10 21 11 8 9 11 9 13 22 12 13 11
DE DE GHI JKL
2 3 3 1 2 5 * 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 3 3
Gi G G



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q4A.  What countries, if any, stand out as being a positive force in the world today?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: North America 69 75 65 69 72 64 66 66 70 67 74 70 71 68
__________________ C
Canada 65 72 61 64 67 61 63 62 66 64 73 67 68 64
C n
United States 11 14 9 12 11 10 10 12 11 11 6 10 9 12
C KM
NET: Western Europe 47 47 49 53 51 29 33 45 50 59 62 54 56 43
——————————————————— F F G G GHI N N N
Germany 17 17 17 26 17 6 9 13 18 26 24 23 23 14
EF F G GHI N N N
Great Britain 14 15 14 15 16 7 10 15 15 14 14 15 15 14
F F g
Other western Europe 13 12 13 14 15 5 9 13 13 17 18 14 15 12
F F g G
Sweden 12 11 14 16 12 8 9 10 13 16 18 16 16 10
b eF f Gh N N N
France 8 9 6 9 7 6 4 8 8 10 11 8 9 7
g G
Norway 7 6 8 10 7 3 5 4 8 10 9 9 9 6
F F H GH n n
switzerland 6 5 7 5 6 6 4 8 6 8 5 8 7 5
g n

CONTINUED /..
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(Continued)

Q4A.  What countries, if any, stand out as being a positive force in the world today?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Australia/New 8 9 7 10 7 7 6 8 8 9 12 7 8 8
Zealand e
Australia 8 9 7 10 7 7 6 8 8 9 12 7 8 8
e
NET: Northeastern Asia 7 9 5 9 7 4 3 8 7 8 6 5 5 8
—————————————————————— C F f G G G LM
China 4 6 2 5 4 1 2 4 5 4 4 2 3 5
C F f g 1
Japan 3 4 2 3 4 2 1 4 3 4 3 2 2 4
C G G G
Russia 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 * 1 2
EF Lm
Israel 1 1 1 2 1 - * 1 1 2 1 2 2 1
n n
Other 5 6 4 7 5 4 5 5 6 4 2 4 4 6
KM
No countries stand out 12 10 13 10 10 20 16 15 9 12 9 10 10 13
b DE I I ™
DK/NA 2 2 2 1 2 5 4 3 2 1 - 2 2 2
d DE 3j
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Q4B.  What countries, if any, stand out as being a negative force in the world today?

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: North America

United States

Canada

NET: Northeastern Asia

North Korea

China

NeT: widdle east
Middle East - other
Iran
Iraq
Saudi Arabia
Afghanistan

Israel/Palestine

CONTINUED / ..

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ cCanada where tion tion Male Female
mw ®® W o ®: >m® WG W O O «w w (D] (ND () ) @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
59 61 54 61 57 61 58 67 64 59 51 61 47 65 60 52 65
jK K K M P
58 60 52 60 56 60 58 67 63 58 50 60 47 64 59 51 64
jK K K M P
2 * 3 3 2 2 * 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 1
b Bg
51 56 57 47 49 49 53 56 44 56 50 52 46 59 50 57 45
I Ik m 0 Q
46 52 52 45 43 43 47 50 39 49 45 46 41 53 44 51 40
EF ef I I 0 Q
13 8 12 5 15 14 12 14 9 15 12 13 10 14 13 15 10
d BD BD d I Q
34 40 41 31 31 33 26 26 27 39 35 33 35 35 33 37 30
EG eG HI h1 Q
17 19 20 20 16 15 12 15 14 19 17 16 17 17 16 19 15
q
13 16 18 13 10 12 14 7 8 18 13 13 13 13 13 16 10
E HIk Hi Q
8 5 11 11 9 7 10 5 7 12 7 9 6 10 8 9 7
b b b HIK m
7 13 10 2 7 7 2 7 5 10 7 7 8 10 6 9 6
DeG DG Dg DG I Q
4 5 4 4 4 3 4 1 3 5 5 4 3 4 4 4
H H
3 4 1 1 2 5 2 1 5 2 3 3 3 3 3 2
cG cg CDeG IK
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(Continued)

Q4B.  What countries, if any, stand out as being a negative force in the world today?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772

Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671

Russia 24 25 21 17 27 23 21 15 20 27 26 24 26 25 23 26 22
D HI Hi

NET: South Asia 5 5 5 7 7 3 4 6 7 5 5 5 8 7 4 6 5

——————————————— F 1 o
Pakistan 3 1 3 3 4 1 1 4 2 2 3 2 4 4 2 3 2

BFg o
India 2 3 3 1 2 1 - 1 4 1 1 2 3 2 1 2 2
HJk
Myanmar/Burma 1 2 * 3 % k 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1
Africa - nonspecific 5 6 6 8 5 6 3 2 3 6 8 6 5 9 4 6 5
h HI (0]

NET: Western Europe 4 4 3 2 5 3 8 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5
Other western Europe 3 2 2 1 3 3 4 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 3
Great Britain/England 2 2 1 1 3 1 3 2 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2

C

CONTINUED / ..
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(Continued)

Q4B.  What countries, if any, stand out as being a negative force in the world today?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ cCanada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772

Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671

Venezuela 1 2 2 1 2 * * 3 2 1 1 1 2 3 1 2 1

F (o] Q
Turkey 1 * - - 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
PhiTlippines 1 1 2 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 ® 1 - 2 1 1 1
o

South Korea 1 * - - 1 1 2 1 1 1 * * 1 - 1 1 1

Other 4 4 6 4 5 3 2 3 3 4 6 4 5 5 4 5 4
g i

No countries stand out 6 5 3 8 6 7 6 4 9 3 7 5 8 4 6 6 6
C HJ J

DK/NA 2 2 - 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 2

K P

The Environics Institute

56



Q4B.

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: North America

United States

Canada

NET: Northeastern Asia

North Korea

China

NET: Middle East
Middle East - other
Iran
Iraq
Saudi Arabia

Afghanistan

Israel/Palestine

CONTINUED / ..
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What countries, if any, stand out as being a negative force in the world today?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B «© (D) (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w ™ N (0 )
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
59 50 46 63 64 47 61 63 62 58 60 59 58 61 60 49
BC BC F F F P P
58 48 45 62 64 44 60 63 62 58 59 56 57 60 59 47
BC BC F F F P P
2 3 1 2 2 4 1 1 2 2 1 3 1 2 2 2
ghi k k
51 47 49 53 52 42 49 54 58 47 51 59 55 53 51 43
F FG Jk j P p
46 42 44 46 47 35 44 48 53 42 46 53 47 48 44 39
f F FG ] P
13 12 12 13 13 10 13 13 15 11 13 16 14 13 15 8
j P P
34 24 29 35 38 26 30 35 40 35 34 35 26 33 31 38
B BC F FG m m m
17 8 15 17 20 11 14 17 21 18 19 14 11 17 13 20
b B B f FG M M o]
13 13 10 13 14 9 11 14 17 13 13 13 12 14 9 12
FG 0
8 8 8 10 7 10 6 7 10 6 7 13 10 8 9
e g JK
7 3 3 8 11 5 7 7 10 10 5 6 4 7 8 8
BC BC f KM
4 4 3 4 5 4 4 5 3 4 4 6 3 4 4 3
m
3 1 1 3 5 2 2 4 3 3 3 2 1 3 5 3
C BC fg M m
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(Continued)

Q4B.

Total

Unweighted Total

Russia

NET: South Asia
Pakistan

India

Myanmar/Burma

Africa - nonspecific

NET: Western Europe

Other western Europe

Great Britain/England

CONTINUED / ..
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What countries, if any, stand out as being a negative force in the world today?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@D) 9] w m Ny 0
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
24 24 21 23 27 18 26 22 31 24 24 23 25 25 24 19

cd f FH P
5 6 5 5 6 3 6 5 6 6 6 4 6 6 3 8
f f o 0
3 4 2 2 4 * 3 2 3 3 4 2 2 3 1 5
cD F f F o 0
2 3 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 3
1 - 1 2 1 - 1 1 3 1 1 1 2 2 * 1
Op
5 1 7 5 7 3 4 7 7 7 6 3 4 5 7 7
B B Bd f f L

4 3 4 5 5 6 5 5 2 5 4 2 6 5 3 5

i I L L
3 2 1 4 3 4 3 3 2 4 2 1 3 3 2 4

C L 1
2 1 2 2 3 4 2 3 1 % 2 1 3 2 1 2

1
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018
(Continued)

Q4B.  What countries, if any, stand out as being a negative force in the world today?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ Univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
) )] ()] (D) (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @ K) w m NN 0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Venezuela 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 - 3
C
Turkey 1 - - E 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 E 1 1 1
D
Philippines 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 i * 1 1 1 1 -
South Korea 1 1 1 - 1 1 * * * * * 1 1 * 1 1
other 4 5 3 4 4 6 5 3 4 6 4 3 1 4 2 8
LM m no
No countries stand out 6 8 7 5 4 12 6 2 3 6 6 2 9 5 6
GHI H L L L
DK/NA 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 * 1 3 1 3 3
C K k n
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q4B.  What countries, if any, stand out as being a negative force in the world today?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€Y) (B) © ™ () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ «w W m W
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: North America 59 51 66 58 61 52 57 54 59 62 68 66 66 55
—————————————————— B F h N N N
United States 58 51 65 56 61 51 54 54 59 62 68 66 66 53
B F h N N N
Canada 2 1 3 3 2 2 4 2 1 2 3 1 2 2
B
NET: Northeastern Asia 51 53 50 55 53 39 46 53 52 52 57 52 53 50
—————————————————————— F F
North Korea 46 49 43 50 47 35 42 48 46 46 49 46 47 45
c F F
China 13 11 14 14 13 8 8 12 14 14 14 15 14 12
F f G G
NET: Middle East 34 34 35 40 35 22 29 30 35 40 33 38 37 32
———————————————— F F GH n n
Middle East - other 17 17 17 18 18 10 13 15 18 20 14 19 18 16
F F g
Iran 13 14 13 20 12 6 12 12 13 15 13 13 13 13
EF F
Iraq 8 9 8 8 9 6 9 9 9 7 7 9 9 8
Saudi Arabia 7 6 9 11 7 4 3 5 9 11 9 10 10 6
EF Gh GH N N
Afghanistan 4 4 4 3 5 3 4 3 4 5 5 2 3 #
Israel/Palestine 3 2 4 4 3 1 2 3 3 4 2 5 4 2
F F kmN kn
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018
(Continued)

Q4B.  What countries, if any, stand out as being a negative force in the world today?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
Russia 24 21 28 32 23 16 19 25 24 28 25 29 28 22
B EF F G N N
NET: South Asia 5 6 5 17: 5 4 3 7 6 6 5 6 6 5
Pakistan 3 3 3 4 3 1 2 4 3 3 1 3 2 3
F f
India 2 2 2 2 1 3 1 3 2 1 - 1 1 2
™
Myanmar/Burma 1 1 1 2 1 - 1 * 2 2 3 2 2 1
n N
Africa - nonspecific 5 5 6 9 5 2 4 4 5 8 6 7 7 5
EF f gH1
NET: Western Europe 4 3 6 5 5 2 5 4 4 4 6 6 6 3
——————————————————— b f F N N
Other western Europe 3 2 3 3 3 1 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 3
Great Britain/England 2 2 3 2 3 1 4 2 2 1 4 4 4 1
f F N N

CONTINUED / ..
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

(Continued)

Q4B.  What countries, if any, stand out as being a negative force in the world today?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No

€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W

Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
Venezuela 1 1 1 2 2 * 1 1 2 2 1 3 2 1

F F n
Turkey 1 1 1 2 1 - - 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
PhiTlippines 1 1 1 2 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
E
South Korea 1 * 1 * * 1 1 1 1 - - * * 1
B
Oother 4 5 3 5 4 3 3 3 4 6 2 5 5 4
C h km k

No countries stand out 6 5 5 5 5 11 5 7 8 2 2 3 3 7
DE J J KLM

DK/NA 2 1 2 1 1 5 3 2 1 1 - 1 1 2

DE
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Q5A. Please tell me if you follow issues and events very closely, somewhat closely, not very closely, or not at all closely that take place:

In your local community

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
NET: Very + Somewhat 76 82 80 89 77 62 85 65 68 77 85 78 67 84 75 74 77
———————————————————— F F  CEF F EF HI  HIJ M 0
very closely 26 26 34 34 25 19 36 20 21 25 35 26 26 29 25 27 26
f eF F f EF HIJ
Somewhat closely 50 56 46 55 52 43 49 44 47 52 51 52 41 55 50 47 52
F F F M p
Not very closely 19 17 17 9 18 27 10 28 24 18 12 17 25 14 19 19 19
d d DG BCDEG JK JK K L n
Not at all 5 1 3 2 5 11 5 7 8 6 2 5 8 2 6 7 4
BD BCDEG K K K 1 N Q
DK/NA * - - - %* l — - — * 1 * — - * %* %*
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Q5A. Please tell me if you follow issues and events very closely, somewhat closely, not very closely, or not at all closely that take place:

In your local community

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very closely

Somewhat closely

Not very closely
Not at all

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than Ccoll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mil. 100K - 5K -  Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTlus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) «© (D) (E) D) @ (H) (€9 (@D 9 w ™ ) ()] )
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
76 69 77 75 79 65 77 78 82 73 76 80 81 81 67 67
B F F F ] ] op
26 26 22 25 30 25 26 23 28 26 27 25 27 30 20 19
cd op
50 43 55 50 49 41 51 55 54 47 49 55 53 51 47 48
B F F F ]
19 22 17 20 17 28 16 19 15 22 18 16 14 16 24 25
GHI kLM N N
5 8 6 5 4 6 7 3 3 5 6 4 5 4 8 8
HI N N
1 —_ * * 1 — — % — 1 %* - 1 -
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Q5A. Please tell me if you follow issues and events very closely, somewhat closely, not very closely, or not at all closely that take place:

In your local community

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m m
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Very + Somewhat 76 79 74 82 80 54 71 73 76 79 92 86 87 70
———————————————————— c F F G ImN N N
very closely 26 26 28 43 24 9 21 21 28 27 37 31 32 23
EF F gh N N N
Somewhat closely 50 53 47 40 56 46 50 52 48 53 55 56 55 47
C DF N N
Not very closely 19 16 21 14 15 35 22 19 19 18 8 13 12 22
B DE km k KLM
Not at all 5 5 5 4 4 11 8 7 5 3 1 1 1 7
DE J J j KLM
DK/NA * %* * — * % — 1 %* * - - -
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Q5C. Please tell me if you follow issues and events very closely, somewhat closely, not very closely, or not at all closely that take place:
At the national level, in Canada
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . w®» G W’ @O O w (D) ) ()] ) @
Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
NET: Very + Somewhat 82 88 82 82 85 73 82 75 79 81 88 82 80 92 79 84 80

———————————————————— F F f F F HIJ 0 Q
very closely 28 27 25 31 32 22 31 18 25 26 37 27 33 33 25 32 24

F f H HIJ 1 o Q
Somewhat closely 54 61 56 50 53 51 51 57 54 55 51 55 47 59 54 52 55

eF M
Not very closely 15 11 17 15 11 21 14 20 19 14 10 14 18 7 16 12 17
e BEg jK JK K N P
Not at all 3 1 2 2 3 6 4 5 2 5 2 4 2 1 5 4 3
B BCDE b IK N

DK/NA - - 2 * - - - %* - - - * - *
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Q5C. Please tell me if you follow issues and events very closely, somewhat closely, not very closely, or not at all closely that take place:

At the national level, in Canada

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very closely

Somewhat closely

Not very closely

Not at all

DK/NA

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) () (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) K) w m NN o P
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
82 70 79 84 87 74 82 84 86 84 82 80 79 85 71 84
B BC F F F o] o]
28 22 24 25 36 28 28 24 32 30 30 24 25 30 21 30
BCD H 1 o] o]
54 48 55 59 51 46 54 60 55 54 52 55 54 55 51 54
BE f F f
15 23 16 13 12 19 14 15 11 13 13 18 19 12 23 14
DE I j j NP
3 7 6 3 2 6 4 1 2 3 4 3 2 3 6 2
E de HI H NP
- - 1 - - - - - * - l - -
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Q5C. Please tell me if you follow issues and events very closely, somewhat closely, not very closely, or not at all closely that take place:

At the national level, in Canada

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Very + Somewhat 82 82 82 95 90 41 70 80 82 89 94 88 89 78
———————————————————— EF F G G GHI  ImN N N
Very closely 28 27 30 66 18 5 21 25 29 33 36 31 32 26
EF F g GH n n N
Somewhat closely 54 55 52 29 72 36 49 55 53 56 58 57 57 52
DF n
Not very closely 15 15 15 3 8 48 21 18 14 10 6 9 8 17
D DE iJ J J KLM
Not at all 3 3 3 2 2 11 8 2 4 1 1 2 2 4
DE HIJ J KLM
DK/NA * % - - * * 1 - - - - 1 l -
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Q5D. Please tell me if you follow issues and events very closely, somewhat closely, not very closely, or not at all closely that take place:

In the world outside of Canada

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
NET: Very + Somewhat 81 84 80 77 85 75 77 83 77 79 86 81 81 91 78 83 79
———————————————————— F F 1] o Q
very closely 26 33 22 25 30 21 22 21 21 24 36 25 35 28 23 30 23
CFg CF HIJ L Q
Somewhat closely 54 51 57 52 55 54 55 62 55 55 50 56 46 63 54 53 56
K M [0}
Not very closely 16 14 15 19 13 19 17 15 18 18 12 15 17 8 18 13 18
E K K N P
Not at all 3 2 4 3 2 6 5 1 6 4 2 3 2 1 4 4 3
BE e HK H N
DK/NA * - 1 - %* - — l — - %* * % * - - *
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Q5D. Please tell me if you follow issues and events very closely, somewhat closely, not very closely, or not at all closely that take place:

In the world outside of Canada

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very closely

Somewhat closely

Not very closely
Not at all

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

Univ.

coll./ univ./
Grad.

$100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

54

16

27

44

24

53

= Mmuvi Mmoo
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$30K - $60K -
<$30Kk $60K  $100K
(F) (® (M
230 399 365
198 387 384
77 80 82
28 26 23
49 55 59
F

18 16 15
5 3 3

55

13

54

15

21

53

21
JK

25

52

19

54

22
NP

NP
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Q5D. Please tell me if you follow issues and events very closely, somewhat closely, not very closely, or not at all closely that take place:

In the world outside of Canada

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Very + Somewhat 81 79 84 100 100 - 68 76 82 90 94 89 90 77
———————————————————— B g Gh GHI  1mN N N
Very closely 26 24 28 100 - - 20 20 26 34 29 34 33 23
GHI N N
Somewhat closely 54 54 56 - 100 - 47 56 57 57 65 55 57 53
G G ImN 1
Not very closely 16 18 13 - - 82 26 21 14 9 5 10 9 19
C IJ IJ J KLM
Not at all 3 4 3 - - 18 7 3 3 1 1 2 1 4
HiJ J KLM
DK/NA * ¥ - - - - - 1 - - - - -
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Q6. What kinds of issues or events in the world outside Canada are you most likely to follow?
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1447 200 160 95 565 331 97 162 354 503 428 1172 267 302 865 701 746

Unweighted Total 1458 195 140 99 553 358 113 134 269 502 553 1174 276 296 873 806 652

wars/Middle East 43 42 43 48 43 43 40 40 41 47 41 43 42 42 44 47 40
Q

Politics 25 23 26 26 27 24 24 25 29 25 23 26 24 33 23 28 23
0 q

Economics/finances 16 20 22 11 18 11 7 11 19 18 13 15 22 20 13 21 11
dFG  DFG dFG Hk hk L 0 Q

Environment 16 13 12 13 16 22 15 11 17 18 14 16 18 17 15 15 17

BCDE h

Human rights 11 12 12 5 14 7 13 13 12 12 10 11 11 14 10 10 13

D D DF D p

United States - politics/ 9 12 7 13 8 11 6 8 8 10 9 9 9 8 10 9 10

Donald Trump

Poverty/global hunger/ 8 10 5 3 8 7 14 9 5 7 12 8 10 9 7 6 10

D d cof 1J P

Natural disasters 7 5 9 9 7 6 9 4 7 9 5 7 7 6 7 6 7

HK

Nuclear weapons/ 7 7 7 13 6 6 7 3 6 8 7 6 7 5 7 6 7
Disarmament ef H h

Immigration/refugees 6 6 18 3 6 7 7 7 6 6 8 6 7 7 6 5 8

p

Health/disease/pandemic 4 1 5 2 3 6 5 4 3 5 3 4 3 4 4 2 5

b BDe P

CONTINUED / ..
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(Continued)
Q6. What kinds of issues or events in the world outside Canada are you most likely to follow?
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . ®m®» G W’ @O O «w w (D) ) ()] D] @
Total 1447 200 160 95 565 331 97 162 354 503 428 1172 267 302 865 701 746
Unweighted Total 1458 195 140 99 553 358 113 134 269 502 553 1174 276 296 873 806 652
Science/technology 3 4 2 4 3 5 - E 5 3 1 4 2 5 3 3 3
K
United States - other 3 3 2 7 2 2 1 2 3 1 5 3 3 2 3 3 3
issues ceG HJ
United States - other 3 2 3 7 2 3 1 - 2 2 5 3 3 2 3 2 3
bEG J
Crime 2 3 1 1 2 1 5 4 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 3
df
Sports 2 - 3 2 1 2 4 2 3 1 2 1 3 1 2 2 1
Social 1issues 1 * 1 * 1 1 ¥ 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
China 1 - 1 - 1 2 - 1 * 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
I
Education 1 1 - - * 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 1
other 9 10 5 10 10 9 6 9 7 10 9 9 10 11 8 10 9
C
None 7 7 8 8 6 7 9 8 7 E 5 7 5 8 7 6 7
DK/NA 1 2 - 2 1 1 3 3 2 1 - 2 * 1 2 1 2
M
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Q6.

Total

Unweighted Total
wars/Middle East
Politics
Economics/finances
Environment

Human rights

United States - politics/
Donald Trump

Poverty/global hunger/
Natural disasters

Nuclear weapons/
Disarmament

Immigration/refugees

Health/disease/pandemic

CONTINUED / ..

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

What kinds of issues or events in the world outside Canada are you most likely to follow?

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mil. 100K - 5K -  Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B «© (D) (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w ™ ) ()] D]
1447 195 241 497 512 218 387 353 299 622 344 272 180 958 253 234
1458 96 195 516 647 189 377 375 324 636 343 275 173 951 269 235
43 32 51 44 43 35 40 48 51 44 42 42 45 42 44 48
Be B B FG FG
25 20 19 24 32 24 20 26 31 29 24 22 21 26 23 25
BCD G Lm
16 9 9 18 20 8 15 17 23 17 15 17 14 16 11 20
BC BC F F FGh 0 o]
16 11 11 14 22 9 17 18 17 18 14 15 14 15 21 17
BCD F F F N
11 6 9 11 15 8 12 10 13 13 10 11 8 12 7 12
b BCD m 0
9 6 9 11 9 9 10 9 9 9 9 9 11 9 10 7
8 10 10 7 7 12 9 8 5 8 6 11 8 8 6 9
I q i k
7 6 7 6 8 7 4 10 7 6 8 10 4 7 6 6
d G m M
7 3 8 8 6 4 7 7 8 5 7 8 6 7 7 6
b B
6 6 7 6 7 5 8 7 6 7 7 5 6 7 6 6
4 4 2 3 5 4 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 3 4 5
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(Continued)
Q6. What kinds of issues or events in the world outside Canada are you most likely to follow?
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
) )] ()] (D) (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @ K w ™ ) 0 D]
Total 1447 195 241 497 512 218 387 353 299 622 344 272 180 958 253 234
Unweighted Total 1458 96 195 516 647 189 377 375 324 636 343 275 173 951 269 235
Science/technology 3 - 2 3 5 2 4 4 2 4 3 2 3 3 5 4
C 1 L
United States - other 3 7 3 2 1 3 3 3 1 2 3 3 4 2 4 3
issues E
United States - other 3 1 4 2 3 3 1 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 5 2
n
Crime 2 3 3 2 1 3 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 3
Sports 2 - 2 3 1 * 1 3 2 1 1 3 2 2 1 2
F f
Social 1issues 1 - 1 * 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 *
D
China 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 - 1 1 2
Education 1 - - 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 * 1 - * 2 1
n
Other 9 7 6 10 10 8 10 8 7 9 8 9 10 9 9 9
e
None 7 14 8 6 4 11 8 3 5 6 7 8 8 7 7 6
DE e HI Hi
DK/NA 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1
e ]
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q6. What kinds of issues or events in the world outside Canada are you most likely to follow?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
€)) (B) © ™ () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
Total 1447 635 705 396 817 234 217 233 555 354 106 376 481 966
Unweighted Total 1458 640 713 440 811 207 189 212 563 414 121 389 510 948
wars/Middle East 43 39 47 45 44 35 45 45 40 45 43 44 44 43
B F F
Politics 25 28 23 35 24 11 15 21 27 32 29 27 28 24
C EF F Gh GH
Economics/finances 16 17 15 21 16 7 12 17 18 17 21 16 17 16
eF F g
Environment 16 13 19 18 16 11 10 14 17 20 24 20 21 13
B F f G Gh N N N
Human rights 11 9 13 14 11 6 6 18 11 12 13 16 15 9
B F F GIj G G N N
United States - politics/ 9 9 10 12 9 6 11 10 9 8 8 10 10 9
Donald Trump eF
Poverty/global hunger/ 8 6 9 8 8 6 9 7 10 7 13 12 12 6
b N N N
Natural disasters 7 7 7 5 7 8 6 6 7 8 9 9 9 6
n N
Nuclear weapons/ 7 7 7 10 5 8 6 7 7 6 6 8 7 6
Disarmament E
Immigration/refugees 6 7 6 6 7 4 5 4 6 11 11 9 9 5
F GHI N N N
Health/disease/pandemic 4 2 5 5 4 1 4 3 4 3 3 4 4 4
B F F

CONTINUED / ..
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(Continued)
Q6. What kinds of issues or events in the world outside Canada are you most likely to follow?
VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not More
opti Pessi Vvery Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
) )] ()] (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 @ ®w W m
Total 1447 635 705 396 817 234 217 233 555 354 106 376 481 966
Unweighted Total 1458 640 713 440 811 207 189 212 563 414 121 389 510 948
Science/technology 3 3 3 2 4 2 - 6 3 3 3 3 3 3
D
United States - other 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 4 3 1 3 1 1 3
issues J J LM
United States - other 3 2 3 3 3 2 4 2 2 3 5 1 2 3
Crime 2 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 2 2 3 1 2 2
dF 1
Sports 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 5 1 2 2
LM L 1
Social 1issues 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 2 1
N N
China 1 1 1 2 1 1 * 2 1 1 2 1 1
L
Education 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 * * 1 - 1 1 1
other 9 8 9 10 9 7 4 8 10 10 4 9 8 10
G G km k K
None 7 8 5 2 6 19 11 9 6 4 2 4 3 9
C D DE 1J J KLM
DK/NA 1 2 1 1 2 1 3 1 2 * - 1 1 2
D ] J
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q7. Is there any particular region or country of the world outside Canada you feel particularly connected to, or interested in?
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
western Europe/ 33 36 29 30 33 38 29 32 32 31 38 33 35 39 31 34 33
’Scandinavia C iJ 0

United States/USA 19 21 2% 22 20 16 17 15 18 23 19 20 18 23 19 20 19

Hi

Northeastern Asia 7 11 5 3 8 6 2 10 10 5 4 6 10 6 6 9 5
(China, 3Japan, Korea, CDFG G k JK L Q

PhiTlippines, Taiwan)

Middle East (Israel, 6 9 6 5 6 7 3 10 6 5 6 6 8 6 6 6 7
Palestinian Territories, G G
Iraq, Iran, Afghanistan)

Australia/New zealand 6 7 8 7 5 4 5 5 5 5 7 5 7 5 6 6 5

Eastern Europe/Russia 6 7 6 3 5 6 4 4 7 6 5 5 8 8 4 6 6
o

Africa (any region or 4 4 2 4 4 4 6 5 5 3 4 4 5 4 3 4 4

non-specific) c

South Asia (India, 3 1 4 - 6 1 * 7 6 2 1 2 10 3 1 3 3

Pakistan, Sri Lanka) G BFG JK JK L 0

South America 3 2 3 4 4 3 1 5 4 3 1 2 4 3 2 4 2

g g K K K q

Caribbean (Jamaica, 2 1 1 1 4 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 2

Trinidad & Tobago, bcbf

others)

CONTINUED / ..
The Environics Institute
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(Continued)
Q7. Is there any particular region or country of the world outside Canada you feel particularly connected to, or interested in?
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . ®m®» G W’ @O O «w w (D) ) ()] D] @
Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
Mexico/Central America 2 1 5 2 1 1 * 1 3 1 2 1 3 1 1 2 2
bEFG
Central America 1 - - - 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
o
Southeast Asia (Vvietnam, 1 1 1 - 1 * - 3 1 * 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
Thailand, cambodia, j
Indonesia)
Other 2 3 3 - 3 2 1 4 3 2 2 2 3 4 2 2 3
G
None 30 30 30 35 29 29 44 26 27 33 32 34 16 23 38 29 32
BCEF hi M N

DK/NA 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1
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Q7. Is there any particular region or country of the world outside Canada you feel particularly connected to, or interested in?
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
) )] ()] (D) (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @ K w m N 0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
western Europe/ 33 25 28 32 40 32 30 33 36 36 31 32 34 34 37 26
’Scandinavia BCD P P
United States/USA 19 12 18 19 24 15 17 21 24 20 19 19 19 21 16 16
b Bcd FG o
Northeastern Asia 7 3 3 8 9 4 8 7 7 8 7 5 3 6 5 10
(China, 3Japan, Korea, BC BC f M m no
Philippines, Taiwan)
Middle East (Israel, 6 3 3 5 10 7 5 5 8 9 5 3 2 6 6 8
Palestinian Territories, BCD KLM
Iraq, Iran, Afghanistan)
Australia/New zealand 6 4 6 6 6 4 7 6 5 5 7 6 6 6 4 5
Eastern Europe/Russia 6 2 4 6 8 4 6 6 8 7 6 3 4 5 5 8
B BC f L
Africa (any region or 4 5 2 3 6 3 5 5 3 5 5 2 1 4 4 5
non-specific) CcD M ™
South Asia (India, 3 3 2 2 5 4 3 2 3 5 2 2 * 2 1 10
Pakistan, Sri Lanka) cD KLM NO
South America 3 4 1 4 3 2 4 2 5 3 2 4 4 3 1 5
C C F o] [0}
Caribbean (Jamaica, 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 1 3 1
Trinidad & Tobago, oP
others)

CONTINUED / ..
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(Continued)

Q7.

Total

Unweighted Total
Mexico/Central America
Central America

Southeast Asia (vietnam,
Thailand, Cambodia,
Indonesia)

Other
None

DK/NA

EDUCATION

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

Is there any particular region or country of the world outside Canada you feel particularly connected to, or interested in?

MOTHER TONGUE

HS

Ccoll./ univ./

univ.

Grad.

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

Less
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q7. Is there any particular region or country of the world outside Canada you feel particularly connected to, or interested in?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
) )] ()] (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 @ ®w W m
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
western Europe/ 33 32 35 39 32 29 25 35 33 41 40 39 39 31
’Scandinavia EF G G GI n N N
United States/USA 19 20 20 24 20 10 14 23 18 22 19 19 19 20
F F G Gi
Northeastern Asia 7 8 5 8 6 5 4 6 9 6 6 7 7 7
(China, 3Japan, Korea, G
PhiTlippines, Taiwan)
Middle East (Israel, 6 6 5 11 5 2 4 6 6 9 16 10 11 4
Palestinian Territories, EF F Gi N N N
Iraq, Iran, Afghanistan)
Australia/New zealand 6 6 5 5 6 5 6 7 4 8 5 9 8 5
I N N
Eastern Europe/Russia 6 5 6 7 6 3 2 5 7 7 8 7 7 5
f G G
Africa (any region or 4 5 3 6 4 2 2 2 4 6 3 6 6 3
non-specific) F F G GH N n
South Asia (India, 3 5 2 4 3 2 2 4 3 4 2 2 2 3
Pakistan, Sri Lanka) C
South America 3 3 3 3 3 2 - 3 4 4 3 5 4 2
N n
Caribbean (Jamaica, 2 3 2 2 2 2 - 2 3 4 2 3 2 2
Trinidad & Tobago, H

others)

CONTINUED / ..
The Environics Institute
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(Continued)
Q7. Is there any particular region or country of the world outside Canada you feel particularly connected to, or interested in?
VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No

€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
Mexico/Central America 2 2 1 1 2 2 * 2 2 2 2 1 1 2

D d g G G
Central America 1 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 ﬁ 4 1 2 1
n
Southeast Asia (Vvietnam, 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1
Thailand, Cambodia,
Indonesia)
Other 2 4 1 2 3 1 2 2 3 3 2 3 2 2
C DF
None 30 29 32 23 29 45 51 30 28 18 24 24 24 34
D DE HIJ J J KLM

DK/NA 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 1

Canada’s World Survey - 2018
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8A. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

As atourist or visitor

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+

MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W oM . M® G @’ @O O «w w () ) ()] ® @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
74 79 74 63 79 74 53 70 74 75 76 72 83 84 68 74 75

DG dG DG DG L (0]

20 17 21 29 17 20 32 23 20 20 18 21 16 13 24 21 19

BET BCEF m N
6 4 5 8 5 5 15 7 5 5 6 7 * 3 8 5 6

BCEF M N

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8A. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

As atourist or visitor

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

univ.

coll./ univ./
i Grad.

<$30K

$30K -
$60K

$60K -
$100K

$100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

Eng

58

31
DE

59

32
GHI
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

QB8A. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

As atourist or visitor

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
74 73 75 75 77 64 - 87 95 97 84 79 80 71
F F H H N N N
20 21 19 17 18 30 100 12 5 2 11 16 15 22
DE HIJ 1J j KLM
6 6 5 7 5 6 - - - - 5 5 5 6
e

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8B. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

For education or study

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

The Environics Institute
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PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+

MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W oM . M® G @’ @O O «w w () ) ()] ® @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
14 17 14 5 15 16 8 20 18 12 11 12 24 17 11 14 15

DG D DG DG JK JK L (0]
80 79 81 87 80 79 77 73 76 83 83 81 76 80 81 81 79
befg HI HI m

6 4 5 8 5 5 15 7 5 5 6 7 * 3 8 5 6

BCEF M N



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8B. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

For education or study

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes
No

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mil. 100K - 5K -  Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) () (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w m N (0 P
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
14 3 8 12 24 9 12 15 20 19 13 10 8 12 16 21
b B BCD F FG KLM N
80 86 84 83 74 82 80 80 78 77 82 84 81 81 78 78
E E E j J
6 11 8 6 2 9 8 4 2 4 6 6 11 7 6 1
E E E HI h1 i JK1 P P



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8B. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

For education or study

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
14 16 14 19 15 5 - 7 16 29 18 18 18 13

F F H HI N N
80 79 81 74 80 89 100 93 84 71 77 78 78 81
D DE HIJ IJ J

6 6 5 7 5 6 - - - - 5 5 5 6

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8C. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

To do volunteer work through an organization

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

The Environics Institute
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PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+

MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
mw ® W o ®: >m® G W O O «w w (D] () () ) @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
11 14 12 8 13 8 6 18 12 8 11 11 9 18 9 10 12

fg dFG Jk 0
83 82 84 84 82 87 79 75 83 87 83 82 90 79 83 85 82
eg h H h L

6 4 5 8 5 5 15 7 5 5 6 7 * 3 8 5 6

BCEF M N



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8C. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

To do volunteer work through an organization

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mil. 100K - 5K -  Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) () (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w m N 0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Yes 11 10 6 8 17 11 10 10 15 12 11 11 9 12 9 11
BCD Gh
No 83 79 85 86 81 80 82 85 83 84 84 84 80 81 85 89
E N
Haven’t travelled 6 11 8 6 2 9 8 4 2 4 6 6 11 7 6 1
anywhere E E E HI ht i JK1 P P

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8C. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

To do volunteer work through an organization

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
11 12 10 12 12 6 - 7 13 21 29 17 19 7
F F H HI LMN N LN
83 83 85 81 83 88 100 93 87 79 67 78 76 87
De HIJ] IJ J KM K KLM
6 6 5 7 5 6 - - - - 5 5 5 6
e

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8D. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

For business or as part of a job

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

The Environics Institute
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PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+

MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . w®» G W’ @O O w (D) ) ()] D] @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
19 20 18 10 19 21 15 10 21 21 18 17 27 24 15 24 14

d D D H H H L 0 Q

76 76 77 81 76 73 70 83 74 74 76 76 72 73 77 71 80
g 1J P
6 4 5 8 5 5 15 7 5 5 6 7 * 3 8 5 6

BCEF M N



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8D. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

For business or as part of a job

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) () (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) K) w m NN o P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Yes 19 7 13 14 31 10 15 18 32 25 15 16 10 18 20 23
B BCD F FGH KLM
No 76 82 78 80 67 81 77 77 66 71 79 79 79 76 74 76
E E E I I I J J Jj
Haven’t travelled 6 11 8 6 2 9 8 4 2 4 6 6 11 7 6 1
anywhere E E E HI h1 i JK1 P P

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8D. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

For business or as part of a job

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (@D (K w ) Q)]
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
19 20 18 24 19 10 - 8 19 42 17 24 23 17

F F H HI kmN kN

76 74 77 69 76 84 100 92 81 58 79 71 73 77
D DE HIJ IJ J L
6 6 5 7 5 6 - - - - 5 5 5 6

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8E. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

To visit friends and family

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+

MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W oM . ™m®» G H’H O O «w w (D) ) ()] D] @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
49 59 46 34 55 47 21 43 57 47 47 41 83 67 33 50 48

CDFG dG g CDFG DG HIK L 0

45 37 50 57 40 48 64 50 38 47 47 52 16 30 59 45 46

Be BE BE BCEF I I I M N
6 4 5 8 5 5 15 7 5 5 6 7 * 3 8 5 6

BCEF M N

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8E. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

To visit friends and family

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

HS

coll./ univ./

univ.

Grad.

<$30K

$30K -
$60K

$60K -
$100K

$100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

6

48

37

54
gI

HI

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8E. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

To visit friends and family

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
49 51 48 53 52 36 - 38 60 82 63 58 59 44
F F H HI N N N
45 43 47 40 43 59 100 62 40 18 33 37 36 50
DE HIJ] IJ J KLM
6 6 5 7 5 6 - - - - 5 5 5 6
e

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8F. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

To visit your place of birth or country of ancestry

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

The Environics Institute
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PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+

MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) ) (GD) (€3] (@)) (9] w (D) N (D)) ((J) (@
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
32 32 28 25 40 28 14 30 38 30 30 21 80 46 12 31 33

G G g bcDpFG G hik L 0

63 64 68 67 56 67 71 64 56 65 65 73 20 51 80 64 61

e E E E E I I M N
6 4 5 8 5 5 15 7 5 5 6 7 * 3 8 5 6

BCEF M N



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8F. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

To visit your place of birth or country of ancestry

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mil. 100K - 5K -  Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) () (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w m N (0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Yes 32 20 24 29 43 26 32 34 33 41 29 25 17 26 17 73
B BCD f KLM M M o] NO
No 63 69 68 65 55 65 61 62 65 55 65 69 72 67 78 26
E E E J ] J P NP
Haven’t travelled 6 11 8 6 2 9 8 4 2 4 6 6 11 7 6 1
anywhere E E E HI h1 i JK1 P P

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8F. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

To visit your place of birth or country of ancestry

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Haven’t travelled
anywhere

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
32 34 30 37 32 24 - 24 39 52 41 38 39 28

F F H HI N N N

63 60 65 56 63 70 100 76 61 48 55 57 57 66
b D De HIJ IJ J KLM
6 6 5 7 5 6 - - - - 5 5 5 6

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:
Summary Table : Yes
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] )] (D) @ (H) (@9)] (@))] (K w (D] () () ) @
Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
As a tourist or visitor 74 79 74 63 79 74 53 70 74 75 76 72 83 84 68 74 75
DG dG DG DG L 0]
To visit friends and 49 59 46 34 55 47 21 43 57 47 47 41 83 67 33 50 48
family CDFG dG g CDFG DG HIK L 0
To visit your place of 32 32 28 25 40 28 14 30 38 30 30 21 80 46 12 31 33
birth or country of G G g bCDFG G hJK L 0
ancestry
For business or as part 19 20 18 10 19 21 15 10 21 21 18 17 27 24 15 24 14
of a job [includes d D D H H H L (o} Q
military service]
For education or study 14 17 14 5 15 16 8 20 18 12 11 12 24 17 11 14 15
DG D DG DG JK JK L [0}
To do volunteer work 11 14 12 8 13 8 6 18 12 8 11 11 9 18 9 10 12
through an organization fg dFG Jk 0
None of the above 21 16 22 32 17 21 43 25 19 22 21 24 9 10 29 20 22
BEF e BCEF M N

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q8. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:
Summary Table : Yes
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ Univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100Kk - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (©)) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@) €] w m Ny 0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
As a tourist or visitor 74 58 66 73 86 59 72 75 88 82 67 67 71 73 72 81
BC BCD F F FGH KLM NO
To visit friends and 49 36 38 46 63 37 46 48 61 63 41 37 36 46 35 79
family bc BCD F F FGH KLM 0 NO
To visit your place of 32 20 24 29 43 26 32 34 33 41 29 25 17 26 17 73
birth or country of B BCD f KLM M M 0 NO
ancestry
For business or as part 19 7 13 14 31 10 15 18 32 25 15 16 10 18 20 23
of a job [includes B BCD F FGH KLM
military service]
For education or study 14 3 8 12 24 9 12 15 20 19 13 10 8 12 16 21
b B BCD F FG KLM N
To do volunteer work 11 10 6 8 17 11 10 10 15 12 11 11 9 12 9 11
through an organization BCD Gh
None of the above 21 35 30 23 9 37 23 19 9 13 26 29 27 23 25 9
DE de E GHI I I J J J P P

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Qs. Please tell me if you have ever traveled outside Canada and the U.S. for any of the following reasons:

Summary Table :

Yes

Total

Unweighted Total

As a tourist or visitor
To visit friends and
family

To visit your place of
birth or country of
ancestry

For business or as part
of_a job [includes
military service]

For education or study
To do volunteer work
through an organization

None of the above

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No

€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
74 73 75 75 77 64 - 87 95 97 84 79 80 71

F F H H N N N
49 51 48 53 52 36 - 38 60 82 63 58 59 44

F F H HI N N N
32 34 30 37 32 24 - 24 39 52 41 38 39 28

F F H HI N N N
19 20 18 24 19 10 - 8 19 42 17 24 23 17

F F H HI kmN kN
14 16 14 19 15 5 - 7 16 29 18 18 18 13

F F H HI N N
11 12 10 12 12 6 - 7 13 21 29 17 19 7

F F H HI LMN N LN
21 22 21 19 18 32 100 - - - 15 18 17 23
DE KLM

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q9. Approximately how many times have you ever traveled outside of Canada and the U.S, for any purpose?
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
A ®) (9] (D) (B) D) ) (H) (D » K w D) ()] ()] ()] @
Total 1184 170 131 66 481 278 58 124 303 409 348 926 250 275 646 581 603
Unweighted Total 1227 172 116 72 481 309 77 104 233 421 469 958 261 271 682 688 539
One to two times 20 23 18 38 19 18 19 22 23 16 21 22 15 15 24 20 20
BCEFG J j M N
Three to five times 25 22 32 30 23 26 27 37 26 25 20 25 22 26 25 25 25
be iIK
Six to 10 times 24 24 19 17 22 22 28 19 26 24 23 24 21 24 25 23 24
11 to 20 times 17 18 14 7 17 17 17 14 13 20 16 16 19 19 14 16 17
D D D I
21 to 50 times 9 9 9 8 8 10 6 3 7 10 11 8 11 9 8 9 9
H Hi
More than 50 times 5 4 5 * 5 6 1 4 4 5 6 3 10 5 3 5 4
dg DG DG L
DK/NA 1 1 2 - 2 * 3 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1
F J
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q9. Approximately how many times have you ever traveled outside of Canada and the U.S, for any purpose?
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@D) 9] w m Ny 0
Total 1184 136 178 393 476 145 307 297 280 554 266 201 135 759 204 220
Unweighted Total 1227 67 145 408 605 133 304 321 307 575 274 214 135 778 223 224
One to two times 20 37 26 22 12 25 28 18 14 15 23 26 31 21 22 15
CDE E E I HI J J Jk P p
Three to five times 25 23 29 28 22 33 27 24 17 24 23 28 25 24 26 27
e E ht I I
Six to 10 times 24 21 19 26 24 21 21 30 23 21 28 19 30 25 19 23
fGi jL jL o
11 to 20 times 17 11 15 14 21 10 17 13 23 20 15 16 7 17 18 15
BcD f FgH M M M
21 to 50 times 9 2 6 6 14 4 5 10 14 12 8 5 5 9 9 9
b B BCD FG FG LM

More than 50 times 5 3 4 3 7 2 3 4 9 8 2 3 1 4 6 9
bD FGH KLM N
DK/NA 1 3 2 1 * 5 * 1 1 * 1 3 1 1 * 2
Gh1 J o
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Q9. Approximately how many times have you ever traveled outside of Canada and the U.S, for any purpose?

Total

Unweighted Total

One to two times

Three to five times

Six to 10 times

11 to 20 times

21 to 50 times

More than 50 times

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND

ISSUES

FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL

REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT

1184
1227

20

25

24

17

opti Pessi Very

518
535

17

24

27

17

© (D)

575 320

600 372

22 15
B

25 25

22 21

17 18

9 11

F

4 9

EF

1 1

Some

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what

668
675

20

d
23
25

17

[l mms Mo

very/
At All

193
178

29
DE
30
22

14

None

1-2
Times

240
217

100
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3-10
Times

574
580

51

49

Times

357
418

55

29

16

12

21

26

315
337

15

22

27

More
Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
self other Yes

22

27

20

12

778
781

23
KLM
26
22

14



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q11A. Inthe past two years, have you or someone in your household given financial support to:

Any causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) ) (GD) (€3] (@)) (9] (®) (D) N () (D) (o))
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
39 47 47 27 42 33 28 36 44 37 38 39 39 52 35 37 41
DFG DFG DFG h] o}
60 51 53 73 57 66 72 61 55 62 62 60 60 48 64 62 58
BCE BCE  BCE i i N
1 2 - - 1 1 - 3 1 * * 1 1 * 1 1 1
jk n
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q11A. Inthe past two years, have you or someone in your household given financial support to:

Any causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

univ.

coll./ Univ./
i Grad.

<$30K

$100K+

5K -
100K

25

73
DE

31

69
DE

26

73
HI

The Environics Institute

$30K - $60K -
$60K  $100K
(@ (H
399 365
387 384

34 41

f Fg

66 58

HI I

- 1

109

1 mMil. 100K -
Plus 1 mil.
(@))] (9]
638 361
650 357

46 37

KLM M

53 63

J

1 *

27

71
Jk

28

71
NP



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q11A. Inthe pasttwo years, have you or someone in your household given financial support to:

Any causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
(V) (8 © ® (e ) (9] (H (€9) @ W W m
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
39 38 41 46 41 24 28 31 39 53 65 54 56 31

F F Gh GHI LMN N LN

60 61 58 53 58 76 71 67 60 46 35 46 44 68
DE IJ i3 J KM K KLM
1 1 1 1 1 * 1 2 1 * * * 1
LM
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q11B. In the past two years, have you or someone in your household given financial support to:

To family members or others you know living in another country

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671

19 23 21 15 20 17 9 26 21 16 18 14 40 26 10 18 19
G G G G Ik j L 0
81 77 79 84 79 83 91 74 79 84 81 86 60 74 90 81 81
BCEF Hi h M N
- - 1 1 - - - - 1 3 K - * * *
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q11B. In the past two years, have you or someone in your household given financial support to:

To family members or others you know living in another country

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

univ.

coll./ Univ./
i Grad.

$30K - $60K -
<$30K $60K  $100K $100K+

5K -
100K

15 18 18 22

.F
84 82 81 78
1 - . -
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1 mil. 100K -
Plus 1 mil.
(@))] (KD
638 361
650 357

25 17

KLM m

75 83

11

89
Jk



Q11B. In the past two years, have you or someone in your household given financial support to:

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

To family members or others you know living in another country

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (@D (K w ) Q)]
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
19 22 17 22 18 16 10 18 19 27 28 22 23 17

C f G G GHI N N N

81 78 83 77 82 84 90 82 81 73 72 78 77 83
B D HIJ J J KM
* * * 1 * - - - * - - - - *
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q12A. Approximately how much have you given in financial supportto___ in the past 12 months?

Causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

Total

Unweighted Total
<$250

$250-%$499
$500-$$999
$1,000-$1,999
$2000+

DK/NA

MEAN

MEDIAN
SD

SE

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) ) (GD) (€3] (@)) (9] w (D) N (D)) ((J) (@
586 96 79 27 240 116 28 60 165 195 166 476 107 159 316 271 315
615 100 70 30 244 134 37 51 122 201 241 500 114 161 337 329 286
48 46 47 32 45 61 51 49 54 49 41 51 39 41 56 46 51
BCDE K M N
9 6 6 10 9 10 15 11 5 11 9 8 12 8 8 9 8
i
15 13 17 23 18 9 13 9 15 15 17 14 19 16 13 16 14
F
11 17 11 16 9 6 13 6 11 11 12 11 9 9 11 11 10
eF
7 10 11 9 7 4 4 9 7 6 9 7 9 13 4 8 7
f 0
10 9 8 11 13 10 3 16 8 9 12 10 12 14 8 11 10
g
683.7 862%5 708.5 748.1 762.4 410.9 428.6 832.8 608.2 508.1 925.0 669.9 738.8 1001.9 512.4 834.5 555.3
g o
200.0 200.0 200.0 500.0 200.0 120.0 200.0 150.0 200.0 200.0 300.0 200.0 300.0 300.0 200.0 200.0 200.0
1964 1703 1142 1150 2719 897.2 616.3 2315 1566 813.5 2944 2055.2 1518.9 2231.1 1956.1 2700.3 953.0

91.5 198.4 152.0 244.5 202.7 88.1 116.1 362.2 153.8 62.8 228.4 106.2 163.3 203.5
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q12A. Approximately how much have you given in financial support to in the past 12 months?
Causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
()) (B) © (D) (E) ) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) ) w ™M NN O P
Total 586 52 80 196 257 60 135 151 164 294 133 99 50 417 76 93
Unweighted Total 615 25 62 200 327 53 141 166 181 306 140 106 54 434 87 94
<$250 48 50 51 49 47 47 59 47 42 49 49 46 50 47 69 38
h1 NP
$250-$499 9 - 7 10 10 4 1% 10 7 10 7 5 11 8 4 14
0
$500-$$999 15 20 15 15 14 10 13 16 21 13 17 18 14 15 10 19
Fg ]
$1,000-%1,999 11 15 10 8 12 14 6 11 14 8 14 11 15 13 3 6
G oP
$2000+ 7 4 6 7 8 12 3 4 10 7 5 11 3 7 5 9
g Gh m
DK/NA 10 11 10 11 9 13 7 11 7 12 8 9 7 10 9 13
MEAN 683.7 518.1 586.7 711.6 725.1 722.4 373.5 656.5 767.7 766.5 568.5 688.0 484.9 680.5 441.0 906.3
g G

MEDIAN 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 400.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 100.0 300.0
SD 1964 835.7 1058.1 2042.2 2258.1 1126.1 695.5 2824.5 1388.8 2609.1 1049.7 1043.7 778.4 1999 1083 2342
SE 91.5 180.3 145.3 160.4 142.4 178.1 66.6 259.9 114.6 170.5 103.7 117.2 124.5 111.0 131.9 281.1
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q12A. Approximately how much have you given in financial supportto___ in the past 12 months?

Causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
Total 586 252 300 182 334 68 65 75 225 190 69 205 274 311
Unweighted Total 615 267 313 207 344 63 55 77 238 219 81 220 301 314
<$250 48 45 51 46 50 47 56 58 44 45 29 46 42 54
Ij KM K KM
$250-$499 9 12 6 9 8 11 16 1 7 9 17 7 10 7
C H H H LMN L
$500-$$999 15 15 14 14 15 18 14 16 19 12 11 17 16 14
]
$1,000-%$1,999 11 10 12 11 10 11 5 6 12 13 20 11 13 8
g gh 1TmN 1
$2000+ 7 6 8 12 5 5 2 10 9 11 10 10 5
E g g N N
DK/NA 10 12 8 8 13 7 6 9 10 12 11 9 9 11
MEAN 683.7 706.2 693.6 912.7 499.5 929.2 590.4 644.8 694.9 780.4 981.1 799.3 844.2 539.2
E
MEDIAN 200.0 200.0 200.0 250.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 200.0 300.0 200.0 400.0 200.0 300.0 200.0
SD 1964 2522.0 1480.7 2020.8 904.0 4157.2 3949.5 1590.5 1500.7 1641.6 1796 2521 2361 1509
SE 91.5 175.8 97.1 162.2 56.5 590.4 594.8 210.2 109.9 128.4 229.1 192.3 154.7 99.7
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q12B. Approximately how much have you given in financial supportto____in the past 12 months?

Family members or others you know living in another country

Total

Unweighted Total

<$250

$250-$499

$500-$999

$1,000-$1,999
$2000+

DK/NA

MEAN

MEDIAN
SD

SE

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . w®» G W’ @O O w (D) ) ()] D] @
282 47 35 15 115 60 9 43 80 81 79 166 109 79 87 134 148
283 45 29 14 115 68 12 35 62 82 104 167 111 74 93 150 133
31 19 30 27 35 33 32 34 31 29 30 38 22 39 37 25 36
B M p
7 - 2 16 8 9 12 16 4 3 9 7 4 8 7 10 4

i3 q
14 19 13 2 10 20 26 3 15 23 9 13 14 13 13 13 15

d De d H HK

10 16 6 - 9 12 8 14 11 5 11 9 12 8 10 8 11
24 32 42 28 20 16 19 15 26 29 23 20 32 20 19 29 20

f EF h L a
14 15 7 28 17 11 3 18 13 10 18 13 17 12 14 14 14
2492 2789 2753 3315 3083 1161 796.5 1875 3239 2539 1975 1503.9 4151.7 1861.0 1170.4 3419.2 1649.1

FG FG g L q
500.0 1000 1000 400.0 400.0 500.0 500.0 400.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 400.0 1000.0 300.0 400.0 500.0 500.0
8328 4375 3616 5500 12483 2437 1063 4362 14122 4660 3571 3086.8 12878 3632.6 2450.1 11508 3324.8

584.2 769.5 719.8 1960

1396 346.3 337.3 838.8 1961 572.9 460.7 279.9 1445.9 477.2
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q12B. Approximately how much have you given in financial supportto___ in the past 12 months?

Family members or others you know living in another country

Total

Unweighted Total

<$250

$250-$499

$500-%$999
$1,000-$1,999

$2000+

DK/NA

MEAN

MEDIAN
SD

SE

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) (D) (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w m N 0 P
282 36 36 96 114 35 74 67 66 158 60 37 20 150 35 97
283 18 29 93 142 30 70 70 72 158 59 38 21 150 36 96
31 27 36 21 38 25 32 32 27 28 31 43 31 37 32 21
D P
7 16 4 5 6 19 4 7 4 4 12 5 11 5 8 9
GI
14 18 13 14 13 14 18 8 12 14 14 17 9 12 23 13
10 12 6 15 6 10 11 12 11 l# 6 6 - 10 13 8
e
24 16 26 27 24 17 25 25 37 26 26 15 27 23 15 30
F )
14 10 16 18 12 15 9 15 9 14 12 13 22 12 10 19

2492 1697.3 1491.6 3860.8 1982.3 1395.8 2120.5 3832.9 2716.2 3183.7 1997.4 1084.3 1716.7 2725 889.8 2743
L o (0]

500.0 500.0 500.0 1000.0 400.0 400.0 500.0 500.0 1000.0 750.0 500.0 300.0 400.0 500.0 500.0 750.0
8328 2960.4 2101.3 13668 4012.0 2573.9 4275.2 15545 4405.6 10732 3857.9 2114.8 2958.9 10661 1231 4655
584.2 743.0 433.3 1625.4 390.9 555.1 577.7 2201.2 588.7 996.7 589.6 416.7 788.5 1015 243.0 567.8
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Q12B. Approximately how much have you given in financial supportto____in the past 12 months?

Family members or others you know living in another country

Total

Unweighted Total

<$250

$250-$499

$500-$999

$1,000-$1,999

$2000+

DK/NA

MEAN

MEDIAN
SD

SE

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
282 145 120 86 149 44 23 43 108 97 30 84 114 168
283 142 120 96 152 33 18 39 102 113 34 86 120 163

31 27 35 30 29 36 51 32 25 32 23 36 33 29
I
7 6 7 5 10 2 4 8 7 6 9 5 6 7
F
14 20 8 14 10 29 4 12 18 11 1 16 12 15
C E G KM K K
10 7 13 6 13 7 6 13 8 11 20 10 12 8
24 24 23 33 2% 11 14 24 28 24 32 22 25 24
F
14 14 13 12 15 16 21 11 14 16 16 10 11 16
2492 2177.3 2984.8 4307.% 1667.2 1481.2 551.1 5419.6 2326.2 1929.9 2900 1158 1592 3135
e G G L
500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 80.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 1000 500.0 500.0 500.0
8328 4248.6 11794 13937.0 3005.2 4085.5 927.7 19022.4 4144.8 3802.7 4414 1741 2749 10622
584.2 416.3 1255.2 1705.0 285.0 814.2 259.9 3638.9 470.5 425.0 915.2 216.1 292.9 988.9
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q14. How many times have you traveled to the United States in the past five years?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1494 203 167 95 576 352 101 165 375 520 434 1209 274 306 898 725 769

Unweighted Total 1495 197 144 99 564 375 116 136 284 513 562 1203 282 299 899 826 669

None in past five years 32 26 34 35 30 34 49 22 27 34 39 32 32 23 36 35 30

b BCDEF HI HI N q

One to two times 21 20 24 19 21 22 20 32 24 17 20 21 23 23 20 20 23

Three to five times 21 22 22 15 21 23 20 22 24 20 19 21 21 23 21 20 22

Six to 10 times 11 12 9 15 12 10 5 12 10 13 8 11 8 13 11 11 11
G G G K

11 to 20 times 8 9 9 10 10 6 2 8 8 8 8 8 11 11 7 9 8
G G G FG 1 6]

21 to 50 times 3 5 2 1 4 3 2 2 3 5 3 4 3 4 3 3 4

More than 50 times 3 5 - 1 3 3 1 2 4 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 2
dG g g

DK / NA * 1 * i — * 1 - 1 * 1 l %* * 1 %* 1
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q14. How many times have you traveled to the United States in the past five years?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than

TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other

) )] ()] (D) (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @ K w m N 0 P

Total 1494 207 254 509 522 225 399 363 306 636 361 284 180 978 270 242

Unweighted Total 1495 101 204 529 657 195 387 383 329 647 357 285 173 965 283 242

None in past five years 32 56 42 33 17 56 42 23 14 27 33 39 40 31 38 31

CDE DE E GHI HI I j J J Np
One to two times 21 24 20 21 21 23 22 26 13 23 22 19 19 20 21 25
I I I

Three to five times 21 12 21 20 26 10 20 24 27 22 22 19 20 21 23 21
b b BD F F FG

Six to 10 times 11 3 5 10 18 7 6 11 19 12 9 9 11 12 8 10
BC BCD G FGH

11 to 20 times 8 3 8 8 11 2 5 10 14 10 7 8 5 9 5 9

b B B F FG FG kM 0

21 to 50 times 3 - 4 4 5 2 2 4 6 4 5 3 2 4 3 2
FG

More than 50 times 3 1 2 4 3 1 3 1 6 3 3 3 2 3 2 3
b FGH

DK/NA * - - 1 * - 1 * % * 1 2 - 1 % -

]
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q14. How many times have you traveled to the United States in the past five years?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Sself other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] @ W W m W
Total 1494 655 724 394 813 284 231 238 574 356 106 380 486 1007
Unweighted Total 1495 658 727 438 808 247 199 215 580 417 122 394 516 979
None in past five years 32 30 35 32 30 39 58 39 26 12 23 24 24 36
b dE HIJ 1] J KLM
One to two times 21 21 20 20 21 23 17 28 24 16 18 22 21 21
GJ GJ
Three to five times 21 21 21 18 22 21 13 16 26 25 23 23 23 20
GH GH
Six to 10 times 11 11 10 12 12 7 7 8 12 16 15 15 15 9
F F g GHi n N N
11 to 20 times 8 10 7 10 8 5 3 4 7 18 13 10 10 7
F G GHI n
21 to 50 times 3 3 4 3 3 4 1 3 2 7 3 3 3 3
GhI
More than 50 times 3 3 2 4 2 1 1 * 2 6 3 3 3 3
eF H GHI
DK/NA % % 1 ¥ * 1 1 % * * 1 1 1
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Q15.

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

the United States this year because of the current political climate in that country?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes, I have changed my
plans

Yes, I am thinking about
changing my plans

No

Have no/Never had plans
to visit the US this
year

changed plans for
another reason

Have you personally either changed your plans, or are thinking about changing your plans, for travelling to

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
mw ® W o ®: m® G W O O «w w (D] () () ) @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
16 25 12 19 15 12 12 12 17 16 15 15 19 18 14 11 19
CEFG P
9 12 6 10 11 7 5 14 10 8 7 9 10 11 8 9 10

CFG CFG jK
68 54 75 58 65 78 74 68 66 68 70 69 66 63 70 73 64

BDE B BDE BD N Q
7 8 7 13 8 2 10 5 6 8 8 7 6 7 8 7
F f F F F

l - - ¥* %* - 1 - % 3 - 1 ¥* - l

The Environics Institute

123



Q15.

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

the United States this year because of the current political climate in that country?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes, I have changed my
plans

Yes, I am thinking about
changing my plans

No

Have no/Never had plans
to visit the US this
year

Changed plans for
another reason

Have you personally either changed your plans, or are thinking about changing your plans, for travelling to

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ Plus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(V) (8 © (D) (E) Q) @ H (€9) (@))] < w m N O P
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
16 8 11 14 22 7 15 18 18 19 13 12 11 17 8 17
B BCD F F F KLM o] 0
9 8 8 10 9 8 8 6 14 8 13 7 9 9 7 11
fGH JL
68 76 73 69 62 74 67 69 63 65 66 76 69 65 82 65
E E E I i JK NP
7 8 8 7 6 11 8 7 5 7 8 4 11 8 2 7
I i L 0 o]
- * * * - l - 3 * * % - 1 kS



Q15.

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

the United States this year because of the current political climate in that country?

Total
Unweighted Total

Yes, I have changed my
plans

Yes, I am thinking about
changing my plans

No

Have no/Never had plans

to visit the US this
year

changed plans for
another reason

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

Have you personally either changed your plans, or are thinking about changing your plans, for travelling to

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
» (B) © ™ () (D) (9] (H) (€9) @ o O m o
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
16 13 18 21 15 10 8 14 17 22 28 22 24 12
B EF f g G GH1i N N N
9 9 9 11 10 5 6 10 11 8 8 13 12 8
F F g G N N
68 73 64 60 68 80 79 67 67 63 59 57 58 73
C D DE HIJ KLM
7 4 9 7 8 5 8 8 6 6 5 7 6 7
B
% - * 3 = - 1 - l - 1 l
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q16. How much impact or influence do you believe Canada has today in world affairs generally? Would you say Canada has ... ?

Total

Unweighted Total

A lot of influence

Some influence

Little influence, or

No influence at all

Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . ®m®» G W’ @O O «w w (D) ) ()] D] @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
15 14 12 15 17 11 22 15 12 15 17 13 21 14 13 15 15

F cF I L
55 56 54 59 53 55 55 56 53 53 58 57 47 56 57 49 60
M P
25 26 23 23 24 27 22 25 29 26 20 25 26 25 25 30 20

K K Q
4 3 3 4 4 1 3 4 5 4 4 4 5 4 4
BdefG g

1 - 2 - * 2 - - 1 1 * * 2 - 1 1 1

E L
1 1 - - 1 1 - 2 1 * 1 1 * * 1 1
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q16. How much impact or influence do you believe Canada has today in world affairs generally? Would you say Canada has ... ?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@D) 9] w m Ny 0
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
A lot of influence 15 21 18 13 12 21 16 12 15 16 12 19 13 15 9 21
dE E H h K o] no
Some influence 55 53 52 53 53 54 56 59 51 53 59 55 54 55 56 50

1 J
Little influence, or 25 15 23 29 25 16 24 26 29 26 25 23 26 25 27 23
b BC B F F F
No influence at all 4 6 6 3 3 5 3 4 3 5 5 3 4 4 5 3
Depends 1 3 - * * 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 3
d k k No
DK/NA 1 2 * 1 1 3 - - 1 * - 1 2 1 2 -
I
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q16. How much impact or influence do you believe Canada has today in world affairs generally? Would you say Canada has ... ?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
A lot of influence 15 16 13 17 15 13 14 15 15 15 22 16 17 14
n n
some influence 55 57 53 51 58 50 49 56 56 54 50 63 60 52
Df KMN KN
Little influence, or 25 23 27 28 23 25 26 22 25 27 24 17 18 28
LM
No influence at all 4 2 6 4 3 6 7 5 3 3 4 4 4 4
B e IJ
Depends 1 1 1 - * 3 2 1 1 - - 1 * 1
E
DK/NA 1 1 1 * 1 2 2 1 1 * - - - 1
De hiJ
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q17. Do you think Canada’s role in world affairs has grown or declined during the past 20 years?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ cCanada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
NET: Grown 61 65 59 62 61 55 71 75 58 58 61 60 64 60 60 54 67
—————————— F ceF  IJK P
Grown a great deal 16 15 18 13 15 19 15 23 15 14 17 14 24 16 14 17 16
i3 L
Grown somewhat 44 50 41 49 46 36 55 52 43 43 44 46 40 44 46 38 51
F F F CceF ijk P
NET: Declined 27 23 29 24 26 32 25 14 30 29 26 28 22 29 28 33 21
————————————— Be H H H M Q
Declined somewhat 20 20 23 19 18 21 22 10 23 20 21 21 18 21 20 24 16
H H H Q
Declined a great deal 7 3 6 5 7 10 3 3 7 9 5 8 4 8 8 9 5
B BG HK M Q
Stayed about the same 8 6 8 10 8 8 3 5 6 9 9 8 8 7 8 9 6
g G h q
DK/NA 5 5 3 3 5 6 1 6 5 4 5 4 6 4 4 4 6
G G G p
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Q17.

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Grown

Grown a great deal

Grown somewhat

NET: Declined

Declined somewhat

Declined a great deal

Stayed about the same

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Do you think Canada’s role in world affairs has grown or declined during the past 20 years?

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than

TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100Kk $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@D) 9] w m Ny 0 P
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
61 60 66 63 56 60 67 62 57 62 58 62 60 62 54 64
E E I o] 0
16 19 17 16 15 22 16 17 13 20 13 14 16 13 18 27
I KL n NO
44 41 49 46 42 38 51 45 44 42 45 48 45 49 36 37

e Fi oP
27 24 22 27 30 25 23 28 31 27 30 23 30 27 33 20

C G 1 p npP
20 19 14 21 23 18 17 23 22 21 21 16 23 20 22 18
C C 9
7 5 8 6 8 7 6 5 8 6 8 7 7 6 11 2
P NP
8 9 10 5 9 6 6 7 10 7 8 10 7 8 7 9
D D g
5 7 2 5 4 8 4 3 4 5 5 3 4 6 6
C gHI



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q17. Do you think Canada’s role in world affairs has grown or declined during the past 20 years?

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Grown

Grown a great deal

Grown somewhat

NET: Declined

Declined somewhat

Declined a great deal

Stayed about the same

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
More
opti Pessi Some  very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
(V) (8 © @ (E) (R (9] (H) (€9) @ W W m™m W
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
61 67 55 60 63 57 55 60 62 63 65 67 67 58
C g g N N
16 19 13 20 15 14 14 19 16 15 16 16 16 16
C Ef
44 49 42 40 48 42 40 41 46 47 49 51 51 41
C D N N
27 23 31 31 26 23 31 24 25 30 27 23 24 28
B f i Lm
20 19 22 22 20 17 23 18 18 22 16 17 17 %2
M
7 5 9 9 6 6 8 6 6 8 11 6 7 7
B
8 5 9 7 8 9 8 7 9 5 7 8 8 8
B J
5 4 5 3 4 10 7 8 4 2 1 2 2 6
DE J IJ KLM



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q18A. In what way do you think that Canada’s role has grown?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 911 133 100 61 350 194 72 124 219 301 267 728 177 184 541 396 515
Unweighted Total 884 126 83 60 332 207 76 101 165 292 326 710 168 176 532 436 448
Peacekeeping/ 24 25 30 29 23 22 20 20 19 28 25 23 26 25 23 25 23
humanitarian efforts I

Multicultural/immigrant 19 13 21 25 22 13 21 28 18 17 18 17 27 17 17 19 19
friendly/accept refugees bf BF i3k L

Political influence 1in 17 16 17 20 16 18 21 14 14 20 19 18 12 16 19 16 18
foreign affairs/ M

dipTomacy

Bein? a positive role 14 23 11 12 14 11 10 8 18 15 12 14 15 17 13 15 13
model (stability, human CdeFG H h

rights, quality of Tife)

Economically/financially 13 14 18 12 14 8 9 8 14 15 10 12 16 14 11 13 12

supportive f f H

Environmentally 10 12 6 10 10 11 12 12 14 11 5 11 8 11 11 10 10

supportive k K K

Current PM (Trudeau) is 10 4 4 8 7 20 14 5 6 12 12 10 7 11 10 7 12

popular/world leader BCDE BC HI HI P

Trade and export 7 5 12 - 6 9 4 8 7 5 8 8 3 5 8 5 8
9 M p

Military support/war on 7 9 10 3 7 3 9 6 6 6 8 7 5 10 6 8 5

terrorism f df

Independent (of the us)/ 5 9 4 1 4 8 3 3 6 5 6 6 3 7 5 5 5

Canada is becoming more D De

popular

CONTINUED / ..
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(Continued)

Q18A.

Total

Unweighted Total

More help/awareness/
education on world
issues

More visible globally in
summits and political
functions (UN, G20,
G7,..)

Technology advancements
Resource/manufacturing

social and cultural
progress

Aboriginal rights
Other
None

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

In what way do you think that Canada’s role has grown?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . ®m®» G W’ @O O «w w (D) (N) ()] )] @
911 133 100 61 350 194 72 124 219 301 267 728 177 184 541 396 515
884 126 83 60 332 207 76 101 165 292 326 710 168 176 532 436 448
5 3 5 5 6 7 4 8 3 5 6 4 9 6 4 6 5
L
2 2 - - 2 2 5 1 1 3 2 2 1 3 2 3 1
1
1 3 - 3 1 2 - 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
1 2 4 - 1 1 - 3 3 1 * 1 3 * 1 2 *
k jK 1 Q
1 1 4 1 1 1 - - I?() 1 * 1 1 2 1 1
1 - - - 1 - 2 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1
2 2 - 2 2 2 3 3 1 2 1 1 4 1 1 3 1
8 3 9 5 10 6 9 9 10 7 7 7 11 6 8 5 10
b Bf P
4 4 2 7 5 4 3 8 4 3 3 4 6 4 4 3 5
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Q18A.

Total
Unweighted Total

Peacekeeping/
humanitarian efforts

Multicultural/immigrant
friendly/accept refugees

Political influence in
foreign affairs/
dipTomacy

Bein? a positive role
model (stability, human
rights, quality of Tife)

Economically/financially
supportive

Environmentally
supportive

Current PM (Trudeau) is
popular/world leader

Trade and export

Military support/war on
terrorism

Independent (of the us)/
Canada is becoming more
popular

CONTINUED / ..

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

In what way do you think that Canada’s role has grown?

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$%$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
) )] ()] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 @ (K) w ] ()] 0 D]
911 126 168 321 294 138 268 225 175 394 209 175 111 610 145 155
884 61 136 326 358 121 253 231 182 389 205 169 100 580 156 146
24 18 22 ZE 23 19 27 25 25 22 25 28 22 23 24 28
19 17 25 18 17 18 19 22 18 20 18 19 16 19 13 26
e (o] no
17 15 13 20 18 16 17 18 20 19 15 19 14 16 22 17
C
14 13 12 11 19 11 12 15 21 17 12 10 15 16 9 13
cD FG L 0
13 7 12 14 13 12 9 18 11 14 12 11 14 12 10 19
B Gi no
10 7 7 9 14 6 8 9 17 11 10 8 10 10 12 8
bcd FGH
10 8 9 9 11 8 10 12 9 10 12 6 10 8 17 8
1 NP
7 5 9 6 7 5 9 6 8 7 8 8 2 8 7 3
M M m P
7 6 6 7 7 6 7 8 5 8 6 7 3 7 3 9
m o o
5 - 4 6 7 3 5 7 4 6 5 3 6 5 5 6



(Continued)

Q18A.

Total

Unweighted Total

More help/awareness/
education on world
issues

More visible globally in
summits and political
functions (UN, G20,
G7,..)

Technology advancements
Resource/manufacturing

social and cultural
progress

Aboriginal rights
Other
None

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

In what way do you think that Canada’s role has grown?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (©)) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@) 9] w m Ny 0 P
911 126 168 321 294 138 268 225 175 394 209 175 111 610 145 155
884 61 136 326 358 121 253 231 182 389 205 169 100 580 156 146
5 3 6 6 5 7 6 5 3 4 5 8 4 5 4 8
2 2 2 2 1 3 2 1 3 1 2 3 2 2 3 2
1 2 1 1 2 d 1 d 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 3
1 4 1 1 1 - 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 - 3
n
1 - * 1 2 1 1 - 4 1 1 2 - 1 1 1
C fg
1 - 1 - 2 - 4 - 2 1 - 1 - 1 - -
9
2 3 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 2
(o}
8 8 9 7 7 14 6 6 4 7 8 9 8 7 8 10
GHI
4 8 1 4 3 8 4 3 2 3 4 5 6 4 3 6
C C h1
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Q18A.

Total
Unweighted Total

Peacekeeping/
humanitarian efforts

Multicultural/immigrant
friendly/accept refugees

Political influence in
foreign affairs/
dipTomacy

Bein? a positive role
model (stability, human
rights, quality of Tife)

Economically/financially
supportive

Environmentally
supportive

Current PM (Trudeau) is
popular/world leader

Trade and export

Military support/war on
terrorism

Independent (of the us)/
Canada is becoming more
popular

CONTINUED / ..

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

In what way do you think that Canada’s role has grown?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€Y) (B) © ()] () D] (@ (H) (€9) @ W W m W
911 445 399 237 511 162 127 145 358 224 70 256 326 585
884 431 392 251 489 143 112 128 351 246 78 255 333 551

24 22 27 22 2; 19 16 24 25 24 18 27 25 23
)
19 17 21 20 22 14 17 22 18 22 15 23 21 18
17 19 15 17 18 17 18 18 19 17 25 16 18 17
14 15 13 18 15 6 9 13 16 16 21 17 18 12
F F g g n n N
13 15 10 14 12 13 14 12 11 14 13 14 14 12
C
10 11 9 10 12 6 6 11 10 13 18 11 13 9
F G n
10 10 11 10 10 8 8 14 7 11 13 9 10 10
1
7 5 8 7 % 4 5 8 6 7 5 8 8 6
7 5 8 7 7 6 7 8 5 7 6 7 7 6
5 7 4 7 5 3 2 3 6 8 7 6 6 5
g G



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

(Continued)

Q18A. In what way do you think that Canada’s role has grown?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No

@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
Total 911 445 399 237 511 162 127 145 358 224 70 256 326 585
Unweighted Total 884 431 392 251 489 143 112 128 351 246 78 255 333 551
More help/awareness/ 5 4 6 6 5 3 8 5 6 3 1 5 4 6
education on world j KM K K
issues
More visible globally in 2 2 2 1 2 1 3 1 2 1 4 1 1 2
summits and political
functions (UN, G20,
G7,..)
Technology advancements 1 1 1 1 2 1 - 2 1 3 4 1 2 1
Resource/manufacturing 1 1 1 * 1 4 1 3 1 * - 1 1 1

De giJ
Social and cultural 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 - 2 2 3 1 1 1
progress E
Aboriginal rights 1 1 ® 1 1 1 1 - * 1 2 2 2 -
Other 2 2 1 2 1 4 1 2 2 1 - 2 2 2
e
None 8 8 7 4 8 15 14 4 9 7 5 7 6 9
D DE Hj H

DK/NA 4 4 4 2 4 g 7 3 4 3 4 3 3 5

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q18B. In what way do you think that Canada’s role has declined?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 404 46 49 24 148 111 25 23 113 153 115 343 59 87 253 240 163
Unweighted Total 434 49 45 28 153 125 34 20 86 161 167 362 70 89 270 292 142
Lack of influence/ 24 34 14 20 21 29 26 41 22 22 26 24 24 27 24 29 18
support to other C C j Q
countries
Less independence/ 21 18 46 32 16 18 14 - 20 23 25 21 23 18 22 20 24
leadership BEFG
Poor government/negative 16 25 16 10 16 14 19 8 13 20 16 16 19 18 15 16 17
political influence
Support to wars/military 10 12 11 10 10 8 24 - 13 11 10 10 12 11 10 12 8
commitments f
Lack of economic 10 15 9 11 10 11 4 13 9 11 9 11 8 11 10 13 6
stability/financial Q
power
Reduced commitment/ 9 5 8 7 13 9 6 11 11 9 8 9 12 10 9 12 6
resources to overseas Q
assistance/aid
Lack of environmental 5 5 3 1 4 7 8 6 2 8 4 5 6 4 5 6 4
concern/Tleadership 1
Too much influence from 4 - 2 11 6 2 2 - 2 6 4 4 5 3 4 2 6
US/Following them p
Trade 1issue 3 - 2 - 5 2 14 10 5 * 5 4 - 5 3 3 4
f cf Jj J
Moral decline 3 9 6 - 1 2 4 6 3 2 4 3 1 5 3 4 2
Less involvement 1in 3 3 2 - 2 4 8 5 3 2 3 3 4 2 3 2 3
global issues generally
Other 7 12 2 9 8 6 - 9 9 4 8 6 10 6 7 5 9
C C
None 6 4 4 - 7 8 6 15 6 z 2 6 7 5 6 4 8
DK/NA 5 3 3 - 4 11 - 9 8 5 3 5 8 4 5 5 6
Be
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Q18B.

Total

Unweighted Total
Lack of influence/
support to other

countries

Less independence/
Teadership

Poor government/negative
political influence

Support to wars/military
commitments

Lack of economic
stability/financial
power

Reduced commitment/
resources to overseas
assistance/aid

Lack of environmental
concern/Teadership

Too much influence from
Us/Following them

Trade 1issue

Moral decline

Less involvement in
global issues generally

Other
None

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

In what way do you think that Canada’s role has declined?

The Environics Institute

139

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€Y) (B) © ()] (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@)) (9] w ™M (N 0 P
404 50 57 138 159 58 93 104 95 172 107 65 55 263 90 49
434 25 46 152 211 49 96 115 110 184 110 77 57 281 96 56
24 8 22 29 26 15 27 24 30 26 21 20 28 25 24 21
b B B f
21 21 16 22 23 20 20 20 24 24 21 13 23 23 19 19
L
16 23 12 18 15 ﬁ7 14 13 10 14 17 24 17 17 15 14
I ]
10 4 12 10 1% 10 10 13 10 9 13 9 13 11 8 11
10 10 7 10 11 7 8 10 16 11 10 11 8 10 12 11
9
9 - 11 8 13 5 9 10 15 12 8 6 8 10 7 9
d f
5 4 7 5 5 3 5 6 8 6 6 6 - 4 9 2
p
4 - - 5 5 2 7 2 1 4 2 5 4 4 3
1
3 12 4 1 2 7 * 4 1 1 8 3 2 4 2 2
d g g JTm
3 4 2 1 5 3 2 1 5 4 1 4 2 3 1 5
D
3 - - 4 4 1 4 4 3 3 4 1 2 3 3 3
7 9 5 8 6 7 6 9 5 7 8 5 10 7 7 9
6 5 19 6 1 11 7 6 5 7 6 7 2 4 9 8
bDE E m n
5 3 - 4 9 5 4 4 6 7 1 10 - 2 10 10
d K K N n



Q18B.

Total

Unweighted Total
Lack of influence/
support to other

countries

Less independence/
Teadership

Poor government/negative
political influence

Support to wars/military
commitments

Lack of economic
stability/financial
power

Reduced commitment/
resources to overseas
assistance/aid

Lack of environmental
concern/Teadership

Too much influence from
Us/Following them

Trade 1issue

Moral decline

Less involvement in
global issues generally

Other
None

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

In what way do you think that Canada’s role has declined?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ™ () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
404 155 227 122 215 67 71 59 141 107 28 87 116 288
434 165 241 143 231 60 63 59 152 136 35 96 131 303

24 20 28 18 30 18 16 22 29 27 16 28 25 24
b Df g g

21 24 20 28 20 13 24 26 17 23 23 27 26 20

F
16 14 18 26 10 20 16 11 21 14 22 19 20 15
E
10 10 10 13 10 8 10 8 8 13 14 16 15 9
n n

10 11 9 12 8 12 4 3 14 13 8 9 9 11
GH GH

9 11 9 12 9 6 5 5 11 12 12 12 12 8

5 5 5 7 4 5 6 3 4 9 5 4 5 5
i

4 4 4 2 ? 1 3 4 2 5 - 4 3 4

3 6 2 - 4 8 5 4 5 - - 3 2 4

C
3 2 3 2 4 2 - 10 1 4 6 4 5 2
1
3 4 2 3 4 - 4 3 3 3 4 5 5 2
7 9 6 7 7 8 6 14 8 3 18 7 10 6
J n

6 4 7 2 6 14 9 9 4 4 - 2 2 8

D D LM

5 5 4 4 7 3 8 1 5 7 - 4 3 6
h H



Q19.

Total

Unweighted Total
MuTlticulturalism/Accepts
immigrants/welcoming
place

Peacekeeping

world example/role model
Foreign Aid

Ssupport for human rights/
democracy

voice of moderation/
neutrality

Environment
Great/friendly people
Natural resources
Support for
international
organizations
Trade/Free Trade
Technology

Strong army
Education system
Alliance with the us

Other

Nothing

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

In your opinion, what is the most positive contribution that Canada, as a country, makes to the world today?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W oM . ®m®»m G W’ GO O «w w (D) Q)] ()] D] @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
25 26 27 24 25 22 36 35 25 23 23 25 25 29 24 23 28
EF IJK P
19 18 19 23 19 19 16 12 18 21 1E 19 20 21 18 18 19
H
9 7 9 9 %2 5 8 10 7 9 10 8 l% 8 8 9 8
F
8 10 7 8 8 7 6 5 a 7 9 8 5 6 9 8 8
M n
6 6 5 5 7 6 5 6 7 5 6 6 8 7 5 7 5
4 6 5 1 5 3 6 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 4 6 3
D D d Q
3 4 1 5 3 5 3 3 3 4 4 3 5 2 4 4 3
C C
2 2 2 2 3 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 2
F
1 1 4 2 1 * 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1
F Q
1 1 1 3 # 3 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1
E i
1 2 - 2 1 2 2 4 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 2
i3] N p
1 * 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 - * 2 2 - 1 * 1 * 1 - 1 1 1 1
e
- 1 - * - - l - l -
- * - - 2 - - * -
E
1 2 - - 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
13 14 16 8 12 17 8 10 16 14 12 14 10 14 14 13 14
dg DeG h M
5 3 3 5 4 8 1 5 5 5 3 5 4 4 5 4 5
g g BCEG
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Q19.

Total

Unweighted Total
Multiculturalism/Accepts
immigrants/welcoming
place

Peacekeeping

world example/role model
Foreign Aid

support for human rights/
democracy

voice of moderation/
neutrality

Environment
Great/friendly people
Natural resources
Support for
international
organizations
Trade/Free Trade
Technology

Strong army

Education system

Alliance with the us

Other

Nothing

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

In your opinion, what is the most positive contribution that Canada, as a country, makes to the world today?
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@D) 9] w m Ny 0
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
25 21 25 25 27 31 20 27 25 27 24 23 25 27 21 24
G G o]
19 13 17 2% Zg 13 20 l% 20 19 20 18 15 19 17 19
F F
9 8 6 10 10 6 10 8 1% 9 9 10 7 10 5 10
0 0
8 8 11 8 6 7 %1 7 6 8 7 7 9 8 8 6
E I
6 2 5 5 10 2 5 10 7 7 6 5 5 6 6 7
b BCD FG F
4 3 2 4 6 3 4 5 5 5 4 5 2 5 3 3
bcd
3 - 3 4 4 1 4 3 5 4 4 2 4 2 5 6
f f n n
2 4 3 3 3 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 *
Ce HI P
1 3 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 - 1
g
1 - 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 * 2 2 1 3 1
1 2 3 1 * 1 2 - 1 3 1 1 1 1 1
E JL
1 1 2 1 1 3 * 1 1 2 1 1 - 1 2 1
G
1 l 2 * 1 * 1 = * % l l 2 -
e n
- - - 1 - l % l
1 - * 2 Y - - * - 1 - * - -
1 1 - 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1
H k
13 26 15 11 10 18 14 10 10 12 13 13 17 12 20 12
CDE e HI h NP
5 7 6 5 2 4 4 4 5 3 4 6 6 4 5 6
e E E



Q19.

Total

Unweighted Total
Multiculturalism/Accepts
immigrants/welcoming
place

Peacekeeping

world example/role model
Foreign Aid

Support for human rights/
democracy

voice of moderation/
neutrality

Environment
Great/friendly people
Natural resources
Support for
international
organizations
Trade/Free Trade
Technology

Strong army

Education system

Alliance with the us

Other

Nothing

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

In your opinion, what is the most positive contribution that Canada, as a country, makes to the world today?

The Environics Institute
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B «© (©))] (B D] @ (H) (@9 (@D) (K w ) Q)]
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
25 28 23 27 24 24 28 18 27 24 27 28 28 24
c H H h
19 16 20 17 20 16 12 25 18 21 26 20 22 17
b GI g G n n
9 9 9 9 10 7 7 7 8 13 13 9 10 8
GHI
8 8 8 6 d9 5 9 8 7 7 4 7 6 8
F
6 7 6 7 7 4 4 5 7 8 6 5 5 7
f g
4 5 4 6 4 2 2 6 5 4 5 6 6 3
F n n
3 4 4 4 3 3 3 4 3 5 1 3 2 4
K
2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 2 3 3 1
n n
1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 - 1 1 2
m
1 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2
1 1 2 1 2 1 * 2 1 - 1 1 2
m
1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 3 - - 1 1 1
ij
* * * * - - 1 * - 1 *
- 1 * 1 1 - - - 1
1 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1
13 12 15 12 12 20 17 16 13 10 14 10 11 15
b DE J J LM
5 6 3 3 3 10 9 5 4 3 1 4 3 5



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

C DE h1J KM K Km

Q20. As you may know, the world has been experiencing an unprecedented number of people migrating across countries and continents, many of whom are
refugees fleeing dangerous conditions in their home countries. In the past two years Canada has responded by expanding the number of refugees it accepts,
which totaled about 30,000 in the past year. Most of these refugees are Syrians who were living as displaced persons in neighbouring countries.

For each of the next two years, do you think Canada should:

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
Continue to accept this 41 39 38 39 40 44 42 51 38 40 39 41 37 44 40 40 41
number of refugees on a IJK

yearly basis

Increase the number of 21 26 18 14 23 19 21 27 25 18 19 21 24 22 21 22 21
refugees accepted on an D D jk Jk
annual basis

Reduce the number of 30 26 38 38 27 29 32 17 26 33 33 30 27 27 32 30 29
refugees accepted on an BEf Bef H Hi H1i
annual basis

Do not take any more 1 1 1 3 2 * 1 - 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1
refugees F
Depends 5 5 3 3 6 5 2 5 5 5 5 4 7 5 4 5 5
G
DK/NA 2 3 2 2 1 3 2 1 3 3 1 2 3 1 2 2 2
E Hk Hk
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Q20. Asyou may know, the world has been experiencing an unprecedented number of people migrating across countries and continents, many of whom are
refugees fleeing dangerous conditions in their home countries. In the past two years Canada has responded by expanding the number of refugees it accepts,
which totaled about 30,000 in the past year. Most of these refugees are Syrians who were living as displaced persons in neighbouring countries.

For each of the next two years, do you think Canada should:

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (9] w (D] (N) (V)] )
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Continue to accept this 41 39 36 40 44 35 42 46 41 42 42 38 38 40 46 39
number of refugees on a C F
yearly basis
Increase the number of 21 12 19 20 28 18 23 21 24 24 23 16 18 24 15 19
refugees accepted on an B BCD Lm 1 0
annual basis
Reduce the number of 30 39 36 31 22 35 28 27 28 25 28 36 38 28 33 32
refugees accepted on an dE E E hi JK JK
annual basis
Do not take any more 1 - 4 1 1 2 1 * 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
refugees E H
Depends 5 7 3 5 5 7 4 4 4 5 4 7 4 5 4 5
C
DK/NA 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 2 3
L L
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Q20. Asyou may know, the world has been experiencing an unprecedented number of people migrating across countries and continents, many of whom are
refugees fleeing dangerous conditions in their home countries. In the past two years Canada has responded by expanding the number of refugees it accepts,
which totaled about 30,000 in the past year. Most of these refugees are Syrians who were living as displaced persons in neighbouring countries.

For each of the next two years, do you think Canada should:

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No

(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w D) (N
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
Continue to accept this 41 44 38 37 43 40 41 38 41 41 45 40 41 40
number of refugees on a C D
yearly basis
Increase the number of 21 22 21 29 21 12 15 20 23 24 36 28 30 17
refugees accepted on an EF F G G N N N
annual basis
Reduce the number of 30 27 32 25 30 35 35 31 28 29 15 23 21 34
refugees accepted on an B D q KM K KLM
annual basis
Do not take any more 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 * 2
refugees e M
Depends 5 4 5 5 4 7 5 6 5 4 5 7 6 4

n
DK/NA 2 2 2 2 1 5 2 3 3 1 - 1 1 3
DE j J LM
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q21. Many of the refugees coming to Canada in the past two years were privately sponsored by Canadian families and organizations.
Were you either involved in this sponsorship program in some capacity, or know of someone who was involved?

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Yes

Yes, was directly
involved

Yes, know someone who
was involved

No

DK/NA

Compari

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W oM . ®» G W’ @O O «w w (D] ) )] D] @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
33 31 31 35 36 26 36 26 30 33 37 33 33 39 31 26 38
F f Hi o] P
7 6 7 13 7 5 8 7 6 6 10 7 6 10 7 6 8
f iJ

25 25 24 22 29 21 28 20 24 27 27 25 26 29 24 20 31
F h h P
67 69 69 65 63 72 64 73 70 67 63 67 67 61 69 73 61

E K K N Q
* - - * 1 - 1 - 1 1 * * - 1 * 1

e
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Q21. Many of the refugees coming to Canada in the past two years were privately sponsored by Canadian families and organizations.
Were you either involved in this sponsorship program in some capacity, or know of someone who was involved?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ Univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (©)) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@) 9] w ™m Ny O P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
NET: Yes 33 22 23 31 43 26 32 36 38 31 32 37 33 37 21 27
———————— bcC BCD F F oP
Yes, was directly 7 5 5 7 10 7 4 8 10 6 8 10 6 8 4 7
involved BCd g G j 0
Yes, know someone who 25 18 17 25 33 19 27 28 27 25 24 27 27 29 17 20
was involved C BCD F F F oP
No 67 77 77 68 57 74 67 63 62 68 68 62 67 63 78 72
dE DE E HI N N
DK / NA E3 1 - ¥ 3 - l % kS 1 % 1 - k3 1 1
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Q21. Many of the refugees coming to Canada in the past two years were privately sponsored by Canadian families and organizations.
Were you either involved in this sponsorship program in some capacity, or know of someone who was involved?
VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
» (B) © ™ () (D) (9] (H) (€9) @ W O m o
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Yes 33 32 33 40 34 18 26 25 34 42 100 100 100 -
———————— EF F GH GHI
Yes, was directly 7 7 7 8 8 2 5 4 7 10 100 - 22 -
involved F F GH
Yes, know someone who 25 24 26 33 26 15 21 20 27 31 - 100 78 -
was involved EF F h GH
No 67 68 67 59 65 82 74 74 66 58 - - - 99
d DE 1] 1] J
DK/NA * 1 1 i - 1 * ? - - - 1
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Q22. You said earlier that Canada has [Q.16 RESPONSE - some/little/no influence] in world affairs today. Do you think it is definitely,

likely, likely not, or definitely not possible for Canada to strengthen its influence on world affairs if it chose to do so?

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Definitely + Likely

Definitely possible

Likely possible

Likely not possible
Definitely not possible
Depends

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
mw ® W o ®: m® G W O O «w w (D] (N o (D] @
1255 173 145 83 471 302 80 138 321 438 359 1038 211 262 772 609 646
1273 171 128 86 468 328 92 115 243 440 475 1042 225 257 781 708 565
84 85 76 84 85 86 91 92 88 84 79 84 85 84 84 81 87
C C Ce JK K k P
36 36 31 28 38 37 43 36 41 37 32 36 40 42 33 34 38
d cd K 0
48 48 46 56 47 50 48 57 47 47 47 49 45 42 51 47 49
ijk N

10 11 18 12 9 7 8 5 9 10 12 10 9 11 10 12 8

EFg h H Q
3 2 3 3 4 4 1 1 3 4 4 3 4 2 4 5 2

G G H H Q
1 * 3 1 1 1 - - * 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

b I
1 2 - - 2 1 - 2 * * 3 1 1 1 1 1 2
IJ]



Q22.

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

likely, likely not, or definitely not possible for Canada to strengthen its influence on world affairs if it chose to do so?

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Definitely + Likely

Definitely possible

Likely possible

Likely not possible
Definitely not possible
Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

You said earlier that Canada has [Q.16 RESPONSE - somel/little/no influence] in world affairs today. Do you think it is definitely,

MOTHER TONGUE

HS

$60K -
$100K

$100K+

5K -
100K

48

10

77

23

54

31

49

14
de

coll./ univ./ $30K -
Univ. Grad. <$30Kk $60K
(D) (B) D) (9]
438 454 174 331
456 573 154 327
86 87 82 85
bc bc
39 40 32 39
BC BC
47 47 50 47
9 9 9 8
3 2 5 4
1 2 1
1 1 2 1

The Environics Institute
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53

10
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39

48

1 mil. 100K -
Plus 1 Mmil.
(@) (9]
530 317
547 312

86 85

36 36

49 48

9 10

4 3

1 2

1 1

38

45

10

Jkm

33

49

12

37

48

10

34

48

38

48

11



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q22. You said earlier that Canada has [Q.16 RESPONSE - some/little/no influence] in world affairs today. Do you think it is definitely,
likely, likely not, or definitely not possible for Canada to strengthen its influence on world affairs if it chose to do so?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
Total 1255 544 623 330 690 233 191 199 483 301 83 318 401 855
Unweighted Total 1273 552 630 368 693 210 169 183 492 358 93 333 426 847
NET: Definitely + Likely 84 87 82 85 82 80 81 84 86 85 89 88 88 83
———————————————————————— C N N
Definitely possible 36 36 36 42 38 22 28 36 38 38 43 40 40 34
F F G G n
Likely possible 48 50 46 43 47 58 53 48 47 47 46 49 48 48
DE
Likely not possible 10 9 11 9 10 10 11 11 9 9 5 9 8 1%
Definitely not possible 3 2 5 4 2 6 6 1 3 4 6 2 2 4
B e H h L
Depends 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 1
DK/NA 1 1 1 * 1 3 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23A. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

The spread of nuclear weapons

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (GD) (€3] (@)) (9] (®) (D) (N () () @
999 142 104 73 378 231 71 112 249 347 292 794 197 205 585 486 514
1016 139 91 75 379 251 81 92 190 353 381 805 204 200 601 565 451
45 46 38 41 44 47 53 44 41 42 52 44 49 43 44 37 52
C 1] P
14 11 11 6 15 17 18 15 12 10 20 12 20 10 13 13 15
D bD D 1] L
31 35 28 35 29 30 35 29 29 32 32 31 29 32 31 24 37
P
32 29 39 27 31 34 28 31 36 36 25 34 26 35 33 37 27
K K m Q
20 22 23 24 21 16 18 20 19 21 19 20 21 18 21 24 16
Q
1 - - 2 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 * * 1
3 3 - 6 3 3 1 4 3 1 3 2 2 3 2 2 3
g J
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Q23A. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

The spread of nuclear weapons

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100Kk $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) (D) (E) ™ @ (H) (69 (@) (K) w m NN o P
Total 999 118 183 331 365 148 270 239 209 429 233 192 124 650 171 175
Unweighted Total 1016 58 147 344 464 129 269 255 225 444 240 194 117 653 183 176
NET: Big + Some 45 58 51 41 41 57 50 40 38 43 45 43 52 42 48 53
——————————————— DE dE HI HI N
A big difference 14 26 13 14 10 20 19 10 8 13 14 15 18 11 19 19
CDE e HI HI N N
Some difference 31 31 37 27 31 37 30 30 30 30 32 28 34 31 29 34

D
Little difference 32 18 27 34 38 25 29 33 41 32 31 38 25 33 34 25
B BC FGh M P p
No difference at all 20 18 21 21 19 13 19 23 20 2% 21 15 16 22 14 19
F o}

Depends 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1 - * 1 - 2 1 - 1
DK/NA 3 6 1 3 2 5 2 2 1 2 1 4 5 2 4 2

i k ik
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Q23A. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

The spread of nuclear weapons

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
999 448 482 278 530 189 140 161 392 243 63 267 330 669

1016 454 490 315 534 165 125 148 397 290 75 282 357 659
45 47 43 44 47 39 43 44 47 43 49 51 51 42
f N N
14 14 14 1?: 13 12 15 14 15 11 10 15 14 14
e
31 33 29 26 35 28 28 29 32 31 39 36 37 28
Df n N N
32 33 31 28 35 29 32 34 30 33 39 27 29 33
D Tm 1 1
20 17 23 26 16 24 23 17 20 21 12 18 17 22
B E E K
1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1
3 3 2 2 1 7 1 4 3 3 - 3 2 3
DE
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Q23B. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Religious and ethnic hatred

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W oM ®.® wM®» G W’ O & «w w ) ) ()] ® @
985 140 105 66 390 217 67 106 242 352 285 780 199 193 582 485 500
997 138 92 67 385 238 77 87 186 354 370 789 203 191 593 559 438
74 77 74 77 74 67 80 80 73 74 71 72 78 73 72 69 78
f F 1 P
31 29 33 28 32 30 33 41 32 28 29 29 38 25 30 27 35
JK L P
43 4% 42 49 42 37 47 38 40 45 43 43 40 48 42 43 43
16 15 14 12 14 22 12 15 17 16 14 17 11 15 18 18 13

bcdEg M Q
8 6 12 4 9 7 5 1 5 10 11 8 8 8 8 7

d H Hi HI

1 - - 4 2 1 - 2 2 1 * 1 1 1 1 2

Q
2 2 - 2 1 3 2 2 3 - 3 2 2 3 1 2
p
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Q23B. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Religious and ethnic hatred

Total

Unweighted Total
NET: Big_+ Some
A big difference
Some difference
Little difference
No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(V) (8 © () (E) D) (9] (H €9) (@) (9] w m Ny O P
985 122 177 334 350 148 275 243 201 408 232 196 129 641 175 166
997 60 142 348 444 130 272 258 218 421 238 194 124 639 189 166
74 72 71 70 78 68 77 75 75 76 72 71 73 75 64 78
D f o] o]
31 33 30 28 33 34 35 30 29 35 30 30 23 30 25 42
M NO
43 39 42 42 45 35 42 45 46 42 43 41 50 45 39 36

f F P
16 15 15 17 15 15 14 19 15 15 16 14 18 15 23 10
NP
8 9 10 9 6 13 8 3 10 7 8 12 8 8 9 7
H h H j

1 2 2 1 * 2 1 2 - 1 2 1 1 1 1 2
2 2 3 2 1 2 1 1 * 1 2 2 1 1 2 3
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Q23B. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Religious and ethnic hatred

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
985 438 481 267 529 188 140 171 387 226 63 263 326 658
997 442 489 304 529 163 125 155 389 270 76 274 350 647

74 78 70 77 72 72 71 77 75 73 84 83 83 69
C N N N

31 34 29 37 29 27 31 35 32 27 43 42 42 26
c EF j N N N

43 44 41 40 43 45 40 42 42 46 42 42 42 43

16 13 17 11 18 17 15 17 14 17 12 8 9 19

D kLM

8 6 10 9 8 8 10 4 8 9 3 5 5 10

B h h KLM

1 * 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 * - 1 1 1

B
2 2 1 2 1 2 3 - 2 1 1 2 2 2

The Environics Institute

158



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23C. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

The spread of infectious diseases, such as HIV-AIDS

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . ™m®» G W’ @O O «w w (D) ) )] D] @
982 145 111 63 395 207 61 113 235 352 281 775 200 181 590 487 494
984 140 98 60 388 227 71 91 179 350 364 776 204 179 592 556 428
76 78 70 79 77 71 86 74 73 78 77 75 77 76 75 75 77
CF
28 29 18 34 30 30 24 27 26 30 29 26 36 22 27 27 29
C C C C L
48 49 52 45 47 42 62 47 47 47 49 49 41 55 48 47 48
dEF m
16 14 19 13 14 24 9 22 18 15 16 17 16 17 16 19 14
BdEG Q
6 6 13 3 5 5 6 3 5 7 5 6 4 5 6 6
1 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1
2 2 - 5 2 3 - 1 4 1 2 2 1 2 1 3
f F J P
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Q23C. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

The spread of infectious diseases, such as HIV-AIDS

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than

TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other

) )] ()] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 M K w ™m N 0 P

Total 982 128 182 337 334 153 265 242 203 403 236 198 126 643 164 172

Unweighted Total 984 62 146 350 424 130 260 255 220 417 235 196 119 636 175 171

NET: Big + Some 76 67 76 77 7% 67 82 78 76 76 80 73 74 76 72 79
——————————————— F F

A big difference 28 24 31 27 29 25 34 27 26 31 30 22 28 25 33 36

fh1 L 1 n N

Some difference 48 43 44 49 49 42 47 51 50 46 50 50 46 51 39 43

op
Little difference 16 20 17 14 16 15 13 18 17 16 15 15 20 15 22 14
np
No difference at all 6 10 5 5 5 14 4 2 5 6 4 7 6 6 4 4
GHI
Depends 1 2 2 * - 1 - - 2 * - 2 - 1 1
]
DK/NA 2 1 * 3 1 3 1 2 - 1 1 3 - 2 * 2
CE o]

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23C. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

The spread of infectious diseases, such as HIV-AIDS

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
982 449 472 260 532 188 146 160 390 222 62 253 315 667
984 450 476 295 529 159 126 139 393 267 73 261 334 650

76 79 73 78 77 71 77 71 78 75 85 79 80 74
C N n N
28 28 28 36 26 23 24 32 30 28 29 30 30 28
EF
48 51 45 41 50 48 53 39 49 47 57 49 51 46
C D H h
16 15 17 13 17 20 15 22 14 18 14 13 13 %8
i m
6 5 6 8 4 7 7 5 6 4 1 4 4 6
e km k KM
1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 * 1 - - - 1
2 1 2 2 1 3 2 1 1 2 - 3 3 1
b n n

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23D. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Global warming and other environmental problems

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . ™m®» G W’ @O O «w w (D) ) )] D] @
987 141 118 56 393 220 59 105 248 345 289 786 194 187 594 493 494
981 138 99 54 384 237 69 84 188 344 365 778 198 183 590 547 434
76 78 75 59 75 79 75 77 79 72 76 74 80 71 75 69 82
D d D D d Jj 1 P
32 30 21 25 35 33 31 32 32 32 31 29 44 27 29 27 36
C C L P
44 48 53 35 40 46 44 45 48 41 45 46 37 44 46 42 46
DE M
15 12 14 29 14 16 16 13 11 19 14 16 10 14 17 18 12
BCEfT Tk M Q
8 7 11 7 9 5 6 7 9 8 7 8 6 11 7 11 4
f F o] Q
l - - ¥* - - - - % % - 1 - - ¥*
2 1 1 5 2 - 3 3 1 * 3 1 3 2 1 2 1
j IJ

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23D. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Global warming and other environmental problems

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

coll./ uUniv./
univ.

$30K -
$60K

$60K -
$100K

$100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

32

44

15

69

25

44

13

29

44

19

31

45

15

Grad. <$30K
(B) D)
342 156
426 132

79 77
b
36 31
B
43 46
14 15
g
6 5
1 4
gh

The Environics Institute

29

44

163

32

40

75

37

™

38

14

10

77
40
No

37
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23D. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Global warming and other environmental problems

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
987 436 482 260 542 184 145 169 384 230 64 250 315 672
981 437 479 290 536 154 124 148 384 270 75 256 331 650

76 77 73 74 76 78 77 73 79 72 83 78 79 74

h] n n
32 30 32 32 31 26 28 34 33 30 34 32 33 31
44 46 41 38 44 52 49 39 46 43 49 46 47 43
D

15 15 15 13 16 16 18 15 11 18 9 10 10 17

I KLM

8 7 9 10 7 5 5 9 8 7 8 9 9 7
F

2 1 2 3 1 1 - 3 1 2 1 2 1 2
e

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23E. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

The growing gap between the rich and poor

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (GD) (€3] (@)) (9] w (D) N (D)) ((J) (@
1002 139 127 55 388 228 66 109 267 338 289 811 188 202 604 489 514
986 136 105 54 372 243 76 89 200 333 364 792 190 196 591 545 441
60 55 56 46 61 65 68 65 62 57 60 60 60 62 60 54 66
d bD bD P
16 16 11 8 19 16 16 19 23 11 16 15 24 17 14 15 18

CcD j Jk j L
44 39 44 38 42 48 51 46 39 46 44 46 35 45 46 39 48
M P
25 27 26 37 23 25 26 25 21 28 26 26 23 23 27 27 23

e i
12 14 17 11 12 10 4 6 14 13 10 11 13 11 12 16 7
G G G H H Q
1 3 - 2 2 * - - 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2
f
2 2 1 4 2 * 2 4 1 1 2 1 3 3 1 2 2
f F j o

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23E. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

The growing gap between the rich and poor

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (9] w ™M N (0 P
Total 1002 151 170 336 344 157 268 247 203 428 239 201 114 659 177 166
Unweighted Total 986 73 136 351 423 134 254 256 218 426 230 198 111 636 185 163
NET: Big + Some 60 63 55 61 60 66 65 58 53 60 63 59 58 59 65 60
——————————————— I I
A big difference 16 17 8 18 19 21 20 13 12 17 19 12 19 14 16 25
C C hi ht 1 No
some difference 44 46 46 43 42 45 45 44 40 43 44 47 38 44 49 36
p P
Little difference 25 24 27 24 26 24 24 27 30 25 25 24 29 26 25 20
No difference at all 12 8 15 12 12 7 10 14 15 13 10 13 7 12 8 14
f Fg m
Depends 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 ﬁ 1 2 1
DK/NA 2 3 2 2 1 2 1 * 1 1 2 2 2 2 - 4

The Environics Institute

166



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23E. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

The growing gap between the rich and poor

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
1002 438 494 253 566 182 167 165 379 230 72 245 317 685
986 432 487 276 554 155 142 146 378 264 81 248 329 657
60 63 55 60 59 64 65 60 62 54 65 62 63 59
C J ]
16 15 17 19 15 16 14 18 19 13 18 15 16 17
]
44 48 38 40 44 48 51 42 43 41 48 47 47 42
C ]
25 25 26 22 27 24 19 26 25 28 25 25 25 25
9
12 10 1;‘; 15 11 11 16 10 10 12 9 9 9 13
1 1 2 1 2 - - 2 1 2 - 2 2 1
B
2 2 2 2 2 1 - 2 1 4 - 1 1 2

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23F. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Hunger and famine in the developing world

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (GD) (€3] (@)) (9] w (D) (N () (D) (o))
1022 147 124 59 378 246 67 106 273 349 295 837 179 213 620 495 527
1006 141 104 61 365 259 76 88 204 342 372 817 183 204 609 552 454
75 75 73 74 78 72 80 74 78 71 78 76 71 83 73 70 80
j 0 P
25 24 18 32 30 21 21 34 30 20 23 24 30 25 23 25 25
C CF Jk Jk
50 51 55 42 47 51 59 41 47 51 55 52 41 57 50 46 54
d h Hi M P
19 21 21 22 16 23 15 24 17 23 14 19 21 13 21 23 16
E k iK N Q
4 3 5 4 5 3 5 2 5 5 4 4 7 2 4 3
1 1 - * * 1 - - * 1 1 - 1 1 1 *
1 1 - - 1 2 - - 1 - 3 1 1 1 1 1 1
I

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23F. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Hunger and famine in the developing world

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

coll./ univ./
univ.

$30K -
$60K

$60K -
$100K

$100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

50

19

30

39

21

77
29
CE
48

17

Grad. <$30K
(E) D)
357 151
438 129

76 75
22 34
h1
54 41
B
20 17
3 6
* 1
1 1

The Environics Institute

268
255

24
fG

169

210
225

71

16

56
Fh

25

50

20

187
187

79

21

59
KM

15

24

45

180
186

67

21

46

29
NP

76
33
no
43

17



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23F. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Hunger and famine in the developing world

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
1022 450 494 257 582 181 167 158 385 241 80 244 324 698
1006 446 484 276 575 153 141 140 389 274 8 249 335 671
75 77 73 80 76 66 71 72 77 74 83 82 82 72
F F N N N
25 28 23 31 24 20 23 31 27 19 29 26 26 24
EF J J
50 49 50 49 52 46 48 41 50 56 54 56 56 48
h H N N
19 18 20 14 20 25 21 23 19 20 12 16 15 21
d D km
4 3 6 5 4 6 7 3 3 5 5 1 2 5
B Tm 1 LM
* 1 1 - 1 1 - - - 1
1 1 1 * 3 1 2 1 * - * * 1
m

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23G. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Terrorism

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . ™m®» G W’ @O O «w w (D) (N ()] )] @
1006 144 116 61 370 245 68 106 261 346 293 823 177 214 605 482 524
993 139 98 63 356 261 76 88 196 335 374 805 181 202 599 540 453
60 56 60 57 62 59 61 59 61 58 62 58 68 64 56 54 65
L [o} P
17 13 21 15 19 16 15 17 21 14 17 15 28 18 14 16 18
J L
43 43 39 42 43 43 47 41 39 44 45 43 40 47 42 39 46
P
28 35 28 23 26 29 23 30 26 30 26 29 21 28 30 30 26
eg M
10 7 11 11 11 9 14 10 10 11 9 10 8 7 11 14 6
n Q
1 1 - 3 1 1 - - i 1 * 1 - 1 1 1
2 1 1 6 1 2 2 1 2 1 3 1 3 1 1 2
ce

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23G. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Terrorism

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

univ.

coll./ univ./
Grad.

<$30K

$100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

17

43

28

10

24

42

20

12

17

43

16

44

17

10

The Environics Institute

$30K - $60K -
$60K  $100K
(@ (H)
262 246
247 251
62 58

i
18 16

I
44 42
29 32
F F
8 9
- 1
1 -

172

11

42

35

11

18

36

31

11

21

10

16

39

33

10

15

42

29

11

14

44

28

10



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23G. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Terrorism

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] (D) () D) (@ (H) (» » (K> w Q)] ()
1006 438 484 250 567 186 165 161 374 237 76 241 317 689
993 434 477 272 559 160 140 147 375 271 82 250 332 661
60 62 58 59 6% 53 57 61 59 60 58 59 59 60
17 19 16 20 16 15 13 19 19 12 12 14 14 19
J 9] m
43 43 42 40 45 38 44 42 39 48 45 46 45 41

I
28 26 30 26 28 29 24 27 29 30 29 30 30 27
10 11 9 12 7 14 15 9 9 9 8 9 9 10
e e

1 - 2 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
2 1 1 2 1 3 3 2 2 1 2 1 1 2

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23H. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Human rights abuses

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . ™m®» G W’ @O O «w w (D) ) )] ) @
975 131 109 58 369 241 68 104 235 347 289 800 169 205 594 471 504
973 125 94 65 357 254 78 90 176 331 376 794 172 199 593 537 436
80 81 77 70 81 78 88 87 79 79 78 79 86 78 79 73 86
d cDF  ijk 1 p
32 31 28 23 33 32 39 47 34 28 28 30 40 28 31 27 36
d 1IK L p
48 50 50 46 49 46 50 40 45 S:PI; 5% 49 46 51 48 46 50
14 15 14 14 12 18 6 8 14 16 14 15 8 15 15 18 10

g g eG H M Q
5 2 6 13 5 3 3 4 3 4 6 5 3 5 5 7 3

BeFG i Q
l - 2 - * - - %* %* * - 1 * l *
1 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 4 - 1 1 _3| - 1 1 2

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23H. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Human rights abuses

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

univ.

coll./ uUniv./
Grad.

<$30K

$30K -
$60K

$60K -
$100K

$100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

32

48

14

79

31

48

11

34

46

12

33

47

14

29

50

16

The Environics Institute

33

47

30

47

175

29

53

35

47

13

29

48

16

30

50

14

27

47

15

31

46

83
44
NO
39
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23H. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Human rights abuses

Total

Unweighted Total
NET: Big + _some
A big difference
Some difference
Little difference
No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
975 430 463 243 543 188 161 155 356 234 76 239 315 660
973 427 468 267 541 164 138 140 363 271 84 248 332 641

80 80 79 7% 83 70 74 81 81 80 84 83 83 78
F

32 32 31 39 31 25 32 29 31 32 38 35 35 30

EF

48 47 49 40 53 45 42 52 49 48 45 48 48 48
D

14 15 13 11 14 17 14 12 15 16 14 12 13 14

5 4 6 8 2 7 10 5 3 3 2 4 3 5

E E h1J K

- 1 * 3 1 1 % 1 * %

1 1 1 1 # 5 1 2 2 1 - 1 1 2

DE

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23l. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Cyber crime and threats to cybersecurity

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . ™m®» G W’ @O O «w w (D) ) )] D] @
999 126 106 71 382 246 68 110 235 354 299 829 160 204 624 480 519
998 121 94 76 375 256 76 92 178 340 388 821 168 201 619 547 451
68 68 70 72 63 70 82 66 65 73 66 67 71 66 68 64 72
bEf ik P
19 18 12 16 19 21 23 15 20 19 19 18 2# 20 17 18 19
C C

49 50 58 57 44 49 59 51 45 54 47 50 47 47 51 45 53
E e E ik P
19 19 23 14 20 21 11 22 20 18 20 20 18 21 19 22 17

9 [¢] q
7 9 5 7 9 2 9 6 6 8 8 4 8 7 8 6

g FG m q
2 - 1 3 2 1 4 1 4 2 2 2 1 2 2 1

K k n Q
4 4 - 4 6 4 1 3 5 2 6 4 5 4 4 3 5

9 ] J

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23l. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Cyber crime and threats to cybersecurity

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

coll./ univ./

HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K

$100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

Eng

19

49

19

71

22

49

14

73 68 65 72

e

18 18 18 18

55 50 46 54

e

13 19 25 10

BCD
7 9 5 9
e

4 1 1 4

e g

3 3 4 6
I

The Environics Institute

178

$30K - $60K -
$100K

(@ (H)
264 241
253 255
71 67
20 19
51 48
19 22
F F

6 7

1 1

4 3

I i

18

49

19

49

18

20

49

19

17

52

22

20

48

19

18

50

19

Fre Other
o e
191 142
197 144

70 69
21 21
49 48
21 17
3 7
3 2
3 5



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23l. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Cyber crime and threats to cybersecurity

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
999 437 474 261 537 200 158 151 375 241 77 253 330 669
998 438 480 288 533 176 134 138 383 282 88 263 351 647

68 73 65 71 70 60 67 65 69 64 68 73 72 66
C F F N n

19 22 16 23 17 18 16 19 21 18 18 18 18 19

C e

49 51 49 48 53 42 51 46 48 45 51 56 55 47
F N N

19 18 22 17 19 23 17 19 19 25 19 18 18 20

9

7 5 9 9 5 8 7 8 7 6 5 5 8

B 1

2 * 2 1 2 1 3 1 1 2 4 1 1 2

B d 1

4 4 3 3 4 6 6 6 4 3 2 4 3 4

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23J. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Global migration and refugees

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

The Environics Institute

180

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (GD) (€3] (@)) K (®) (D) (N () () @
1013 123 109 72 393 241 74 117 241 349 305 830 172 212 617 483 529
1015 119 96 76 387 253 84 97 183 340 395 826 180 208 617 555 460
81 77 74 77 82 86 87 92 80 82 78 81 85 82 80 77 86
bc c I p
38 34 27 34 41 41 31 58 45 35 27 36 47 40 34 33 42
C C IJK JK K L P
44 42 47 43 41 45 56 34 35 47 51 45 38 42 46 43 44
bE HI HI
12 17 16 14 10 8 12 4 12 12 13 13 7 11 14 16 8
F f H H H M Q
4 2 6 4 6 3 1 2 4 4 5 4 5 5 4 6 3
bFG q
1 - 2 2 1 - - 1 * * 1 1 * 1 1
2 4 2 3 1 3 - 1 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 1 2



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23J. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Global migration and refugees

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

HS

Coll./ univ./

univ.

$30K -
$60K

$60K -
$100K

$100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

Eng

44

12

79

27

52

35

46

13

Grad. <$30K
(B) D)
344 163
441 138

80 80
38 33
B
41 47
15 12
d
4 4
1 1
1 3

The Environics Institute

40

43

10

181

36

42

R a~N o

423
436
85
™

41

44

10

37

45

11

31

48

14

36

38

36

44

14
oP

Fre Other
(9] (D)
184 158
191 159

85 86
36 46
No

49 40
9 6

3 4

1 1

2 2



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23J. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Global migration and refugees

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 @» w®w W m M
1013 438 488 272 533 206 162 153 381 248 72 261 333 679
1015 439 496 303 527 184 137 141 386 295 85 273 358 657
81 81 81 78 8% 78 80 78 81 82 79 85 84 80
D
38 37 37 38 39 32 33 42 40 36 49 42 43 35
f N n N
44 44 43 40 45 46 47 37 41 46 30 43 40 46
h KM K K
12 13 12 13 11 12 8 12 14 11 13 10 11 12
G
4 3 5 6 3 4 6 5 3 6 7 3 4 4
i
1 - 1 * 1 1 2 - 1 * - 1 * 1
2 2 1 3 # 5 4 4 1 1 1 1 1 2
E E ij ij
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23K. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Decline of democracy

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (GD) (€3] (@)) K (®) (D) (N () () @
1015 118 109 70 391 252 75 110 254 349 303 833 171 219 614 493 522
1025 117 94 77 389 262 86 92 193 348 392 836 180 218 617 567 458
64 67 64 64 64 60 77 66 58 66 67 62 73 66 61 61 67
cdEF i I L p
21 20 17 17 22 21 3g 22 19 20 24 20 28 18 20 20 23
C L
43 47 47 47 42 39 47 45 38 46 42 42 46 47 41 41 44
21 25 22 17 19 23 13 19 27 18 18 22 16 17 24 23 18
g g JK m N q
9 5 11 10 1% 9 6 6 9 11 8 10 8 11 9 11 7
q
2 * 1 3 1 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 * 1 3 2 2
b M n
4 3 1 6 5 5 2 6 4 3 4 4 2 6 4 3 6
C C C m p

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23K. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Decline of democracy

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

univ.

coll./ univ./
Grad.

<$30K

$30K -
$60K

$60K -
$100K

$100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

43

21

68
33
CDE
35

19

18

46

19

21

40

23

19

47
BD

19

10

22

41

16

10

HOo

The Environics Institute

25

43

16

11

19

42

26
FG

8

184

19

47

26
FG

6

436
446

64

20

44

21

10

17

37

27
nP

11

16

10



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23K. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Decline of democracy

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference
No difference at all
Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
1015 432 498 284 533 197 153 159 386 253 75 268 343 672
1025 437 507 314 532 178 132 148 394 297 88 281 369 656
64 68 62 68 66 54 58 66 64 66 68 70 69 61
C F F N N
21 25 19 24 20 21 20 26 22 17 22 21 21 21
C J
43 43 43 43 46 34 39 40 42 48 47 49 49 40
f F g N N
21 20 23 21 19 25 24 21 20 22 19 18 18 22
9 7 11 7 9 11 12 9 10 7 7 9 9 10
2 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 1 1 2
4 4 4 2 4 7 4 4 4 4 3 3 3 5
D

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23L. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Disappearance of jobs and career opportunities due to workforce automation

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (GD) (€3] (@)) (9] (®) (D) (N () () @
1024 134 108 77 384 244 77 120 261 346 297 831 183 215 613 490 534
1034 131 95 80 383 259 86 98 199 350 387 833 193 211 619 570 464
59 59 48 62 60 57 79 69 56 55 64 59 59 59 59 53 65
c C BCDEF IJ i3 p
19 15 19 19 21 18 21 16 22 17 20 17 23 19 17 18 19
41 44 29 43 40 39 58 53 34 38 44 42 36 41 42 35 46
C C C c bCder IJ I P
25 30 29 15 23 28 18 20 28 27 22 26 22 24 27 28 22

Dg D d Dg Q
12 10 24 15 12 10 2 8 12 15 10 12 12 14 11 16 8

G BEFG G G G HK Q
1 - - 3 1 1 - - 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
3 1 - 5 3 4 1 3 2 3 4 2 4 2 2 2 4
BG p
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23L. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,
or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Disappearance of jobs and career opportunities due to workforce automation

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (9] ()] () D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (KD w m Ny O P
Total 1024 130 183 344 366 159 275 243 206 429 255 186 130 664 185 172
Unweighted Total 1034 63 148 354 467 136 272 264 219 441 259 187 123 666 193 171
NET: Big + Some 59 76 62 57 55 76 60 62 49 57 61 65 60 59 56 65

——————————————— CDE GHI I I j
A big difference 19 32 18 17 17 30 22 16 13 19 19 19 21 18 17 26
CDE HI h1 NO
some difference 41 44 44 40 38 46 37 46 36 38 42 46 39 41 40 39
i gI
Little difference 25 15 22 25 30 12 24 24 36 26 22 25 29 25 32 17
B BC F F FGH P nP
No difference at all 12 5 14 13 12 9 11 11 15 14 11 7 8 12 9 14
B B B LM

Depends 1 2 - 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 -
DK/NA 3 3 2 3 2 3 4 2 - 2 % 1 3 3 2 3

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q23L. Do you believe that Canada as a country can make a big difference, some difference, little difference,

or no difference at all in each of the following world issues?

Disappearance of jobs and career opportunities due to workforce automation

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Big + Some

A big difference

Some difference

Little difference

No difference at all

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
1024 447 502 287 543 193 157 156 404 247 71 269 340 684
1034 452 507 320 539 173 136 146 409 293 83 283 366 668
59 61 59 58 62 55 65 61 59 51 66 56 58 60

J J ]
19 18 20 22 18 17 24 21 18 14 17 16 16 %0
J m
41 43 39 36 4§ 38 41 41 41 37 50 40 42 40
25 26 25 23 25 27 19 26 26 30 25 27 27 24
G
12 10 1;‘; 14 11 11 12 9 12 14 6 12 11 1&
1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 3 2 3 1 5 2 2 3 4 1 4 3 3
E

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q24. Do you think Canada can have a positive impact on world affairs by serving as a role model to other countries.
By this | mean setting an example at home for how important issues can be addressed, that might show
other countries what can be done?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes, Canada can be an
effective role model

No, Canada would have
little impact on other
countries

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) ) (GD) (€3] (@)) (9] (®) (D) (N () () @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
86 87 74 87 86 89 92 94 90 84 81 86 87 85 86 83 89
C C C C Ce JK JK P
13 11 23 12 13 11 8 6 8 15 17 13 10 14 13 16 10
BDEFG HI HI Q
1 2 2 1 1 1 - - 2 2 1 3 * 1 1 1
J J L



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q24. Do you think Canada can have a positive impact on world affairs by serving as a role model to other countries.
By this | mean setting an example at home for how important issues can be addressed, that might show
other countries what can be done?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] (E) D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (KD w ) N) (9] P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Yes, Canada can be an 86 79 82 89 88 84 87 88 87 86 89 83 83 87 85 84
effective role model BC BC Tm
No, Canada would have 13 17 17 11 11 14 11 11 13 12 11 16 14 12 15 13
Tittle impact on other dE k
countries
DK/NA 1 4 1 * 1 2 1 1 * 1 * 1 3 1 - 3
d i K K1 N
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Q24. Do you think Canada can have a positive impact on world affairs by serving as a role model to other countries.
By this | mean setting an example at home for how important issues can be addressed, that might show

other countries what can be done?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes, Canada can be an
effective role model

No, Canada would have
Tittle impact on other
countries

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
86 89 84 85 88 82 81 86 86 87 86 91 90 84
C F g N N
13 10 16 14 11 15 17 11 12 13 13 8 9 15
B h LM
1 2 1 1 3 2 3 1 - 1 1 1 1
C DE

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q25. On what issue, or in what way, do you think Canada could be most effective in serving as a role model to other countries?
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
@w ® W m ® > W@ W @O GO w (D) Q)] () P @
Total 1291 177 125 86 497 312 95 155 339 440 357 1045 239 261 780 608 683
Unweighted Total 1291 171 106 87 485 335 107 127 257 436 471 1040 245 253 783 695 596
Multiculturalism/accept 21 21 22 23 22 21 19 22 22 23 20 21 22 25 20 17 25
immigrants/refugees P
support for human rights/ 13 13 20 11 12 14 11 15 14 12 12 12 16 12 12 13 13
democracy e
Environment 8 9 4 5 7 11 9 7 8 8 8 8 7 6 9 8 8
CDE
Peacekeeping 6 4 5 10 6 9 8 8 5 6 8 6 6 7 6 8 5
Be q
Diplomacy/good relations 5 7 4 2 5 3 3 2 4 5 5 4 5 5 4 5 4
with other countries h h
Foreign Aid 3 4 - 5 2 6 3 4 4 4 2 3 5 2 3 4 3
E

Better treatment of 3 3 5 9 3 * 1 1 2 4 3 3 * 4 3 3 2
Indigenous/Aboriginal f f beFG F h M
Peoples
Higher Tevels of 3 4 4 3 3 1 2 6 3 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 3
tolerance/acceptance f F Jk
By starting here/getting 3 4 3 3 2 1 5 2 3 3 2 3 1 5 2 3 3
our house 1in order f f M o
Strong health care 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 3
system
Having our own policy/ 2 3 2 2 3 1 2 1 3 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 3
independent leader f
Reducing gap between 2 2 4 1 3 2 1 2 3 2 3 2 4 2 2 3 2

rich and poor/
eliminating poverty

CONTINUED / ..

The Environics Institute
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(Continued)

Q25.

Total

Unweighted Total

Remain a peaceful/stable
country

Great/friendly people

voice of moderation/
neutrality

Good governance/morality/
transparency

Strong education system

Continue on the_same
right path we always
have had

Universal health care

Trade/commerce with
other countries

Other
Nothing

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

On what issue, or in what way, do you think Canada could be most effective in serving as a role model to other countries?

The Environics Institute
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PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ cCanada where tion tion Male Female
mw ® W oM ® m®; G W @O GO W w Q)] () ()] )] @
1291 177 125 86 497 312 95 155 339 440 357 1045 239 261 780 608 683
1291 171 106 87 485 335 107 127 257 436 471 1040 245 253 783 695 596
2 2 1 2 2 4 - 2 3 3 1 2 2 4 2 3 2
ce o
2 3 6 1 2 1 4 1 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2
dfa h

2 2 1 1 2 3 4 2 2 1 2 1 ? 2 1 3 1
2 1 1 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2

1 2 2 - 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2

k k Q
1 1 - 3 1 d 1 2 1 1 1 1 - 1 1
1 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1
8 8 6 10 8 8 11 8 10 8 6 8 7 10 8 10 7

q
9 8 8 4 10 6 15 7 9 7 11 9 6 8 9 9

Df bDF ] m
5 4 2 12 5 6 4 9 2 5 6 5 6 3 6 4 6
bCeG C I I I N



Q25.

Total

Unweighted Total

Multiculturalism/accept
immigrants/refugees

Support for human rights/

democracy
Environment
Peacekeeping

Diplomacy/good relations
with other countries

Foreign Aid

Better treatment of
Indigenous/Aboriginal
Peoples

Higher levels of
tolerance/acceptance

By starting here/getting
our house 1in order

Strong health care
system

Having our own policy/
independent leader

Reducing gap between
rich and poor/
eliminating poverty

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

On what issue, or in what way, do you think Canada could be most effective in serving as a role model to other countries?

The Environics Institute

194

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w ) (N () (D)
166 209 453 461 193 349 323 267 552 321 236 153 856 229 204
81 168 465 574 168 338 342 286 563 315 235 147 840 245 203
10 22 21 26 18 16 24 27 26 20 19 13 21 19 25
B B Bd G FG k1M
11 6 15 15 9 15 13 13 15 11 8 20 12 15 14
C C f L KL
4 11 8 9 4 11 7 9 8 10 6 8 7 11 7
B b B F F 1
7 12 6 5 6 10 5 4 6 7 6 8 5 11 7
DE h1 N
7 4 3 5 5 4 4 6 5 3 7 4 5 4 6
K
3 7 3 2 3 4 4 3 4 3 2 4 3 5 5
dE 1 n
5 1 3 3 3 3 4 2 2 3 4 6 4 1
J OoP
2 3 3 3 1 2 3 4 4 3 2 1 3 1 3
f m 0
2 4 3 1 3 3 2 1 3 2 3 2 3 2 2
e e
1 1 4 3 3 2 2 2 3 2 1 4 3 1 2
C C 1 o
1 1 4 2 1 1 4 3 2 3 3 2 3 * 2
bc C g 0
2 1 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 5 1 2 2 3
C C jkm



(Continued)

Q25.

Total

Unweighted Total

Remain a peaceful/stable
country

Great/friendly people

voice of moderation/
neutrality

Good governance/morality/
transparency

Strong education system

Continue on the_same
right path we always
have had

Universal health care

Trade/commerce with
other countries

Other
Nothing

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

On what issue, or in what way, do you think Canada could be most effective in serving as a role model to other countries?

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100Kk $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@D) ) w ™M NN 0 P
1291 166 209 453 461 193 349 323 267 552 321 236 153 856 229 204
1291 81 168 465 574 168 338 342 286 563 315 235 147 840 245 203
2 - 1 4 2 1 3 2 5 2 2 3 2 2 5 2
Ce [« f Fh n
2 2 4 1 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 1 2
2 2 1 1 3 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
2 4 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 3 2 2 2 * 3
0 o]
1 1 1 1 1 1 K 2 1 2 1 * - * 2 3
G 1 N
1 1 1 1 1 2 E 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1
9
1 - 2 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 *
- - * - - * - - ¥ - - 1 * -
8 8 6 9 8 11 4 9 11 8 9 7 8 8 5 10
G G G ) o)
9 24 7 6 6 17 9 7 6 5 10 14 10 10 9 4
CDE GHI ] ] j P P
5 2 8 6 4 5 6 4 2 5 5 7 4 5 4 4
BE b i I



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q25. On what issue, or in what way, do you think Canada could be most effective in serving as a role model to other countries?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No

€Y) (B) © ™ () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ «w W m W
Total 1291 585 611 337 719 234 190 207 496 311 92 348 440 851
Unweighted Total 1291 590 610 376 709 205 167 190 499 360 109 360 469 822
MuTticulturalism/accept 21 22 21 22 22 19 19 19 22 25 33 27 28 18
immigrants/refugees N N N
Ssupport for human rights/ 13 13 14 16 13 10 13 12 12 14 11 13 12 13
democracy f
Environment 8 7 9 9 8 7 6 9 9 7 8 8 8 8
Peacekeeping 6 5 6 8 6 5 5 6 6 7 7 5 5 7
Diplomacy/good relations 5 4 6 5 4 4 5 5 3 5 9 4 5 4
with other countries
Foreign Aid 3 3 3 2 4 3 3 4 5 2 2 3 3 4

]

Better treatment of 3 3 3 4 2 2 2 5 2 3 4 4 4 2
Indigenous/Aboriginal
Peoples
Higher levels of 3 2 3 2 3 3 2 5 2 3 2 4 3 3
tolerance/acceptance g
By starting here/getting 3 2 3 3 2 4 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 3
our house 1in order j
Strong health care 3 2 2 1 3 4 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 3
system
Having our own policy/ 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 2 4 3 4 3 3 2
independent leader g

CONTINUED / ..
The Environics Institute
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(Continued)

Q25.

Total

Unweighted Total

Reducing gap between
rich and poor/
eliminating poverty

Remain a peaceful/stable
country

Great/friendly people

voice of moderation/
neutrality

Good governance/morality/
transparency

Strong education system

Continue on the_same

right path we always

have had

Universal health care

Trade/commerce with
other countries

Other

Nothing

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

On what issue, or in what way, do you think Canada could be most effective in serving as a role model to other countries?

The Environics Institute

197

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
» (8 © @ (E) (D] (9] (H) (€9) @ W W o m™m W
1291 585 611 337 719 234 190 207 496 311 92 348 440 851
1291 590 610 376 709 205 167 190 499 360 109 360 469 822
2 2 3 3 1 4 3 2 3 1 1 3 3 2
e J
2 3 2 2 2 2 3 1 3 2 2 3 3 2
2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 * 1 1 3
Km
2 1 2 2 % 1 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 2
2 2 2 2 1 3 2 - 2 2 3 1 1 2
e L
1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 - * * 2
LM
1 1 1 1 1 1 g - 2 1 2 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 g - 1 2 - 1 1 1
8 9 6 8 8 8 9 8 7 9 5 11 10 7
C KMN K
9 10 8 4 9 14 11 10 8 6 7 6 6 10
D De J LM
5 5 5 4 4 9 9 5 3 5 1 2 2 7
de I KLM



Q26A. How important do you believe it is that Canada be actively supportive and involved with __?

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Is it critically important, important but not critical, or not very important?

The United Nations

Total

Unweighted Total

Critically important

Important but not
critical

Not very important

Depends

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W o ® ®» G W’ O O «w w () ) ()] w® @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
57 51 47 50 60 62 59 61 57 58 55 57 56 57 57 53 61
bcC BCd C P
31 36 32 35 29 29 31 30 33 29 31 31 31 30 31 33 29
e q
10 10 18 12 9 7 8 5 8 11 12 10 10 12 9 12 8
bEFG H Hi Q
1 * 3 2 1 * - 2 * 1 1 1 2 * 1 1
bef
2 3 - 1 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 2
N



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q26A. How important do you believe it is that Canada be actively supportive and involved with __?
Is it critically important, important but not critical, or not very important?

The United Nations

Total

Unweighted Total

Critically important

Important but not
critical

Not very important

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

HS

Coll./ univ./

univ.

Grad.

<$30K

$30K -
$60K

$60K -
$100K

$100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

30

11

32

13

GHi

The Environics Institute
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31

10

32

10

a N

29

10

uw

34

11

50

37
no

11



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q26A. How important do you believe it is that Canada be actively supportive and involved with __?
Is it critically important, important but not critical, or not very important?

The United Nations

Total

Unweighted Total
Critically important

Important but not
critical

Not very <important
Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
57 58 57 59 59 49 48 56 60 59 63 62 62 55

F F G G N N
31 32 30 28 31 34 35 35 28 29 32 29 29 31
i
10 9 11 11 8 13 13 7 9 11 5 7 6 11
e E h KLM
1 1 1 1 1 - ? - 2 * - 1 1 1
gl

2 1 1 1 1 4 4 2 1 * * 1 1 2
DE 1] kLM
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Q26B. How important do you believe it is that Canada be actively supportive and involved with __?

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Is it critically important, important but not critical, or not very important?

NATO (The North Atlantic Treaty Organization)

Total

Unweighted Total
Critically important

Important but not
critical

Not very <important
Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (GD) (€3] (@)) K (®) (D) (N () () @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
52 41 55 52 56 46 60 44 45 55 56 53 46 55 52 51 52
Bf b BF BF HI HI m
33 44 34 37 30 32 31 41 37 29 33 33 33 33 33 34 32
CEFG J J

9 10 8 6 8 12 3 7 8 11 7 8 12 8 8 11 7

G g dEG K 1 Q
1 - 1 2 1 3 - 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

CE

5 6 2 3 5 7 5 6 8 4 3 4 8 4 5 3 7
C C cd JIK L P
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q26B. How important do you believe it is that Canada be actively supportive and involved with __?
Is it critically important, important but not critical, or not very important?

NATO (The North Atlantic Treaty Organization)

Total

Unweighted Total
Critically important

Important but not
critical

Not very important
Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

HS

Coll./ univ./

univ.

Grad.

$30K - $60K -
<$30K $60K $100K $100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

Less
Than

Eng

32

10

48 54 53 56
29 32 36 34
.F
10 8 9 8
3 2 - -
10 4 2 3
GHI H
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11
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Fre Other
@
270 242
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50 41
p

31 38
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q26B. How important do you believe it is that Canada be actively supportive and involved with __?
Is it critically important, important but not critical, or not very important?

NATO (The North Atlantic Treaty Organization)

Total

Unweighted Total
Critically important

Important but not
critical

Not very <important
Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

The Environics Institute

203

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Some very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
52 54 50 59 54 34 46 54 51 56 55 55 55 50

F F g G n
33 32 35 28 33 39 34 33 35 30 37 34 34 33
D
9 7 10 8 7 14 9 7 8 11 4 6 5 10
b DE KLM
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1
.F

5 5 4 4 3 13 10 4 5 3 3 4 4 6
DE HIJ k



Q26C. How important do you believe it is that Canada be actively supportive and involved with __?

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Is it critically important, important but not critical, or not very important?

The British Commonwealth of Nations

Total

Unweighted Total
Critically important

Important but not
critical

Not very <important
Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ cCanada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (GD) (€3] (@)) (9] w (D) N () ((J) (@
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
29 24 29 30 32 25 32 21 21 29 38 29 28 31 28 27 30
bF hi  HIJ
46 50 54 43 45 40 54 50 50 43 44 46 44 48 45 45 46
F eF eF jk
17 19 11 21 17 21 8 19 18 20 13 17 19 16 18 22 13
CcG CG CcG CG k K Q
2 - 3 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 * 2 2
h N p
7 7 4 4 5 13 4 9 9 6 5 6 8 5 7 5 8
BCDEG K P

The Environics Institute

204



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q26C. How important do you believe it is that Canada be actively supportive and involved with __?
Is it critically important, important but not critical, or not very important?

The British Commonwealth of Nations

Total

Unweighted Total
Critically important

Important but not
critical

Not very <important
Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (©)) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@) 9] w m Ny 0 P
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
29 36 32 29 24 34 31 29 28 29 32 28 26 31 24 23
E e oP
46 37 44 48 49 38 45 49 45 45 45 50 41 47 39 48
B B F m o] 0
17 16 15 15 21 15 17 17 21 19 15 15 20 16 22 18
cD N
2 2 1 3 1 3 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 1
CE
7 10 9 6 5 10 6 4 4 5 7 5 12 4 11 10
e e gHI JkL N N
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q26C. How important do you believe it is that Canada be actively supportive and involved with __?
Is it critically important, important but not critical, or not very important?

The British Commonwealth of Nations

Total

Unweighted Total

Critically important

Important but not
critical

Not very <important

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
29 31 27 35 29 17 24 25 28 29 32 28 29 29

EF F
46 46 46 42 47 49 44 49 48 47 47 50 50 44
N N
17 14 21 18 17 19 19 15 16 21 15 16 16 18
B 1
2 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2
]

7 7 5 4 5 14 12 9 6 3 4 4 4 8
DE IJ J J KLM
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Q26D. How important do you believe it is that Canada be actively supportive and involved with __ ?

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Is it critically important, important but not critical, or not very important?

The G7 group of nations

Total

Unweighted Total
Critically important

Important but not
critical

Not very important
Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . ™m®» G H @O O w ) N) ()] ) @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
47 42 38 47 52 43 50 37 45 48 50 48 42 48 47 44 49
BCF C H H p
37 41 42 27 35 38 39 42 37 35 37 36 41 36 36 38 36
D D D d
9 9 14 12 7 9 5 8 7 11 8 9 8 11 9 11 7
eG g i Q
1 - 3 5 * 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
e E e
6 8 3 9 6 8 6 12 10 5 3 6 8 4 6 6 7
C C C JK JK
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q26D. How important do you believe it is that Canada be actively supportive and involved with __?
Is it critically important, important but not critical, or not very important?

The G7 group of nations

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(V) (8 © () (E) D) (9] (H €9) (@) (9] w m NN O P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Critically important 47 40 44 43 54 42 49 48 51 47 50 44 42 49 43 40

BCD f P
Important but not 37 39 32 40 35 34 34 40 37 38 34 39 36 35 38 42
critical ce n
Not very <important 9 8 b15 7 8 11 9 8 8 8 9 10 11 9 11 8
DE
Depends 1 2 1 2 K 2 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
E

DK/NA 6 11 7 7 3 11 6 4 3 5 6 6 10 5 6 9
E E E gHI I Ik N
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q26D. How important do you believe it is that Canada be actively supportive and involved with __?
Is it critically important, important but not critical, or not very important?

The G7 group of nations

Total

Unweighted Total
Critically important

Important but not
critical

Not very important
Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
47 47 47 57 48 28 40 44 47 51 60 52 54 43

EF F g Gh N N N

37 38 37 34 37 40 34 36 39 37 32 36 35 38
9 8 10 7 8 15 12 9 8 8 4 7 6 10
DE KM
1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 3 1 1 1
6 6 5 1 6 15 12 10 4 2 2 4 4 8
D DE 1] 1J j KLM
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q28. As you may know, Canada is part of NAFTA — a free trade agreement with the United States and Mexico.
On balance, do you think NAFTA has helped the Canadian economy or hurt the Canadian economy?

Total

Unweighted Total

Helped Canadian economy

Hurt Canadian economy

Helped and hurt equally

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
mw ® W o ®: m® G W O O «w w (D] () () ) @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
63 58 67 72 60 66 59 60 61 62 66 63 64 60 64 65 60

b  BEg be Q
18 19 20 14 19 17 15 9 16 22 18 19 13 21 19 21 16

H Hi H M Q
7 5 5 4 8 6 8 7 6 7 7 7 7 6 7 5 8
P
13 18 8 10 13 10 17 24 16 10 9 12 17 14 11 9 16
CDF C cf jIK JK L P
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q28.  As you may know, Canada is part of NAFTA — a free trade agreement with the United States and Mexico.
On balance, do you think NAFTA has helped the Canadian economy or hurt the Canadian economy?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K -  Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) () (E) D) @ (H) (€9 (@) 9 w ()] ) 0 D]
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Helped Canadian economy 63 48 62 63 68 46 61 68 71 65 63 59 62 63 65 61
B B Bd F FG FG
Hurt Canadian economy 18 26 19 18 14 26 19 15 16 14 16 26 24 18 22 14
E e gHI JK Jk P
Helped and hurt equally 7 10 5 7 5 6 8 7 4 7 7 7 5 6 8 8
I
DK/NA 13 17 13 11 12 22 12 10 8 14 13 9 9 13 6 18
GHI Lm 0 no
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q28.  Asyou may know, Canada is part of NAFTA — a free trade agreement with the United States and Mexico.
On balance, do you think NAFTA has helped the Canadian economy or hurt the Canadian economy?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
Helped canadian economy 63 71 57 66 65 50 59 52 65 70 66 63 64 62

C F F H GH
Hurt Canadian economy 18 13 24 18 16 24 23 19 16 16 21 14 15 19
B E Ij Tm 1 Lm
Helped and hurt equally 7 6 6 7 7 6 3 13 7 4 6 9 8 6
GIJ gj n

DK/NA 13 11 13 9 12 20 14 15 12 10 6 15 13 13
D DE j KM K K
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q29. Would you say that international trade is very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at
all important to maintaining Canadian jobs and quality of life?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
w ® O m ® > W@ W @O (O «w w ™ Q)] () P @
Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
NET: Very + Somewhat 95 9; 95 9; 92 93 95 95 95 95 96 95 96 97 95 96 95

____________________ o
Very important 73 71 74 78 77 66 73 71 71 72 77 71 83 73 70 77 69

f F F i3] L Q
Somewhat important 22 26 21 18 19 27 22 24 24 23 19 25 13 23 25 19 26
e dE k k M P
Not very important 3 2 3 3 2 4 3 3 2 3 3 3 2 2 3 2 3
e
Not at all important 1 1 1 - 1 2 - - 1 2 * 1 - 1 1 2 *
K Q
DK/NA 1 1 1 - 1 1 2 2 2 * 1 1 2 * 1 1
J J
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q29. Would you say that international trade is very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at
all important to maintaining Canadian jobs and quality of life?

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very important

Somewhat important

Not very qimportant

Not at all important

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

univ.

coll./ univ./
Grad.

<$30K

$30K -
$60K

$60K -
$100K

$100K+

5K -
100K

Eng

67

25

BCd

68

24

gHI

The Environics Institute

214

69

26
HI

96

77
FG

19

1 mil. 100K -
Plus 1 Mmil.
(@) 9
638 361
650 357

96 95

75 72

21 23

3 2

1 2

1 1

71

24

70

24

Fre Other
o e
270 242
283 242

93 94

65 78

[0}

28 16
npP

6 3
Np

1

* 3
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q29. Would you say that international trade is very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at
all important to maintaining Canadian jobs and quality of life?

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very <important
Not at all important

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
95 96 94 97 97 88 90 96 95 98 98 97 97 94
C F F G G GI N N N
73 77 69 80 73 62 65 67 74 78 81 76 77 71
C EF F G GH1 N n N
22 19 25 16 24 26 25 29 21 19 18 21 20 23
B D D IJ
3 2 4 1 2 6 7 2 3 2 2 1 2 3
B DE HIJ LM
1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 - * * 1
d J LM
1 1 1 1 * 3 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 1
E E
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q30. In general, what is your opinion of the United States? Is it very favourable, somewhat favourable, somewhat unfavourable, or very unfavourable?
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
NET: Very + Somewhat 47 45 53 47 49 41 49 45 48 48 45 46 49 50 44 55 39
———————————————————— F F o Q
very favourable 12 11 16 8 13 10 9 10 9 11 15 11 15 12 11 17 6
dfg I Q
Somewhat favourable 35 34 37 38 3; 31 40 35 39 37 30 35 35 39 34 38 33
K K q
Somewhat unfavourable 32 33 31 26 31 37 31 39 33 31 31 34 27 32 35 29 36
de jk M P
very unfavourable 18 20 13 23 18 19 19 13 17 18 21 18 20 16 19 14 22
C H P
DK/NA 2 2 3 4 2 4 1 2 2 3 3 2 4 2 2 3 2
9
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q30. In general, what is your opinion of the United States? Is it very favourable, somewhat favourable, somewhat unfavourable, or very unfavourable?
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ Univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@D) 9] w m Ny 0
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
NET: Very + Somewhat 47 50 49 48 44 50 43 43 47 47 47 49 45 46 40 56
———————————————————— ) NO
very favourable 12 13 16 9 11 15 8 10 12 13 8 15 9 11 9 15
D G k K o
Somewhat favourable 35 37 33 38 32 35 35 33 36 34 38 34 36 35 31 41
E o]
somewhat unfavourable 32 26 32 33 35 26 32 36 35 32 32 31 35 33 37 24
b F F P P
Very unfavourable 18 20 17 18 19 19 23 18 16 19 19 18 19 19 20 16
I
DK/NA 2 4 2 2 3 4 2 3 1 2 3 2 1 2 3 4
1 n
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q30. In general, what is your opinion of the United States? Is it very favourable, somewhat favourable, somewhat unfavourable, or very unfavourable?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Very + Somewhat 47 56 38 46 46 50 51 45 46 45 39 39 39 51
———————————————————— C KLM
very favourable 12 15 9 15 10 11 12 12 11 11 12 9 10 1%
C e
Somewhat favourable 35 41 29 31 36 39 39 33 35 34 27 30 29 38
C D KLM
Somewhat unfavourable 32 29 35 25 36 33 29 34 33 33 39 36 37 30
B D D n n N
very unfavourable 18 12 25 27 16 14 17 19 18 20 21 23 23 16
B EF N N
DK/NA 2 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 1 2 2 3

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q31. The election of Donald Trump reflects a major change in US politics and policies, and is similar to trends in some
European countries like the UK and France. How likely do you think it is that this form of anti-government populism
will happen in Canada over the next few years? Would you say it is:

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1485 202 166 97 568 350 102 165 370 514 437 1204 270 302 897 725 760
Unweighted Total 1489 197 143 100 559 374 116 136 281 508 564 1200 279 296 899 826 663
NET: Very + Somewhat 39 35 44 48 38 39 30 43 38 38 39 40 34 45 38 39 38

———————————————————— G BeG g m 0
Vvery Tlikely 12 10 16 13 11 12 9 9 13 12 11 11 15 12 11 12 11

9

Somewhat Tikely 27 25 28 36 27 27 21 33 25 26 28 29 20 34 27 27 28

bG i M o}
Not very Tikely, or 43 45 38 35 43 40 49 41 43 43 42 43 43 42 43 40 45
D p
Not at all Tikely 16 16 15 15 15 17 17 13 15 17 16 15 19 12 16 19 13

n Q
DK/NA 3 4 2 2 2 3 4 3 5 2 3 2 4 1 3 2 4
J
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q31. The election of Donald Trump reflects a major change in US politics and policies, and is similar to trends in some
European countries like the UK and France. How likely do you think it is that this form of anti-government populism
will happen in Canada over the next few years? Would you say it is:

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(V) (8 © () (E) D) (9] (H €9) » (9] w m NN O P
Total 1485 206 251 507 518 229 393 363 303 631 356 282 183 971 270 240
Unweighted Total 1489 101 203 527 654 196 382 383 328 645 353 283 175 960 283 241
NET: Very + Somewhat 39 45 40 38 35 40 44 35 36 37 41 39 41 37 42 41
———————————————————— e Hi
very Tlikely 12 14 18 11 8 12 13 11 10 11 15 8 13 10 13 14
e DE e jL
Somewhat 1likely 27 31 22 27 28 28 31 24 26 26 26 31 28 27 30 27
H
Not very likely, or 43 38 36 43 47 42 38 45 48 44 44 41 39 44 41 40
c C g G
Not at all Tikely 16 11 20 15 1% 14 15 18 15 17 13 18 13 17 14 15
B
DK/NA 3 5 4 3 1 5 3 3 * 2 2 2 8 2 3 4
e e E I I I JKL
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q31. The election of Donald Trump reflects a major change in US politics and policies, and is similar to trends in some
European countries like the UK and France. How likely do you think it is that this form of anti-government populism

will happen in Canada over the next few years? Would you say it is:

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very + Somewhat

very likely

Somewhat Tikely

Not very likely, or

Not at all likely

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

221

The Environics Institute

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9] (H) (€9) @ W W m W
1485 658 720 392 812 279 232 238 569 351 103 380 482 1003
1489 659 724 436 807 244 199 216 575 415 119 394 513 976
39 37 42 42 39 34 42 44 38 34 33 36 36 40
b f h] J m
12 10 13 13 11 11 11 15 11 10 11 8 9 13
b ij LM
27 27 29 28 28 24 31 29 27 24 22 28 27 27
43 44 40 39 44 43 36 40 44 46 52 45 47 41

g G N N
16 17 16 18 15 16 17 12 16 19 12 17 16 16
H

3 2 2 1 2 7 5 4 3 1 3 2 2 3
DE J J J Tm



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q32A. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

The Canadian government

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
NET: Great + Some 81 84 72 78 81 83 81 87 80 80 80 79 85 79 80 78 83
————————————————— C C C ijk L P
A great deal of 26 25 23 17 26 29 28 32 25 23 27 24 32 26 24 23 28
confidence D D d j L p
Some confidence 55 59 49 61 55 53 53 55 54 57 53 55 53 53 56 54 55
c c
Little confidence 15 14 18 18 14 14 15 11 15 15 16 16 11 15 16 17 13
m Q
No confidence at all 3 1 9 3 4 2 2 2 4 4 2 4 2 5 3 4 2
BDEFG BF ] q
De pe n d s * % - - %* - — - — * %* * 1 - - * *
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 - 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q32A. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

The Canadian government

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
) )] ()] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 (@) (K w ™m N 0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
NET: Great + Some 81 79 76 80 Sg 78 83 80 82 8% 81 76 79 80 81 84

_________________ C

A great deal of 26 30 22 27 25 31 25 25 24 32 22 22 20 24 27 31
confidence KLM N
Some confidence 55 48 54 53 59 46 58 55 61 51 58 55 59 56 54 53

BD F f F J j
Little confidence 15 16 17 17 12 16 14 16 12 14 14 18 16 16 16 11

E
No confidence at all 3 5 5 2 2 5 2 3 3 2 4 4 4 4 2 4
de g j o

DependS * — * _ * _ * _ * * _ _ _ * _ *
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 2 *
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q32A. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

The Canadian government

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No

) )] «© (©))] )] D) (9] (H) (@9 @ ww W m m
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Great + Some 81 85 77 77 84 76 74 80 83 82 88 87 87 77

————————————————— C DF G g N N N
A great deal of 26 30 22 30 25 22 25 24 26 25 31 29 29 24

confidence C eF n
Some confidence 55 55 54 47 59 54 49 56 57 57 57 58 58 53

D 9 9
Little confidence 15 12 18 17 13 18 18 16 14 15 10 10 10 17
B KLM
No confidence at all 3 2 4 5 2 4 7 2 2 3 2 3 3 4
B E HIJ

Depends % * % % * _ _ _ * % _ * %
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 * - * * _Il
M
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Q32B. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

Individual Canadians

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
@ffi_ﬁf??f_f_§?T? 84 85 85 86 84 84 84 87 8; 82 83 84 86 Sg 83 83 85

éogg$gzngga1 of 31 27 33 28 32 31 33 30 gz 27 30 29 38 33 28 29 32

some confidence 54 58 52 59 52 53 52 57 50 55 54 Sa 47 56 55 54 54
Little confidence 12 13 11 12 11 12 13 11 9 1? 12 12 10 10 13 13 11
No confidence at all 2 1 1 - 3 1 1 2 1 i 1 2 2 1 2 2 1
Depends 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 * * % 1 1
DK/NA 1 1 2 - 1 2 - - 2 1 2 1 2 * ﬁ 1 2
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q32B. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

Individual Canadians

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
) )] ()] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 (@) K) w ™m NN O P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
NET: Great + Some 84 83 82 85 85 80 84 85 86 86 86 82 83 85 81 85
A great deal of 31 26 33 31 31 31 30 27 35 33 29 32 28 31 26 35
confidence H 0
Some confidence 54 57 49 54 54 50 54 518: 52 53 5% 50 55 54 54 50
Little confidence 12 10 13 12 12 14 12 11 11 11 11 12 14 12 13 13
No confidence at all 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1
Depends 1 2 * 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 1 -
DK/NA 1 3 2 1 1 3 1 2 1 1 1 3 3 1 4 2
g g Jk Jj N n
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Q32B. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

Individual Canadians

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No

) )] «© (©))] )] D) (9] (H) (@9 @ ww W m m
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Great + Some 84 88 81 85 85 82 83 81 87 83 88 88 88 82

————————————————— C h n N N
A great deal of 31 35 26 36 29 28 30 25 32 32 43 36 38 27

confidence C EF h N N N
Some confidence 54 53 55 49 56 54 53 56 55 51 45 52 51 SE

D
Little confidence 12 10 14 11 12 12 13 14 10 13 8 9 9 13
B k1M
No confidence at all 2 1 2 2 1 2 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
B
Depends 1 * 1 1 1 g - 1 1 1 2 g 1 1
DK/NA 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 3 1 2 1 1 1 2
E 1
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q32C. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

Canadian non-governmental organizations, such as Save the Children and the Red Cross

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
NET: Great + Some 89 88 87 89 87 23 91 86 90 90 88 89 90 89 88 88 90
_________________ E
A great deal of 44 38 33 41 43 53 43 48 43 44 41 43 46 39 44 42 45
confidence C BCDEg
Some confidence 45 49 54 48 44 40 48 37 47 45 47 46 44 50 44 46 45
F eF h h
Little confidence 8 12 10 8 9 6 8 12 8 8 9 9 8 7 9 9 8
F
No confidence at all 1 * 2 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1
B
De pe n d s * - - - * - - - - * %* * * - * * %*
DK/NA 1 2 1 2 1 2 - 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1
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Q32C. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

Canadian non-governmental organizations, such as Save the Children and the Red Cross

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than

TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@9) (@)) (K w (D) (N (9] (J)
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
NET: Great + Some 89 86 88 90 90 88 90 90 89 89 88 89 90 88 92 89

_________________ N
A great deal of 44 47 46 44 40 47 47 41 40 44 40 44 49 40 54 47
confidence i k N n
Some confidence 45 38 42 46 49 41 43 49 49 45 48 45 41 48 38 43

BcC f 0o
Little confidence 8 11 8 8 8 8 7 7 10 8 9 8 8 9 6 8
[0}
No confidence at all 1 1 3 1 1 2 * 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 - 2
d G g
De pe n d s * - — * * — * * — * * - kS E3 - -
DK/NA 1 3 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1
]
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Q32C. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

Canadian non-governmental organizations, such as Save the Children and the Red Cross

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Great + Some 89 92 87 88 90 88 89 89 91 88 98 92 93 87
————————————————— C LMN N LN
A great deal of 44 46 41 46 42 45 45 44 46 39 55 46 48 42
confidence C j N N
Some confidence 45 46 46 42 48 43 44 45 45 49 43 46 45 45
Little confidence 8 7 10 10 8 7 7 8 8 10 2 6 5 10
B km k KLM
No confidence at all 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1
DependS * - - 1 - - * * - %* - * *
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 2 1 1 - 1 1 2
de i
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q32D. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

Canadian businesses

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
ﬁfti-?f??f-f-???? 82 79 86 83 82 82 82 85 gﬁ 80 80 82 82 82 82 82 82

éogg$gzngga1 of 24 21 24 22 23 28 18 25 2? 21 23 23 2? 23 22 26 22

Some confidence 58 58 62 61 57 56 64 60 57 59 57 59 54 55 60 56 60
Little confidence 13 14 11 14 14 12 14 10 11 1?1 1;5] 13 13 13 14 14 12
No confidence at all 1 2 - 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1
Depends 1 1 1 2 1 2 - 2 * 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 2 3 2 - 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 2 1 E
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q32D. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

Canadian businesses

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (©)) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@) 9] w m Ny 0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
NET: Great + Some 82 80 82 86 80 75 8% 84 84 82 79 83 85 82 82 82
————————————————— E F F
A great deal of 24 28 23 26 21 29 22 23 25 24 24 24 26 23 27 26
confidence E g
Some confidence 58 52 58 60 59 46 60 61 59 58 56 59 60 60 55 55
F F F
Little confidence 13 15 13 10 16 17 13 14 13 14 15 13 11 14 12 13
D
No confidence at all 1 1 1 1 2 4 1 * 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 2
H1
Depends 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
DK/NA 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 1 1 3 2 2 2 3 1
I ]
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Q32D. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

Canadian businesses

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 @» w®w W m M
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Great + Some 82 87 79 80 8§ 80 79 81 84 82 81 85 84 81
_________________ C
A great deal of 24 27 22 30 23 20 23 21 26 24 28 24 25 24
confidence C EF
Some confidence 58 60 57 50 61 60 57 60 58 58 53 61 60 57
D D
Little confidence 13 11 16 15 12 14 15 15 12 12 17 12 13 13
B
No confidence at all 1 * 2 2 1 2 3 2 1 2 - * 2
B LM
Depends 1 * 1 2 1 - 1 * 1 ﬁ 1 2 2 1
DK/NA 2 2 2 2 2 4 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 3
e LM
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q32E. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

Canadian universities and colleges

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772

Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671

NET: Great + Some 84 80 84 80 84 83 82 87 84 82 84 83 88 81 83 83 85
————————————————— B L

A great deal of 37 34 36 21 37 44 36 40 37 35 39 35 47 31 36 39 35
confidence D D D BDE D L

Some confidence 47 46 48 59 47 43 46 47 47 47 46 48 41 50 47 44 49

BEFg m p

Little confidence 12 16 14 16 13 7 11 12 12 12 12 13 9 15 12 13 11

F f f F m
No confidence at all 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 1 3 2 3 1
H q
Depends 1 - - - * 1 4 - 1 * 1 * 1 - 1 * 1
Ef
DK/NA 2 3 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 1 2 1 2
H N P
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Q32E. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

Canadian universities and colleges

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
) )] ()] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 (@) (K) w ™m N 0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
NET: Great + Some 84 80 84 84 85 83 88 83 80 84 83 83 82 82 85 88
————————————————— I N
A great deal of 37 46 38 35 35 45 42 36 32 40 35 37 32 33 41 46
confidence dE HI I m N N
Some confidence 47 34 46 49 50 38 46 48 48 45 48 47 50 49 44 42
B B B f F F p
Little confidence 12 15 10 12 12 11 9 14 14 13 11 12 12 14 9 8
g g oP
No confidence at all 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 3 1 2 2 3 2 2 2
gH
Depends 1 1 1 * * 1 - 1 * * 1 - 1 * 2 1
N
DK/NA 2 2 3 1 1 3 2 1 2 1 3 3 2 2 2 *
J ] P p
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Q32E. There are different actors in Canadian society that are currently involved in the world abroad. Please tell me if you have a great deal of confidence,
some confidence, or little confidence in the capabilities of .... to make a positive difference in the world:

Canadian universities and colleges

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Great + Some 84 86 82 84 86 77 82 81 85 82 87 87 87 82
————————————————— C f F n N
A great deal of 37 40 35 41 36 34 36 34 39 36 39 38 38 37
confidence C f
Some confidence 47 46 47 42 52 43 46 47 47 46 48 48 48 46
D
Little confidence 12 11 14 13 11 14 12 13 11 14 9 12 11 12
No confidence at all 2 1 3 2 1 4 4 2 1 1 2 1 1 2
B E 1
Depends 1 1 * - 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 * * 1
DK/NA 2 2 1 1 1 4 1 4 1 2 1 * * 2
dE i LM

The Environics Institute

236



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q33. There are an estimated 3 million Canadians currently living abroad in other countries. Do you believe having
this number of citizens living in other countries is generally a good thing or a bad thing for Canada?

Total

Unweighted Total
Generally a good thing
Generally a bad thing
Neither good/bad
Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+

MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
mw ® W o ®: m® G W O O «w w (D) (N ()] (D) @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
70 67 67 70 71 68 76 75 70 74 63 72 61 74 71 71 69

K k K M
12 12 15 10 11 13 9 13 9 11 16 11 16 10 11 12 12
IJ] L
12 11 12 16 10 12 11 6 13 10 14 12 12 9 12 10 13
H Hj

3 4 4 1 3 3 2 1 4 3 3 3 5 1 3 3 3

h 1 N
4 5 2 4 4 4 2 5 3 3 4 3 5 6 2 4 4

C [0}
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q33. There are an estimated 3 million Canadians currently living abroad in other countries. Do you believe having
this number of citizens living in other countries is generally a good thing or a bad thing for Canada?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (©)) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@) €] w m Ny 0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Generally a good thing 70 64 64 72 73 68 71 72 74 71 69 67 69 73 67 58
C bC oP P
Generally a bad thing 12 13 20 12 8 13 11 12 11 11 13 11 14 9 14 21
DE e N No
Neither good/bad 12 13 9 10 14 10 11 11 10 11 11 15 10 12 12 11
C
Depends 3 6 3 3 3 5 3 3 3 3 4 3 2 2 3 5
n
DK/NA 4 3 5 4 3 4 3 2 3 4 3 4 5 4 3 5
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q33. There are an estimated 3 million Canadians currently living abroad in other countries. Do you believe having
this number of citizens living in other countries is generally a good thing or a bad thing for Canada?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 @» w®w W m M
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
Generally a good thing 70 75 67 68 72 64 67 64 71 73 71 74 73 68
C F h H N n
Generally a bad thing 12 12 12 13 11 14 14 14 13 10 12 8 9 13
LM
Neither good/bad 12 8 13 12 11 12 11 12 11 10 12 12 12 12
B
Depends 3 2 4 4 2 5 2 5 2 3 2 3 3 3
b E I
DK/NA 4 3 4 3 3 5 6 4 3 4 3 3 3 4

-
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Q34A. Whydo you say itis a good thing?

Total

Unweighted Total

Spreads Canadian culture/
values

Good representatives/
ambassadors of Canada
abroad

Gives Canadians good
experience to bring back
home

Important for Canadians
to Tearn about the world

Expands/strengthens
Canada’s role in the
world

Increases Canadian
economy/earns money

Strengthens Canadian
business ties/employment
opportunities

Freedom to live/go
wherever we want

Contributes to
addressing problems 1in
other countries (e.g.,
poverty)

Better quality of Tife
for them

Other

No specific reason

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018
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PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ cCanada where tion tion Male Female
mw ®® W o ®: >m® WG W O O «w w (D] (ND () ) @
1046 136 113 68 412 239 78 123 261 384 277 872 166 226 642 514 532
1054 131 99 71 403 259 91 102 203 383 366 871 175 221 647 594 460
31 35 34 31 32 29 24 33 35 30 29 32 27 36 31 31 32
¢}
31 25 26 32 26 42 36 30 29 33 30 31 29 29 32 33 28
BCE
20 19 22 15 22 21 14 23 24 19 18 19 29 22 18 18 23
g L
16 18 15 17 16 14 18 21 14 15 16 16 15 19 15 16 16
13 14 10 11 11 16 16 14 13 lﬁ 10 13 14 13 12 13 12
7 3 1% 10 6 6 7 4 8 7 7 6 10 4 6 7 6
5 4 6 8 5 6 6 4 5 6 5 5 6 6 5 5 6
5 5 6 4 4 6 10 3 6 5 7 5 7 3 6 5 6
de h
3 2 6 4 2 4 4 2 1 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 3
I I

1 2 3 - * - - 1 1 1 - 1 1
2 2 - 5 2 1 1 - 2 2 2 2 3 1 2 2 2
1 2 5 - 1 - - - 2 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1

e
4 3 2 3 5 4 1 4 4 3 4 4 5 2 4 3 5
cG



Q34A.

Total

Unweighted Total

Spreads Canadian culture/

values

Good representatives/
ambassadors of Canada
abroad

Gives Canadians good
experience to bring back
home

Important for Canadians
to Tearn about the world

Expands/strengthens
Canada’s role in the
world

Increases Canadian
economy/earns money

Strengthens Canadian
business ties/employment
opportunities

Freedom to live/go
wherever we want

Contributes to
addressing problems 1in
other countries (e.g.,
poverty)

Better quality of Tife
for them

Other

No specific reason

DK/NA

Why do you say it is a good thing?

Canada’s World Survey - 2018
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K -  Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B «© (D) (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w ™ ) ()] D]
1046 135 163 366 380 158 284 262 226 455 250 191 127 721 182 141
1054 66 130 377 478 140 277 278 244 459 253 198 120 714 197 140
31 34 27 30 34 26 32 35 29 34 28 29 33 34 27 24
f oP
31 27 29 29 34 33 33 29 31 30 29 34 31 28 43 29
NP
20 11 17 21 24 19 17 22 22 22 25 19 10 19 20 27
B BC M M m n
16 18 15 14 17 18 16 18 12 15 20 14 18 17 14 14
1
13 8 14 12 13 11 14 12 13 12 14 10 12 12 17 11
7 3 9 8 6 3 7 9 5 7 9 5 4 5 8 11
b b f Fi m N
5 5 4 5 7 6 3 7 7 5 5 5 7 5 5 8
9 9
5 6 9 5 4 9 5 5 4 6 4 6 5 5 6 7
e q
3 5 3 1 4 2 4 3 2 2 5 3 4 3 1 3
D j o
1 1 1 1 - 2 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 - 3 2 2 1 1 1 3 2 2 1 2 2 3
g (o]
1 2 3 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 - -
J
4 3 4 5 3 5 5 1 5 4 2 4 7 3 5 3
e H H H k



Q34A. Why do you say this is a good thing?

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not More
opti Pessi Vvery Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No

) )] ()] (©))] )] D) (9] (H) @ @» W W m W
Total 1046 498 484 271 591 182 156 154 408 260 75 281 357 689
Unweighted Total 1054 497 494 302 589 161l 134 149 408 303 88 295 383 671
Spreads Canadian culture/ 31 31 32 30 33 26 25 31 29 36 40 37 38 28
values f Gi N N N
Good representatives/ 31 29 32 31 32 27 35 39 27 30 38 29 31 31
ambassadors of Canada i I
abroad
Gives Canadians good 20 23 20 22 19 22 19 16 25 21 24 20 21 20
experience to bring back H
home
Important for Canadians 16 14 18 21 13 18 21 14 15 16 15 19 18 15
to learn about the world E
Expands/strengthens 13 11 14 16 12 11 13 12 14 12 12 11 11 14
Canada’s role in the
world
Increases Canadian 7 6 7 6 7 6 14 6 6 4 6 6 6 7
economy/earns money HIJ
Strengthens Canadian 5 6 5 6 6 3 3 5 6 6 7 6 6 5
business ties/employment f
opportunities
Freedom to live/go 5 5 5 5 6 5 9 4 4 6 4 5 5 6
wherever we want i
Contributes to 3 4 2 3 3 3 3 1 4 2 5 4 4 2
addressing problems in C H
other countries (e.g.,
poverty)
Better quality of 1life 1 1 1 1 * 1 2 - 1 * - 1 1 1
for them
other 2 2 2 3 1 2 - 1 3 2 3 1 2 2
No specific reason 1 2 1 3 - - 1 1 3 1 1 1

C De
DK/NA 4 5 3 2 4 7 7 4 4 2 - 3 2 5
D j M
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Q34B. Whydo you say itis a bad thing?

Total

Unweighted Total

Not paying taxes 1in
Canada

Doesn’t benefit Canadian
economy/taking money
elsewhere

Taking advantage of
Canadian services
without paying for them/
paying taxes

Citizens should be
required to Tive in
Canada

Brain drain/taking
skills/education
elsewhere

Canada is losing
population

Lack of Toyalty/
contribution/are part-
time citizens

Expect Canadian
government to help them
when in trouble

A lot of war/terrorism
overseas/people coming
back dead

Other

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W oM . M®»m G W’ O O «w w )] ) ()] w® @
180 25 25 10 66 45 9 21 34 56 69 135 45 31 104 90 90
173 25 19 10 64 46 9 17 24 54 78 133 40 32 101 96 77
30 30 45 10 23 31 46 15 48 25 29 27 38 37 24 34 25
D d d Hj
21 14 8 32 24 27 17 28 23 16 22 24 13 24 24 18 25
C C
19 14 31 24 22 11 9 9 17 25 17 17 25 21 16 19 18
14 10 3 31 23 8 5 23 3 15 16 11 24 12 10 14 14
C CF i i I
12 9 20 - 12 11 15 25 17 7 9 11 15 10 11 13 11
8 4 3 12 - 20 32 11 15 11 2 10 4 - 13 7 10
BC bc K

8 5 7 - 13 7 - 12 3 9 9 10 3 6 11 6 10

5 7 10 - 5 2 - - - 7 7 6 3 4 6 6 4

3 - - 11 4 2 - - - 2 5 3 - 6 3 2 3

8 1? 3 - 8 3 27 19 - 6 10 8 7 3 9 5 11

3 8 - - 2 2 - - - 8 - 3 - - 5 4 1
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q34B. Why do you say it is a bad thing?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@D) ) w ™M NN 0 P
Total 180 28 51 59 41 29 45 44 34 71 47 33 26 91 39 50
Unweighted Total 173 14 43 63 53 22 45 44 33 69 44 33 24 89 37 47
Not paying taxes in 30 45 30 27 23 38 15 48 12 28 25 29 38 25 28 39
Canada gI GI
Doesn’t benefit Canadian 21 7 29 16 29 30 28 17 17 26 25 14 15 20 28 19
economy/taking money B B
elsewhere
Taking advantage of 19 7 17 20 27 11 11 27 26 24 13 23 13 17 14 25
Canadian services B g
without paying for them/
paying taxes
Citizens should be 14 15 15 10 18 7 9 6 23 17 15 18 2 16 2 19
required to live in fh M m m 0 0
Canada
Brain drain/taking 12 6 13 12 14 10 21 15 8 13 8 11 19 10 13 14
skills/education i
elsewhere
Canada is Tosing 8 - 6 12 12 - 8 17 4 3 18 - 12 4 24 4
population i J NP
Lack of Toyalty/ 8 7 5 8 12 9 11 3 11 11 7 9 3 9 11 4
contribution/are part-
time citizens
Expect Canadian 5 - 6 1 13 - 4 2 11 5 1 9 7 7 4 3
government to help them D
when in trouble
A Tot of war/terrorism 3 6 2 3 - 10 - 2 - 1 4 - 7 4 3 -
overseas/people coming
back dead
Other 8 13 7 8 5 8 12 5 10 4 9 10 8 11 4 5
o

DK/NA 3 7 3 2 - - 2 5 5 - 4 5 4 4 3 -
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Q34B.

Total

Unweighted Total

Not paying taxes 1in
Canada

Doesn’t benefit Canadian
economy/taking money
elsewhere

Taking advantage of
Canadian services
without paying for them/
paying taxes

Citizens should be
required to Tive in
Canada

Brain drain/taking
skills/education
elsewhere

Canada is losing
population

Lack of Toyalty/
contribution/are part-
time citizens

Expect Canadian
government to help them
when in trouble

A lot of war/terrorism
overseas/people coming
back dead

Other

DK/NA

Why do you say that? Why a bad thing

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

The Environics Institute
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ™ () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
180 78 91 52 89 39 32 34 73 37 13 32 45 135
173 71 90 55 87 31 27 29 73 40 12 35 47 126

30 32 28 31 28 31 46 30 24 29 38 35 36 27
i
21 22 21 23 21 19 17 34 18 15 14 30 26 20
]
19 10 27 24 20 7 14 17 21 22 37 23 27 16
B F F
14 18 12 12 18 9 18 9 16 14 14 12 12 15
12 6 16 14 10 14 4 18 14 7 10 5 7 14
B g
8 13 4 4 12 7 19 13 6 - 3 3 3 10
C
8 11 7 10 5 12 - 9 13 6 9 19 16 5
N n
5 6 4 5 6 3 3 - 5 11 - 6 5 5
3 2 2 2 3 3 3 8 1 - - 3 2 3
8 2 10 7 9 7 5 - 12 10 21 7 11 7
B
3 5 1 4 - 7 5 - 4 - - - - 3



Q35A. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians studying abroad at universities and other educational institutions

Total

Unweighted Total
Positive influence
Negative influence
No impact either way

DK/NA

The Environics Institute
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PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . wm®» G W’ GO O «w w (D] ) ()] D] @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
78 77 73 75 77 83 77 76 85 77 74 78 76 78 78 77 78
Ccde HIK
3 3 4 6 3 2 3 5 3 3 3 3 5 1 3 4 2
n q

17 17 21 18 18 12 18 17 11 19 20 17 15 19 17 17 17

F F i I I
2 3 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 3 2 ? 1 2 2 2

J



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35A. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians studying abroad at universities and other educational institutions

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(V) (8 © () (E) D) (9] (H €9) (@) (9] w m Ny O P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Positive influence 78 74 73 77 83 74 78 77 82 80 76 73 80 77 81 76
bcD F L
Negative influence 3 4 4 3 2 2 3 3 3 2 5 4 1 3 3 5
M
No impact either way 17 17 22 18 14 20 17 18 15 16 17 21 16 18 13 15
E 0]
DK/NA 2 5 2 2 1 5 2 2 * 2 2 2 3 2 3 3
e h1 I i

The Environics Institute
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35A. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians studying abroad at universities and other educational institutions

Total

Unweighted Total
Positive influence
Negative influence
No impact either way

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

The Environics Institute
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
78 77 79 80 79 72 69 79 80 79 80 81 81 76
F F G G G N N
3 3 3 2 3 6 7 4 1 3 4 3 3 3
de Ij
17 18 16 17 17 17 22 13 17 17 14 15 15 18
H
2 3 1 2 1 5 3 4 1 1 1 1 1 3
C DE IJ kLM



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35B. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians working abroad for Canadian companies

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
Positive influence 79 73 76 74 79 85 82 81 79 79 79 80 77 79 80 79 80
BCDE b
Negative influence 2 3 2 4 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2
g
No impact either way 17 21 20 19 17 11 14 19 18 16 15 17 16 18 16 17 16
F F F
DK/NA 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 - 2 3 3 2 % 2 2 2 2
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35B. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians working abroad for Canadian companies

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) (D) (E) ™ @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w m N (0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Positive influence 79 79 76 81 80 75 80 79 83 80 77 81 78 77 85 80
F N
Negative influence 2 2 1 2 2 1 3 2 * 2 2 3 2 2 2 2
FI I
No impact either way 17 14 22 16 16 22 14 16 17 16 19 14 18 19 10 14
bde G op
DK/NA 2 5 2 1 2 3 3 3 * 2 2 2 2 2 2 4
I I I n
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35B. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians working abroad for Canadian companies

Total

Unweighted Total
Positive influence
Negative influence
No impact either way

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

The Environics Institute
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not
opti Pessi Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
79 81 77 78 80 79 73 79 81 81 81 83 82 78

c G g n n
2 1 g 2 2 3 4 3 1 1 1 1 1 2
17 15 18 19 16 14 2% 13 17 16 16 14 14 18
2 2 2 1 2 4 3 5 1 2 2 2 2 2
d D Ij



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35C. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians working abroad for foreign companies

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772

Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671

Positive influence 57 56 57 57 55 60 60 46 58 61 Sﬁ 57 56 57 58 60 54

H H Q

Negative influence 11 11 10 9 12 11 4 17 11 9 9 10 13 9 10 10 11
g g G G JK

No impact either way 29 28 30 31 30 26 32 35 27 27 31 30 25 29 30 27 30
]

DK/NA 3 5 2 3 2 4 4 2 4 3 4 3 5 5 2 2 5

) P
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35C. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians working abroad for foreign companies

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) (D) (E) ™ @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w m N (0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Positive influence 57 52 48 57 64 47 56 60 64 58 57 55 60 57 62 53
C BCD F F FG
Negative influence 11 11 14 13 7 12 12 8 10 11 9 11 10 10 9 16
E E h NO
No impact either way 29 32 36 27 26 36 29 29 25 28 30 31 27 30 28 25
DE I
DK/NA 3 5 2 3 3 5 3 3 1 3 4 4 3 3 2 6
I I no
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35C. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians working abroad for foreign companies

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
Positive influence 57 62 53 61 57 51 49 54 56 67 62 60 60 56

C F GHI n
Negative influence 11 10 11 9 11 12 10 14 10 9 8 11 10 11
No impact either way 29 24 33 28 29 30 37 29 30 21 26 26 26 30
B h3J j J m
DK/NA 3 4 3 3 2 7 4 4 3 3 5 3 4 3
DE
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35D. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians volunteering abroad with non-governmental organizations such as the Red Cross

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
Positive influence 91 93 87 87 90 92 97 88 92 92 89 91 89 93 90 90 92
CDEF
Negative influence 2 * 2 3 2 2 2 2 * 2 3 2 2 1 2 2 1
B I I
No impact either way 7 6 9 8 7 6 1 8 6 6 7 7 6 5 7 7 6
G G G G G
DK/NA 1 * 2 1 1 1 g 2 1 1 1 1 % 1 1 1
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35D. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians volunteering abroad with non-governmental organizations such as the Red Cross

Total

Unweighted Total
Positive influence
Negative influence
No impact either way

DK/NA

EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

Univ.

coll./ univ./
Grad.

$30K - $60K -

<$30Kk $60K  $100K $100K+

1 mil.
Plus

100K -
1 mil.

5K -
100K

Less
Than

Eng

11
DE

85 91 94 93

F F F

4 1 1 1
h

10 7 4 6
Hi

1 1 1 .
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35D. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians volunteering abroad with non-governmental organizations such as the Red Cross

Total

Unweighted Total
Positive influence
Negative influence
No impact either way

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

The Environics Institute
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
91 92 91 89 93 87 83 92 93 93 96 96 96 88

DF G G G N N N

2 1 2 2 1 3 5 K 1 1 1 * * 2
e HIJ LM
7 6 7 9 5 7 10 6 5 6 3 3 3 8
E I KLM
1 1 1 1 2 2 2 * * - * * 1
i ™



Q35E. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians living abroad who are retired

Total

Unweighted Total
Positive influence
Negative influence
No impact either way

DK/NA
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PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (® H (@9) (@)) K w (D) (N () ) ((©))
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
32 33 33 32 32 31 32 29 31 34 32 32 33 32 31 33 31
11 12 7 9 11 12 11 8 9 11 14 11 9 12 11 10 12

C C C ht
54 52 57 59 54 54 57 61 58 53 50 55 54 53 55 55 53

jK K

3 3 3 - 3 4 - 1 1 3 4 2 4 4 2 2 3

HI



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35E. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians living abroad who are retired

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100Kk $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (©)) (E) D) (9] (H) @) (@) 9] w m Ny 0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Positive influence 32 37 27 31 33 33 27 33 35 35 28 31 29 31 34 35
C C g K
Negative influence 11 15 11 11 10 15 10 11 7 9 13 11 16 10 14 10
I i J
No impact either way 54 41 60 56 55 46 59 53 58 53 58 54 52 57 49 50
B B B F F 0
DK/NA 3 8 1 2 2 6 3 2 1 3 1 4 3 2 3 4
CcdE HI I i k K
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q35E. Canadians are living abroad for a number of reasons. Please tell me if you think each of the following have
a positive influence on Canada’s role in the world, a negative influence, or really have no impact either way?

Canadians living abroad who are retired

Total

Unweighted Total

Positive influence

Negative influence

No impact either way

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
32 35 30 35 32 27 26 32 31 37 34 33 33 31

C F Gi
11 11 11 11 11 12 16 11 11 7 13 11 11 11
iJ j
54 52 56 52 55 57 54 52 55 55 52 54 54 55
3 2 3 2 2 5 4 5 2 1 1 2 2 3
de j J



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q36A. Would you personally be very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in doing each of the following in
a foreign country for at least three months, if given an opportunity to do so?

Study at a college, university or language school abroad

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very+Somewhat

Very interested

Somewhat interested

Not very interested

Not at all interested

Have already done so

Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ cCanada where tion tion Male Female
mw ® W o ®: m® G ¢’ @O (O W w )] ()] ()] (D) @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
49 48 54 40 50 53 32 73 66 45 30 48 53 57 45 48 50

G DG dG DG JK JK K [0}
27 24 28 20 28 30 16 49 35 23 14 26 30 28 25 27 26

G dG dG IJK JK K

22 24 26 20 22 24 16 24 31 22 16 22 24 29 20 21 23

g g k JK K 0
17 19 18 17 14 18 23 10 15 20 18 18 13 16 19 19 15

e Hi H m q
33 32 27 40 35 28 43 16 18 34 50 33 31 27 36 32 34
CF F CF HI HIJ N
1 1 - l 1 - - - 1 1 % % 1 % k3 % 1
- * l - - l * - 1 * 1 - * % *
- - 1 - % 2 - - 1 * - - * * *
]
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Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q36A. Would you personally be very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in doing each of the following in
a foreign country for at least three months, if given an opportunity to do so?

Study at a college, university or language school abroad

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (©)) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@) 9] w m Ny 0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
NET: Very+Somewhat 49 28 37 50 62 40 47 51 53 58 45 41 38 48 48 57
—————————————————— b BC BCD F F KLM No
very interested 27 19 17 25 35 25 25 25 28 34 25 17 16 25 28 31
C BCD KLM LM n
Somewhat interested 22 9 20 24 27 15 21 26 25 24 20 23 22 23 20 25

B B BC f F F
Not very interested 17 20 17 18 15 16 18 19 16 16 17 19 19 17 18 14
Not at all interested 33 51 44 32 21 43 33 29 30 25 37 40 42 34 33 27
DE DE E GHI J J J p

Have already done so 1 - 1 - 1 * * * 1 1 1 1 1
Depends * — * % * _ 1 * — * * _ * _ *
DK/NA E3 1 % % % - 1 - % * 1 - - * * -

The Environics Institute

262



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q36A. Would you personally be very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in doing each of the following in
a foreign country for at least three months, if given an opportunity to do so?

Study at a college, university or language school abroad

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No

(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Very+Somewhat 49 48 49 51 50 44 39 44 52 54 43 56 53 47

—————————————————— f Gh GH KMN Kn
Very interested 27 25 26 32 25 25 20 23 26 31 24 33 31 25

Ef g GH kmN kN
Somewhat interested 22 23 23 19 2% 19 20 21 26 23 19 23 22 23

D 9
Not very interested 17 16 18 14 18 19 16 21 17 15 21 17 18 17
Not at all interested 33 34 32 34 31 37 45 34 31 29 35 27 29 35
HIJ LM
Have already done so 1 1 1 * 1 * - * * 1 - * * 1
i

De p en d s * %* * * * * - - %* 1 1 * * *

DK / NA * % * * % - - 1 - - - -
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Q36B. Would you personally be very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in doing each of the following in a
foreign country for at least three months, if given an opportunity to do so?

Work for a Canadian or foreign company abroad

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
NET: Very+Somewhat 58 51 70 46 59 60 40 69 75 61 35 56 64 65 53 61 54
—————————————————— g BDETG bDG  bDG jK JK K L 0 Q
very interested 26 27 34 13 26 28 21 35 37 26 15 25 30 28 25 29 24
D DeG D D jK JK K q
Somewhat interested 31 25 35 34 33 32 19 34 38 35 20 30 34 37 28 33 30
BG G BG bG K K K [0}
Not very interested 15 22 8 10 14 14 23 19 13 15 15 16 10 16 16 13 16
CDEF C C CDEf M
Not at all interested 26 25 21 38 26 24 36 10 11 24 48 27 24 19 29 23 29
BCEF bceF HI  HIJ N P
Have already done so * * - 1 * * - - * * 1 * * 1 *
Depends 1 1 * 3 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 * - 1 1
Q
DK/NA ¥ * 2 2 ¥ - - - 1 ¥ 1 ¥ 1 1 * 1
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Q36B. Would you personally be very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in doing each of the following in a
foreign country for at least three months, if given an opportunity to do so?

Work for a Canadian or foreign company abroad

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very+Somewhat

very interested

Somewhat interested

Not very interested

Not at all interested

Have already done so

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE

Less Less

Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (KD w ) ND (9] P
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
58 38 49 60 67 45 55 59 67 64 56 53 45 55 56 69
b BC BCD F F FGH KLM M NO
26 19 18 27 33 26 24 23 33 30 27 23 16 24 28 34
bcC BCD GH LM M N
31 19 31 33 34 20 32 36 35 33 29 30 28 31 28 35

B B B F F F
15 17 16 15 13 19 15 17 11 15 13 15 18 15 17 11
I I P p
26 41 34 24 19 33 29 22 20 20 30 31 34 28 25 19
DE DE e HI HI J J J P
- - ¥* * ¥* - l % ¥* % 1 ¥*
1 3 1 1 * 2 * 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 2 -
g

1 1 * 1 1 1 - 2

j1
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Q36B. Would you personally be very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in doing each of the following in a
foreign country for at least three months, if given an opportunity to do so?

Work for a Canadian or foreign company abroad

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very+Somewhat

Very interested

Somewhat interested

Not very interested

Not at all interested

Have already done so

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No

@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
58 60 54 60 60 48 48 51 62 60 51 61 59 57

C F F GH GH km k
26 28 24 31 26 22 23 21 27 33 19 25 24 28
eF GHi K
31 33 30 28 34 26 25 30 36 28 32 36 35 29

dF GJ N N
15 13 16 12 14 21 14 19 13 14 22 16 17 14

DE q n
26 25 28 27 25 28 38 26 23 23 24 22 23 28
HIJ LM
%* 1 * * - ~ * 1 2 3 1 3
1 1 1 * 1 1 - 2 1 # 1 * # 1
J
1 1 * 1 - 2 # 1 1 * # *
I
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Q36C. Would you personally be very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in doing each of the following in
a foreign country for at least three months, if given an opportunity to do so?

Do volunteer work for a non-governmental organization abroad

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very+Somewhat

very interested

Somewhat interested

Not very interested

Not at all interested

Have already done so

Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
mw @ W o ®: >m® G W O O «w w (D] () () ) @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
58 61 62 41 58 60 47 72 69 58 43 57 61 66 54 55 61
DG DG DG DG JK JK K (0] P
28 32 32 22 31 23 23 44 32 28 20 28 32 34 25 27 30
drF f dFg 11K K K 0

29 29 30 19 27 37 24 28 37 29 23 30 28 32 29 28 31

d d bDEG HIK K
15 10 14 20 15 16 20 16 14 17 14 16 12 11 18 18 13

B b b B N Q
25 26 22 36 25 22 31 12 15 25 40 25 26 21 27 26 25
CEF HI HIJ N
* - 3 % - - - %* - l %* * * *
1 2 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
]

1 - - 2 - - 1 1 * 1 * 1
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Q36C. Would you personally be very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in doing each of the following in
a foreign country for at least three months, if given an opportunity to do so?

Do volunteer work for a non-governmental organization abroad

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very+Somewhat

very interested

Somewhat interested

Not very interested

Not at all interested

Have already done so

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) (D) (E) ™ @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w m N (0 P
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
58 39 47 61 67 50 60 57 65 63 55 55 46 57 54 65
BC BCD f FH KM m m NO
28 23 19 31 32 30 29 25 29 31 28 29 17 29 20 34
bc BC M M M o] o]
29 17 28 30 35 21 30 32 35 32 27 26 29 28 33 31
B B BC F F F
15 15 20 14 14 14 13 21 14 15 17 14 14 16 18 11
de fG1 p P

25 41 33 23 18 33 26 21 20 20 27 29 40 26 26 20

DE DE E HI i ] ] JKL p
l - * * - * - 1 * - l % - %
1 2 1 1 * 2 * 1 1 1 1 * - * 1 3
1 N
1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1
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Q36C. Would you personally be very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in doing each of the following in
a foreign country for at least three months, if given an opportunity to do so?

Do volunteer work for a non-governmental organization abroad

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very+Somewhat

Very interested

Somewhat interested

Not very interested

Not at all interested

Have already done so

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

The Environics Institute
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TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
58 57 58 59 59 51 46 51 64 62 66 69 68 53
f F GH GH N N N
28 25 31 33 29 21 25 23 30 33 32 37 36 25
B eF F h gH N N
29 33 27 25 31 30 22 28 35 29 34 32 32 28
C d Ghj g
15 16 14 10 16 19 17 20 12 13 16 12 13 16
D D Ij Lm
25 25 26 28 23 29 36 26 22 24 14 18 17 29
e e h1J KLM
* 1 * g - 1 - 1 3 - 1
E N n
1 1 1 2 1 - * 2 1 - - 1 1 1
1 1 - - - 1 *
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Q36D. Would you personally be very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in doing each of the following in
a foreign country for at least three months, if given an opportunity to do so?

Live in a different country to learn about its culture, language

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very+Somewhat

Very interested

Somewhat interested

Not very interested

Not at all interested

Have already done so

Depends

DK/NA

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ cCanada where tion tion Male Female
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (GD) (€3] (@)) (9] w (D) (N () (D) (o))
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
69 72 79 56 68 74 50 84 81 69 54 69 68 77 66 67 71

DG DEG DG DEG JK JK K [0}
43 45 50 29 43 46 29 55 53 42 31 43 40 52 40 41 45

DG DG DG DG JK JK K 0
26 27 29 27 25 29 21 28 28 27 23 26 29 25 26 27 26
11 10 7 16 10 10 19 6 11 12 12 11 11 9 12 12 10

C BCEF h H H
18 17 11 25 20 15 29 8 6 19 33 19 18 13 20 18 19
CF CF BCeF HI HIJ N

1 * 1 1 1 - - - 1 * 1 * 1 1 * 1 *

o
1 1 1 1 1 * - 2 1 * 1 * 2 - 1 1 -
- - 1 * Y 2 - - 1 % % - kS * *

ef h]
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Q36D. Would you personally be very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in doing each of the following in
a foreign country for at least three months, if given an opportunity to do so?

Live in a different country to learn about its culture, language

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very+Somewhat

very interested

Somewhat interested

Not very interested

Not at all interested

Have already done so

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (KD w ) ND (9] P
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
69 50 61 71 80 60 67 71 76 76 65 62 59 67 73 73
b BC BCD F FG KLM
43 33 33 44 50 38 42 45 46 49 41 38 29 42 46 44
BC BCD f KLM M m
26 17 28 27 29 23 25 27 30 27 25 24 30 26 27 29
B B B f
11 14 11 11 10 13 10 14 9 9 9 14 17 12 9 10
gI jk JK
18 34 26 17 10 26 21 13 14 13 24 22 24 19 18 14
DE DE E HI HI J J J p
1 l 1 1 1 ¥* * 1 1 ¥* ¥* ¥* 1 % l
h K1
1 1 1 * - 1 1 * 1 1 - * * 2
no
1 - 1 * 1 - - - -
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Q36D. Would you personally be very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in doing each of the following in
a foreign country for at least three months, if given an opportunity to do so?

Live in a different country to learn about its culture, language

Total
Unweighted Total
NET: Very+Somewhat

Very interested

Somewhat interested

Not very interested

Not at all interested

Have already done so

Depends

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 (&D) (K w ) Q)]
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
69 71 68 70 71 61 56 63 73 76 73 76 75 66
F F GH GH N N
43 42 43 49 40 41 37 38 42 51 50 49 50 39
EF GHI N N N
26 29 25 21 31 21 19 25 31 25 23 26 26 27
DF GJ
11 11 11 10 11 13 12 15 11 7 10 8 8 12
J j LM
18 17 19 19 16 25 33 20 15 14 15 16 15 20
dE HIJ ™
1 * 1 1 1 * - - * 2 1 * # 1
I
1 * 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 1 1
* * * - - 1 % % - - - %

The Environics Institute

272



Canada’s World Survey - 2018

Q38.  Were you born in Canada or in another country?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
Canada 81 79 81 87 75 86 94 77 78 83 83 100 - 100 100 80 82
bE bE BCdEF

Western Europe/ 5 5 4 3 6 3 2 2 1 5 9 - 26 - - 5 5
’Scandinavia FG HI  HIJ

Eastern Europe/Russia 2 1 2 1 2 2 - 1 ﬁ 1 1 - 9 - - 2 2
Middle East (Israel, 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 4 1 1 E - 6 - - 1 1
Palestinian Territories, jK

Iraq, Iran, Afghanistan)

Southeast Asia (vietnam, * * - 2 * - - 1 * * * - 2 - - * *
Thailand, Cambodia,
Indonesia)

South Asia (India, 2 1 3 - 4 1 1 5 3 2 1 - 12 - - 3 1
pPakistan, Sri Lanka) f bFG K K K Q
Northeastern Asia 2 4 1 - 3 * 1 5 4 1 1 - 11 - - 2 2
(China, 3Japan, Korea, CFG F jk jk
Philippines, Taiwan)
Australia/New zealand * 2 - - - - - - - % * - 1 - - * *
Mexico/Central America * - % - * * - - 2 - - - 3 - - * 1
E
South America 1 - 2 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 * - 5 - - 1 1
Africa (any region or 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 - 7 - - 2 1
non-specific) K K
United States/USA 1 2 1 3 1 1 * 1 2 2 - 7 - - 1 2
1
Caribbean (Jamaica, 1 * - - 3 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 6 - - 1 1
Trinidad & Tobago, BF
others)
Central America * - - - * 1 - - 1 * - - 2 - -
Other * 1 - - 1 * - - - 1 * - 3 - - * 1
DK/NA 1 1 1 2 1 1 - 1 2 * * - - - - 1
k
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Q38.

Total

Unweighted Total

Canada

western Europe/
’Scandinavia

Eastern Europe/Russia
Middle East (Israel,
Palestinian Territories,
Iraq, Iran, Afghanistan)
Southeast Asia (vietnam,
Thailand, Cambodia,
Indonesia)

South Asia (India,
pPakistan, Sri Lanka)

Northeastern Asia
(China, Japan, Korea,
Philippines, Taiwan)
Australia/New zealand
Mexico/Central America
South America

Africa (any region or
non-specific)

United States/USA
Caribbean (Jamaica,
Trinidad & Tobago,
others)

Central America
Other

DK/NA

Were you born in Canada or in another country?

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@D) 9] w m Ny 0
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
81 83 84 83 77 81 84 80 81 73 83 90 94 89 98 29
E E J JK JK P NP
5 5 6 5 4 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 2 5 2 8
M M M o] 0
2 - * 2 2 1 1 1 2 3 2 * - - - 10
C C L
1 - 1 1 2 1 * 2 1 2 1 - - * - 5
g N
* - 1 - % - 3 * ' * 1 - - - - 2
2 3 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 4 2 1 - - 13
KL N
2 1 1 4 2 3 2 2 4 1 - - - 11
BCD K N
* 1 - * - * - l - - l - % - -
1 1 * * - 1 1 1 - - 1 - - 3
1 - - 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 - * - 4
N
1 - 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 - * - 7
h L 1 N
1 - 3 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 3 2 -
P
1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 * 2 -
LM
- - 1 * - 1 - - - 1 2
- 1 %* * 1 3 * 3 1 - - - * _ 3
N
1 2 - - 1 1 - 1 1 - 2
NO
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Q38.  Were you born in Canada or in another country?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
) ) Not More
opti Pessi Vvery Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No

) )] ()] (©))] )] D) (9] (H) @ @» ®w W m
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
Canada 81 78 84 75 84 81 90 84 80 72 84 81 81 81

B D h1J J J
western Europe/ 5 4 5 8 4 3 1 2 4 11 4 7 6 4
’Scandinavia EF GH GHI n n
Eastern Europe/Russia 2 1 2 f3 1 1 - 1 2 h'3 1 2 2 2
i

Middle East (Israel, 1 1 ¥ 2 1 1 2 * 1 2 4 1 2 1
Palestinian Territories, C n n
Iraq, Iran, Afghanistan)
Southeast Asia (Vvietnam, 1 * - 1 * 1 - * * - - -
Thailand, Cambodia, C
Indonesia)
South Asia (India, 2 4 1 3 2 3 3 2 3 1 - 2 1 3
pPakistan, Sri Lanka) C M
Northeastern Asia 2 3 1 1 2 4 - 3 3 2 - 1 1 3
(China, 3Japan, Korea, C de LM
PhiTlippines, Taiwan)
Australia/New zealand * * * - ¥ 1 - 1 * * - * *
Mexico/Central America % 1 % - ¥ 1 - 1 * 1 1 - * 1
South America 1 * 1 1 1 - - - 1 2 - 1 1 1
Africa (any region or 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 2
non-specific)
United States/USA 1 1 1 2 1 1 - 2 2 2 4 2 2 1
Caribbean (Jamaica, 1 1 1 2 * 3 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
Trinidad & Tobago, E E
others)
Central America * 1 * * 1 - * 1 * * 1 * 1
Other * * 1 1 1 - - 1 * 1 - 1 1
DK/NA 1 1 * * 1 1 - * 1 * - * * 1
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]

Q39. How many years have you lived in Canada?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 278 42 32 11 139 47 6 36 78 90 75 - 274 - - 140 138
Unweighted Total 285 42 25 11 146 55 6 31 60 91 103 - 282 - - 162 123
0 * - - - 1 - - 2 - - - - % - - 1 -
<5 years 11 11 25 - 8 11 26 30 20 4 - - 11 - - 14 8

E J J q
5-9 years 12 9 24 19 11 9 - 26 21 8 - - 12 - - 12 12

J J
10-19 years 20 18 13 18 17 32 35 28 29 23 1 - 18 - - 20 19
CE K K K

20-29 years 17 14 15 35 19 14 17 10 Zﬁ 16 14 - 18 - - 13 22
p

30-39 years 10 11 11 8 10 13 - - 4 19 11 - 10 - - 11

I
40 years + 28 37 12 20 33 20 22 - - 27 73 - 29 - - 27 29
C cf J
DK/NA 1 - - - 2 1 - 3 1 2 - - 1 - - 2 1
MEAN 26.8 30.3 17.1 26.4 29.3 23.6 24.6 8.2 13.2 28.3 47.7 - 27.0 - - 25.6 28.0
C cf H HI  HIJ

MEDIAN 22.0 28.0 10.0 25.0 25.0 19.0 17.0 6.0 10.0 27.0 49.0 - 23.0 - - 20.0 25.0
SD 19.6 20.3 16.5 17.9 19.9 17.4 28.2 6.6 8.8 15.7 15.0 - 19.7 - - 20.0 19.2
SE 1.3 3.5 3.5 5.7 1.8 2.5 12.3 1.2 1.2 1.8 1.7 - 1.3 - - 1.8 1.8
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Q39.

Total

Unweighted Total

0

<5 years

5-9 years

10-19 years

20-29 years

30-39 years

40 years +

DK/NA

MEAN

MEDIAN
SD

SE

How many years have you lived in Canada?

EDUCATION

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

11

12

20

17

10

28

26.8

22.0
19.6
1.3

35
CDE

40

27.6

25.0
23.9
6.0

HS

27
Bd

16

34.4
dE

33.0
19.5
3.6

coll./ univ./

univ

26.

20.
18.
2.

14
27
BC
12

12

29

6

Grad.

~N

16

23
BC

21
Bd

21

24.0

20.0
18.5
1.7

$30K -
<$30K $60K

D) (@

42 65

40 65

2 -

24 10

gHI i

7 6

11 29

Fh

9 11

12 11

32 33

3 -

28.2 28.4

25.0 24.0

23.8 19.8

4.2 2.7

The Environics Institute

$60K -
$100K

—.00

11
15
28

FG

29

27.2

25.0
18.5
2.3

277

$100K+

16

19

22

12

26

27.5

20.0
18.7
2.6

1 mil.
Plus

25.6

22.0
17.8
1.4

100K -
1 mil.

14

13

28

11

27

25.1

19.0
20.5
2.8

5K -
100K

11

55
JK

39.2
JK

45.0
23.5
5.3

Less
Than

5K Eng
™ N
12 104
13 107

22 3
5 8
- 14

25 12
18 15
p
30 46
P
- 1
30.6 35.5
P
25.0 37.0
20.1 18.6
6.8 2.0

Fre Other
o e
6 168

8§ 170

- 1

- 16

N

28 14

n

20 23

n

10 21

N

- 7

4?2 17

- 2
28.4 21.4
20.0 17.0
22.3 18.2
8.3 1.5



Q39. How many years have you lived in Canada?

VIEW OF WORLD

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
Total 278 146 111 96 127 54 23 39 109 100 17 73 91 187
Unweighted Total 285 142 117 116 124 44 19 34 109 116 20 76 96 189
0 * 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - - - -
<5 years 11 11 11 7 10 19 47 25 6 3 6 8 7 12
d 1] 1]
5-9 years 12 17 5 9 13 15 9 17 16 8 5 3 4 16
C j kLM
10-19 years 20 18 22 15 19 28 11 19 29 10 19 19 19 20
GJ
20-29 years 17 19 14 18 2% 9 10 9 16 25 12 19 18 17
gH
30-39 years 10 11 10 7 12 11 6 12 7 15 13 9 10 10
1
40 years + 28 22 38 41 24 18 12 18 26 38 44 40 41 22
B EF GHi n N N
DK/NA 1 1 1 3 - - 5 - - 1 - 2 1 2
MEAN 26.8 23.9 31.2 33.1 24.7 20.8 15.1 19.9 25.8 32.9 34.8 33.4 33.7 23.5
B EF g GHI n N N
MEDIAN 22.0 20.0 27.0 29.0 20.0 16.0 6.0 10.0 19.0 30.0 35.0 31.0 33.0 20.0
SD 19.6 17.7 21.1 21.1 18.0 17.8 18.5 19.6 19.6 18.0 22.4 19.6 20.1 18.5
SE 1.3 1.6 2.1 2.2 1.7 2.9 4.5 3.7 2.0 1.8 5.3 2.4 2.2 1.5
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Q40. Were your parents born in Canada or in another country?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1216 162 136 85 434 303 97 127 294 431 364 1216 - 306 905 584 632

Unweighted Total 1209 156 120 89 416 317 111 104 222 422 461 1209 - 299 905 663 546

Both parents born 1in 74 71 68 86 65 84 90 74 69 77 77 74 - - 100 74 75

Canada BCE BCE  BCE I I

One parent born in 14 18 21 11 18 7 5 10 20 11 13 14 - 55 - 14 14

Canada/other elsewhere FG dFG dFG HIK

Both parents born in 11 11 11 1 17 9 3 15 12 12 10 11 - 45 - 12 11

another country DG DG CcDFG DG

DK/NA * - - 2 * - 2 2 - - 1 * - - - 1 *
e
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Q40. Were your parents born in Canada or in another country?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
€)) (B) © (D) (E) D) (9] (H) €] (@D) 9] w m Ny 0
Total 1216 175 215 423 403 186 334 292 248 465 299 255 173 881 263 70
Unweighted Total 1209 86 173 442 507 157 321 307 267 467 296 258 163 864 274 69
Both parents born in 74 77 81 75 69 75 77 74 77 65 80 78 83 73 92 26
Canada de e J J J P NP
One parent born in 14 10 10 14 18 13 10 16 11 17 12 12 11 17 5 8
Canada/other elsewhere bC g m opP
Both parents born 1in 11 11 9 11 13 11 12 10 12 18 7 9 5 9 4 66
another country KLM m 0 NO
DK / NA * 1 * ¥* - * % - ¥ * * - 2 1 - -
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Q40. Were your parents born in Canada or in another country?

Total

Unweighted Total

Both parents born in
Canada

One parent born in
Canada/other elsewhere

Both parents born in
another country

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
1216 513 613 298 687 230 210 201 459 256 89 308 397 819
1209 517 610 321 684 203 181 183 466 301 102 319 421 788
74 75 74 71 72 88 89 78 70 63 67 71 70 77
DE HIJ 1] Jj k1M
14 13 15 15 16 5 7 12 16 18 20 16 17 12
F F G G n N
11 11 11 13 12 6 4 8 14 18 13 13 13 11
F F g GH GH
¥ 1 * l - 1 ¥ * - ¥
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Q42.  And what is your mother tongue — that is, the language you first learned and still understand?

Total

Unweighted Total

English

French

Spanish

German

Arabic

Mandarin

Dutch

Punjabi

Italian

Filipino/Tagalog

Native (Cree, Creole,..)

CONTINUED / ..

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W mM . w®» G W’ @O O w (D) ) ()] D] @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
66 82 80 87 76 19 92 64 62 65 70 72 37 76 71 66 65
F F EF F BCEF Ij M
18 2 2 2 4 66 4 12 15 22 18 22 2 7 27 16 20
BCDEG HI h M N

2 - 3 - 2 2 - 3 4 1 * * 6 2 - 1 2

K JK L
1 3 4 1 1 * - 1 1 1 2 1 4 3 * 2 1

eF L [0}

1 - 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 * 4 * * 1 1

E L
1 1 1 - 1 * 1 3 2 - - - 4 - - 1 1

f

1 - - 1 2 - - - 1 2 * 3 1 * 1 1

iJ L
1 2 1 1 1 - - 2 1 1 * * 3 1 - 1 *

L q
1 1 - - 1 2 - - * 1 1 1 1 2 * 1 1
[0}
1 2 1 - 1 - - - * 1 1 - 3 - - * 1
e
1 1 1 1 - 2 * % - 1
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(Continued)

Q42.  And what is your mother tongue — that is, the language you first learned and still understand?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
Cantonese * 1 1 - 1 - - 1 1 * * * 1 2 - 1 -
Greek * - - - * 1 - - * 1 * * 1 2 - # 1
Ukrainian * 1 1 1 * - - - * * 1 * 1 * * ¥ ¥
Gujarat * - - - 1 - - 1 1 - * - 2 - - 1 *
chinese * 1 - - * - - 1 1 * * * 1 1 - * *
Tamil * - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - * 1 1 - 1 *
Polish * - - - * 1 - - - * 1 * 2 * - * *
Portuguese * 1 - - 1 - - 2 * * - 1 1 - * *
Russian * - 1 1 * * - - 1 * * * 1 * * 1
Hindi 1 - - * - 1 1 1 < - - 2 - - * *
Romanian * 1 - - * 1 - 1 1 g * - 2 - - ® ®
Persian * 1 1 - * - - 2 # - * - 2 - - * *
Bengali * - - - * 1 - 1 - * - 2 - - 1 -
Croatian * - - - 1 * - - - 1 * * 1 d - * *
OTHER 3 1 3 3 4 2 - 4 5 2 1 1 12 1 2 3
b JK L
DK/NA - - - 1 1 - - 1 - -
e
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Q42.  And what is your mother tongue — that is, the language you first learned and still understand?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mil. 100K - 5K - Than

TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ Plus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other

) )] ()] (D) (E) D] @ (H) (@9 (@D 9] w m N 0 P

Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
English 66 70 69 66 62 58 67 68 64 59 68 78 66 100 - -

f F J JKM
French 18 16 19 19 18 22 18 17 21 17 17 13 30 - 100 -
JKL
Spanish 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 3 2 2 1 - - - 10
C f
German 1 3 1 1 1 2 * 3 1 1 1 2 3 - - 9
Gi
Arabic 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 % * - - - 6
Mandarin 1 - - 1 é 1 1 1 1 1 - - - - 5
Dutch 1 3 1 % * 2 % _ 1 « 2 2 - B _ 5
g g J J

Punjabi 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 - - - - 5
Italian 1 - * 1 1 - 1 * 2 1 1 * - - - 5
Filipino/Tagalog 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 * 1 - - - - - 4
Native (Cree, Creole,..) 1 2 - * 1 2 1 * * * * 1 - - - 3
Cantonese * - 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 % * - - - - 3

CONTINUED / ..
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(Continued)

Q42.  And what is your mother tongue — that is, the language you first learned and still understand?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mil. 100K - 5K -  Than

TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other

W ® © @ ® ® ©® W @ @ W W ™M N ©® @
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
Greek * - 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 - - - - - 3
Ukrainian * - * 1 * - * * 1 1 * * 1 - - 3
Gujarat * - - * 1 1 * * - * 1 * - - - 2
Chinese * - - * 1 * 1 * - 1 # - - - - 2
Tamil * 1 - 1 * 1 * * - 1 - - - - - 2
Polish * - * * * - 1 * * 1 - - - 2
Portuguese * - - 1 * * * * 1 1 - - - - - 2
Russian * - - ¢ 1 # - 1 * ® 1 - - - - 2
Hindi - 1 - 1 * - 1 - * 1 - - - - 2
Romanian * - - * 1 - g # g 1 - - - - - 2
Persian ® - - 1 ® - ® - ® * - - - - - 2
Bengali * 1 1 - - - - - 1 1 - - - - - 2
Croatian * - * - 1 - d ¥ * * ¥ ¥ - - - 2
OTHER 3 1 3 2 3 4 3 3 1 4 3 - 1 - - 17

b M

DK/NA 1 - - * 1 - - - * - 1 - - - -
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Q42.  And what is your mother tongue — that is, the language you first learned and still understand?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self other Yes No
@Y (B «© (©))] (B D] @ (H) (@9 @ ww W m M
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
English 66 65 67 69 66 59 69 67 65 61 74 75 75 61
F f Jj N N N
French 18 16 20 13 18 26 22 19 16 19 10 12 12 21
b D DE KLM
Spanish 2 1 2 2 2 1 - G 3 3 1 2 2 2
H H
German 1 2 1 1 2 1 - 1 1 3 4 2 2 1
i n
Arabic 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1
Mandarin 1 1 G & 1 2 - 1 2 1 - * * 1
C
Dutch 1 * 1 1 1 * - 1 1 1 1 2 1 *
f N n
Punjabi 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 * 1
Italian 1 * 1 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 - * 1
M
Filipino/Tagalog 1 1 - - 1 1 - 1 1 - - - - 1
Native (Cree, Creole,..) 1 * 1 1 * - 1 2 * * 2 1 1
Cantonese * * * 1 * - - 1 * 1 1 - * 1

CONTINUED / ..
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(Continued)

Q42.  And what is your mother tongue — that is, the language you first learned and still understand?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No

W ® © ® ® ® @ W O @ W W MW W
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
Greek * * 1 * 1 - - * 1 1 - * 1
Ukrainian 1 ® 1 * 1 1 - * 1 2 * * *
Gujarat * 1 d 1 # - # d # # - g * d
Chinese * 1 * 1 * 1 - 1 * 1 - - - 1
Tamil 1 * * # * - - 1 # - - - 1
Polish * * 1 * * * - * * 1 * * * *
Portuguese * 1 * - 1 - - - * 1 - - - 1
Russian ® * ® ® * - - ® 1 * - - - 1
Hindi * 1 - * * - * * - * - - - *
Romanian * * * 1 - #* - - * 1 - 1 ®
Persian * 3 * * 1 - E * - - _
Bengali * * * 1 - 1 1 - * - - - - *
Croatian % * % ¥ * ¥ - % * * - % *
OTHER 3 3 2 3 3 2 2 1 3 3 2 3 3 3
DK/NA 1 1 1 - h - -
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Q43.  What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
NET: Less than High 14 19 13 10 14 11 19 10 8 10 25 14 11 12 15 16 12
School cDeF F DF HIJ m Q

Some elementary * - - - * - 2 - - - 1 * - 1 * * *

Completed elementary 2 3 - - 2 2 6 - 1 3 3 2 3 1 2 2 2

bEF I I 1 N
some high school 12 16 13 10 12 9 11 10 7 7 21 12 8 11 12 13 10
DEFg f f HIJ M Q
Completed high school 17 16 19 18 14 18 23 19 14 15 21 18 15 13 19 17 17
e E IJ N

NET: Community College/ 34 33 31 36 36 32 32 47 35 36 26 35 32 34 35 33 35
Some university IJK K K

Community college/ 24 23 22 24 26 25 23 18 29 28 19 26 19 27 26 25 24

vocational/ trade HK HK M

school/ commercial/

CEGEP

Some university 10 10 9 13 11 7 9 28 6 7 8 9 13 8 9 8 11

f IIK 1

NET: University Degree 35 32 36 35 35 39 26 25 43 39 27 33 42 40 31 33 37
———————————————————————— G HK HK L 0

CompTleted university 23 20 25 23 22 27 18 20 29 26 17 23 25 24 22 21 25

g HK K
Post graduate 11 11 11 12 12 11 8 5 14 13 10 10 17 16 8 11 11
university/ H H h L 0

professional school

DK / NA E - - - * k] 1 - * - * E * -

The Environics Institute

288



Q43.

Total
Unweighted Total

NET: Less than High
School

Some elementary

CcompTleted elementary
some high school
compTleted high school

NET: Community College/
Some university

Community college/
vocational/ trade
school/ commercial/
CEGEP

Some university

NET: University Degree

Completed university

Post graduate
university/
professional school

DK/NA

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

The Environics Institute
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mil. 100K - 5K -  Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B «© (D) (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) (K) w m NN o P
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
14 100 - - - 36 17 12 2 9 17 19 21 15 12 12
GHI HI I J J J p
* 2 - - - 1 3 - - - 1 - l * - -
2 16 - - - 6 1 2 3 4 1 2 2 2
GHI i i mm
12 83 - - - 29 15 10 1 7 13 15 19 13 11 9
GHI HI I J J JK P
17 - 100 - - 17 21 15 13 16 18 18 20 18 18 13
HI p
34 - - 100 - 31 39 32 30 34 30 36 38 34 35 32
I
24 - - 72 - 18 30 24 23 23 21 25 34 24 31 20
Fhi K1 nP
10 - - 28 - 13 9 8 8 10 9 11 4 10 5 12
i M M M 0 0
35 - - - 100 15 24 42 54 42 35 27 21 33 34 43
F FG FGH kLM ™ No
23 - - - 67 10 16 28 34 27 25 19 13 22 25 27
f FG FG LM M
11 - - - 33 5 7 13 21 15 10 8 7 11 9 16
FG FGH KLM )
- - - - - - - - 1 - - -
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Q43.  What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] () (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » K w (D) (D)
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Less than High 14 13 14 14 11 21 22 21 11 6 9 10 10 16
School E DE 1] 1] J KLM
Some elementary * - * * * - - 1 * - - * * *
CompTleted elementary 2 2 2 2 1 5 5 2 1 1 - 2 2 2
DE IJ
some high school 12 11 12 12 10 17 18 18 9 5 9 7 8 13
e DE IJ IJ J KLM
compTleted high school 17 16 18 16 17 20 24 19 15 12 12 12 12 19
IJ J KLM
NET: Community College/ 34 34 33 30 36 35 38 36 37 26 31 33 33 35
Some university d J J J
Community college/ 24 24 25 22 26 25 28 26 26 18 22 23 23 25
vocational/ trade J J J
school/ commercial/
CEGEP
Some university 10 10 8 8 10 10 10 10 10 8 9 9 9 10
NET: University Degree 35 37 35 40 36 24 16 24 38 56 47 45 46 30
------------------------ F F g GH GHI N N N
CompTleted university 23 25 23 25 25 18 13 16 25 37 29 29 29 21
f F GH GHI N N
Post graduate 11 12 12 15 12 6 3 8 13 19 18 16 17 9
university/ F F Gh GHI N N N

professional school

DK / NA E * E ] * - - - * - -
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Q44. For statistical purposes only, please tell me which of the following categories applies to your
total household income for the year 2016?

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
uUnder $30,000 15 17 14 14 14 15 27 26 7 12 23 15 15 15 15 14 16
BCDEF IJ I IJ
$30,000 to $60,000 27 27 15 25 28 31 21 26 25 22 34 27 24 24 29 25 28
C C cg h1J
NET: $60K - $100K 24 20 36 30 22 24 21 17 30 25 22 24 27 25 24 26 23
————————————————— BEFG HK H
$60,000 to $80,000 13 13 20 17 11 13 10 8 18 11 14 13 16 11 13 14 13
EfG HJ h
$80,000 to $100,000 11 7 16 13 11 11 12 8 1& %4 8 11 11 14 10 12 10
B K
NET: $100K+ 20 21 22 10 23 21 15 16 21 30 10 20 21 19 21 23 18
———————————— D D Dg D k K HIK Q
$100,000 to $150,000 12 13 11 8 13 12 7 7 14 17 6 12 12 10 13 13 11
g HK HK
$150,000 and over 9 8 11 3 9 8 7 9 7 13 4 8 10 8 8 10 7
d D D D k IK
DK/NA 13 15 13 21 14 9 15 15 17 11 11 13 14 18 11 11 15
f eF f JK 0 p
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Q44. For statistical purposes only, please tell me which of the following categories applies to your
total household income for the year 20167?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B®) (@) (D) (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w ™ ) ()] D]
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
uUnder $30,000 15 39 16 14 7 100 - - - 13 13 18 25 14 19 18
CDE E E jk JK N
$30,000 to $60,000 27 32 32 30 18 - 100 - - 24 30 31 26 27 26 25
E E E j J
NET: $60K - $100K 24 20 21 23 29 - - 100 - 27 27 20 20 25 23 23
————————————————— bcD Lm 1
$60,000 to $80,000 13 15 12 13 13 - - 54 - 14 14 11 14 13 13 13
$80,000 to $100,000 11 5 9 10 16 - - 46 - 13 13 9 6 12 10 9
b BCD M M
NET: $100K+ 20 3 15 18 32 - - - 100 24 18 21 15 20 24 19
———————————— B B BCD kM
$100,000 to $150,000 12 2 10 12 17 - - - 58 12 12 13 9 11 14 11
B B BCD
$150,000 and over 9 1 5 7 15 - - - 42 11 6 8 6 9 10 8
B B BCD KM
DK/NA 13 5 16 14 14 - - - - 13 13 10 15 14 8 15
B B B 0 o]
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Q44. For statistical purposes only, please tell me which of the following categories applies to your

total household income for the year 20167?

Total

Unweighted Total

under $30,000

$30,000 to $60,000

NET: $60K - $100¢
$60,000 to $80,000
$80,000 to $100,000

NET: 1006
$100,000 to $150,000

$150,000 and over

DK/NA

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No

@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (B D] (@ (H) (@9 @» w®w W m M
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
15 16 14 16 14 18 28 15 14 6 15 12 12 17
HIJ] J J LM
27 23 30 26 27 27 26 36 25 21 17 29 26 27
B GIJ KM K K
24 25 25 21 23 23 22 22 28 23 28 27 27 23

n
13 13 14 10 15 12 14 11 16 11 18 15 15 12

D h3

11 12 11 11 11 11 8 11 12 12 10 13 12 11
20 22 19 22 21 17 9 16 19 36 30 22 24 19

G G GHI N n
12 13 11 13 12 10 6 13 12 17 21 12 14 11

G G GI LMN L
9 9 8 10 9 6 3 3 7 19 8 10 10 8

GH GHI

13 14 12 14 12 15 15 11 14 13 10 11 11 15

™
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REGION

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Atlantic

Newfoundland and
Labrador

Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia

New Brunswick
Quebec
ontario
NET: MB/SK

Manitoba

Ssaskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+

MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ cCanada where tion tion Male Female
mw ®® W o ®: >m® WG W O O «w w (D] (ND () ) @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
7 - - - - - 100 3 4 7 10 8 2 2 10 7 7

Hi HI M N
2 - - - - - 22 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 1
* - - - - - 6 - % * 1 1 - - l ¥* ¥*
3 - - - - - 40 1 1 4 3 3 1 4 3 3

HI HI M N
2 - - - - - 32 2 1 2 3 3 1 * 3 2 2

m N
23 - - - - 100 - 15 23 28 21 25 17 16 28 22 25

h HK M N
38 - - - 100 - - 56 39 36 34 36 51 49 31 40 37

IJK L (0]

7 - - 100 - - - 8 5 6 7 7 4 3 8 6 7

M N
4 - - 54 - - - 2 3 3 4 4 2 2 4 3 4
3 - - 46 - - - 6 2 3 3 3 2 1 4 3 3

i M N
11 - 100 - - - - 8 15 10 10 11 11 14 10 12 11

Hik
14 100 - - - - - 10 14 11 17 13 15 15 13 13 14
H]
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REGION

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Atlantic

Newfoundland and
Labrador

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
ontario
NET: MB/SK

Manitoba

Ssaskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than

TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60Kk  $100K $100k+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(@) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) (K w D) () (9] (D)
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
7 9 9 6 5 12 6 6 5 * 11 13 11 10 1 2

e GHI J J J oP
2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 - 2 2 5 2 - 1

9

* - 1 %* * * * * 1 - - 2 1 1 - -
3 5 4 1 3 5 3 2 2 * 4 8 1 4 * -

i M Jkm 0o
2 4 3 2 1 5 2 1 1 - 5 2 5 3 1 *

hi L oP
23 18 26 22 26 23 28 23 24 29 18 13 29 7 87 20
b KL KL NP N
38 39 32 41 38 34 41 35 43 41 43 44 15 44 8 48
C fH M M M 0 0
7 5 7 7 7 6 6 8 3 * 13 6 15 9 1 4
I JL J JL opP 0
4 1 3 4 4 3 3 4 2 * 8 2 7 5 * 3
B B i JL J 31 0 0
3 4 4 3 2 3 3 4 2 - 5 3 8 4 1 2

L oP
11 10 13 10 12 10 6 17 12 16 4 13 7 14 1 12
FGi G KM Km o] 0
14 19 13 13 12 15 14 11 14 14 11 11 23 17 2 13
JKL 0 0
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REGION
VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No

) )] ()] (©))] )] D) @ (H) (@9 @ ®w W m
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
NET: Atlantic 7 7 7 6 7 8 12 5 6 4 8 8 8 6

—————————————— HIJ
Newfoundland and 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 1 1 2 1 2

Labrador J
Prince Edward Island * 1 * - * 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 *
Nova Scotia 3 2 3 2 3 2 6 1 2 2 6 3 3 2

HIj
New Brunswick 2 3 2 2 2 4 3 1 2 1 1 2 2 2
Quebec 23 21 25 19 23 31 24 21 23 26 18 19 19 26
DE KLM
ontario 38 39 37 43 39 30 30 38 41 42 40 44 43 36

F F G G N N
NET: MB/SK 7 7 6 6 6 8 10 10 5 3 12 6 7 6
———————————— iJ 1] Tmn 1
Manitoba 4 3 4 3 3 5 6 5 3 2 6 4 4 3
i3 j
Ssaskatchewan 3 4 2 3 3 3 4 5 3 1 6 2 3 3
J Tm 1 1
Alberta 11 12 11 9 12 12 13 10 12 11 11 11 11 11
British Columbia 14 14 13 1; 13 12 11 16 14 15 12 13 13 14
e
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Community size

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera

TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female

Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
1 million plus 43 44 60 1 45 53 1 49 47 44 34 38 62 52 34 43 42
DG BDEG DG bDEG K K K L (6]
100,000 to 1 million 24 19 8 50 27 18 40 25 26 22 24 25 21 19 26 24 24
C BCEF BCF C BCEF N
25,000 to 100,000 9 11 7 9 10 5 14 6 8 9 11 9 7 8 10 10 8
F F F H
10,000 to 25,000 5 3 9 2 6 3 13 2 4 5 7 6 2 5 6 6 5
BDF bDF BDEF H H M
5,000 to 10,000 5 2 7 6 6 3 11 1 3 6 7 6 1 5 6 5 5
Bf BF BF Hi HI M
Less than 5,000 12 21 8 29 5 15 20 12 9 11 16 14 4 9 16 10 14
CE CEF CE CE 1] M N P
DK/NA 2 2 2 5 2 3 1 5 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
K k k
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Community size

Total

Unweighted Total

1 million plus
100,000 to 1 million
25,000 to 100,000
10,000 to 25,000
5,000 to 10,000

Less than 5,000

DK/NA

EDUCATION

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

COMMUNITY SIZE

MOTHER TONGUE

Ccoll./ univ./

Grad.

$100K+

5K -
100K

Less
Than

Eng

12

HS univ.
© ()
255 510
205 530

40 42
B B

25 22
9 9

4 6

E

6 4

15 14
E E

1 3

C
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$30K - $60K -
<$30K $60K  $100K
(F) (® (G
230 399 365
198 387 384
36 38 47
FG
20 27 27
.F
9 12 7
Hi
6 5 5
7 5 3
h
20 12 10
GHI
2 1 1

307
331
49
FG
21

1 mil. 100K -
Plus 1 mil.
@ (K)
638 361
650 357
100 -

- 100

284
285

46

28

26

184
176

25

10
oP

oP

12

2

Fre Other
o e
270 242
283 242

41 61
NO
22 23
6 5
3 2
5 2
20 3
NP
3 3
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Community size

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
» (8 © @ (E) (D] (9] (H) (€9) @ W W o m™m W
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
1 million plus 43 43 41 47 44 33 25 35 44 61 36 42 41 43
F F G GH GHI
100,000 to 1 million 24 24 23 24 24 24 32 25 24 18 27 23 24 24
IJ ] J
25,000 to 100,000 9 9 9 7 9 10 11 9 8 6 14 10 11 8
j n n
10,000 to 25,000 5 5 6 3 5 8 9 7 5 4 8 7 7 4
D i3 n
5,000 to 10,000 5 4 6 5 4 7 9 7 3 4 4 4 4 5
b IJ
Less than 5,000 12 12 13 12 12 14 12 18 13 5 10 13 12 12
J J J
DK/NA 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 * 3 3 1 2 2 2
H H
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GENDER

Total

Unweighted Total
Male

Female

Total

Unweighted Total
Male

Female

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
®w ® W o . ™® G @’ @GO O «w w ) ) ()] w® @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
49 46 51 45 51 46 50 52 51 51 42 48 50 49 48 100 -
k K K
51 54 49 55 49 54 50 48 49 49 h58 52 50 51 52 - 100
IJ
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mMil. 100K - 5K - Than
TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100k $100Kk+ PTus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (@3] (@)) K w D] D) () )]
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
49 56 50 48 46 45 46 52 54 49 49 52 41 49 44 53
e FG M o]
51 44 50 52 54 55 54 48 46 51 51 48 59 51 56 47
b I I L p
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GENDER

Total

Unweighted Total
Male

Female

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL

TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not
opti Pessi Very Some Very/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times Self oOther Yes No
@Y (B «© (©))] (B D] @ (H) (@9 (@D) (K w ) Q)]
1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
49 51 46 56 47 43 48 50 48 50 44 38 39 53
C EF kLM
51 49 54 44 53 57 52 50 52 50 56 62 61 47

b D D n N N
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LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW

Total

Unweighted Total

English

French

Total

Unweighted Total
English

French

Canada’s World Survey - 2018

PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ Canada where tion tion Male Female
A ®) (9] (D) (B) D) ) (H) (€9)] (@))] (9] w D) (N o (D] @
1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
85 100 100 100 100 38 100 89 87 82 86 83 96 97 78 87 84
F F F F F J J j L 0 q
15 - - - - 62 - 11 13 18 14 17 4 3 22 13 16
HIk M N p
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 Mmil. 100K - 5K - Than

TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$%$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ Plus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
(€.Y)] ®) (9] ()] (E) D) @ (H) (@9) » K w ()] () (V)] (D]
1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
85 86 80 86 88 81 83 87 86 89 84 88 73 99 28 95
C C f km M M oP 0
15 14 20 14 12 19 17 13 14 11 16 12 27 1 72 5
de h j JKL NP N
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LANGUAGE OF INTERVIEW

VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
TREND ISSUES

FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL

REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT

Not
Opti_~ Pessi Very Some  Very/
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All

None

1-2
Times

3-10
Times

More
Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:

Times self oOther Yes

Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285

Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248

English 85 86 84 90 86 77
EF F

French 15 14 16 10 14 23

D DE
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574
580

86

14

382
396

90

10

83

17
KLM
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AGE
PLACE OF
REGION AGE BIRTH GENERATION GENDER
2nd 3rd+
MB/ Else Genera Genera
TOTAL BC AB SK ON QC ATL 18-24 25-39 40-59 60+ cCanada where tion tion Male Female
mw ® W o ®: >m® G W O O «w w (D] () () ) @
Total 1501 204 168 98 576 352 103 165 375 522 440 1216 274 306 905 729 772
Unweighted Total 1501 198 145 101 565 375 117 136 284 515 566 1209 282 299 905 830 671
18 - 24 11 8 8 13 16 7 5 100 - - - 10 13 10 10 12 10
fG BCFG
25 - 39 25 26 33 21 25 24 16 - 100 - - 24 27 30 22 26 24
G DefG G G [0}
40 - 59 35 29 32 32 33 42 38 - - 100 - 35 32 32 37 37 33
BcdE
60+ 29 37 27 34 26 27 41 - - - 100 30 27 27 31 25 33
CEF CEF P
MEAN 48.4 50.7 47.3 48.2 46.9 48.5 54.5 21.2 32.3 50.6 69.8 48.7 47.5 47.8 49.0 47.3 49.5
E bCDEF H HI HIJ P
MEDIAN 49.0 53.0 45.0 47.0 48.0 50.0 56.0 21.0 32.0 51.0 68.0 50.0 47.0 46.0 51.0 47.0 51.0
SD 17.8 19.1 16.9 17.8 18.8 15.8 16.0 1.9 4.4 6.0 7.7 17.6 18.8 18.5 17.1 17.3 18.2
SE 0.5 1.5 1.5 1.9 0.9 0.9 1.7 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.2 1.2 0.6 0.7 0.7
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AGE
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
Less Less
Than coll./ univ./ $30K - $60K - 1 mil. 100K - 5K -  Than

TOTAL  HS HS Univ. Grad. <$30K $60K  $100K $100k+ Plus 1 Mil. 100K 5K Eng Fre Other
@Y (B «© (D) (E) D) @ (H) (69 (@) 9 w m N (0 P
Total 1501 210 255 510 523 230 399 365 307 638 361 284 184 985 270 242
Unweighted Total 1501 103 205 530 659 198 387 384 331 650 357 285 176 971 283 242
18 - 24 11 8 12 15 8 18 11 8 9 13 12 5 11 11 7 16
e BE GHI L L L o NO
25 - 39 25 14 20 26 31 12 23 31 26 28 27 20 19 24 21 34
BC BCD F FG F LM LM NO
40 - 59 35 25 31 36 39 27 29 35 51 36 32 36 32 34 43 29

B BC Fg FGH NP
60+ 29 53 37 23 23 43 37 27 14 24 29 39 39 31 29 20

CDE DE HI HI I JK Jk P p
MEAN 48.4 56.8 50.8 45.8 46.5 52.5 50.0 48.0 45.4 46.2 47.9 52.9 51.8 49.2 50.0 43.2

CDE DE HI I I JK JK P P
MEDIAN 49.0 61.0 55.0 45.0 45.0 55.0 51.0 49.0 46.0 46.0 47.0 56.0 53.0 50.0 52.0 39.0
SD 17.8 19.1 18.5 17.4 16.0 20.9 18.6 16.9 14.4 17.6 17.9 16.5 18.5 17.8 16.6 18.1
SE 0.5 1.9 1.3 0.8 0.7 1.6 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.1 1.5 0.6 1.1 1.3
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AGE
VIEW OF WORLD FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL
TREND ISSUES FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL REFUGEE INVOLVEMENT
Not More
opti Pessi Very Some  Vvery/ 1-2 3-10 Than 10 Yes - Yes - NET:
TOTAL mistic mistic Closely what At All None Times Times Times self other Yes No
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) @ W W m W
Total 1501 660 727 396 817 285 233 240 574 357 106 382 488 1013
Unweighted Total 1501 661 730 440 811 248 200 217 580 418 122 396 518 983
18 - 24 11 12 9 9 13 9 13 12 12 7 10 9 9 12
c D J j J Lm
25 - 39 25 23 27 20 25 31 22 29 27 20 22 23 23 26
b D D J J

40 - 59 35 39 32 31 35 39 37 28 35 39 28 37 35 35

C d h h H km k
60+ 29 26 32 40 27 22 28 31 26 33 40 31 33 27

B EF I N N
MEAN 48.4 47.8 49.1 52.5 47.3 46.0 47.5 47.1 47 .4 51.4 52.3 50.2 50.7 47.3

EF GHI N N N
MEDIAN 49.0 49.0 51.0 55.0 47.0 45.0 47.0 47.0 47.0 53.0 56.0 50.0 52.0 48.0
SD 17.8 17.7 17.4 18.3 17.8 16.0 17.3 17.9 17.9 17.5 18.4 18.1 18.2 17.5
SE 0.5 0.7 0.7 1.0 0.7 1.1 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.9 1.8 1.0 0.9 0.6
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